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2 EURODESK SX3242FX/SX2442FX

EN) Important Safety
Instructions

UTION

NE PAS OUVRIR!

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
DO NOT OPEN!
ATTENTION
) RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION !

Terminals marked with this symbol carry
electrical current of sufficient magnitude
to constitute risk of electric shock.
Use only high-quality professional speaker cables with
4" TS or twist-locking plugs pre-installed. All other
installation or modification should be performed only
by qualified personnel.

This symbol, wherever it appears,
alerts you to the presence of uninsulated
dangerous voltage inside the

enclosure - voltage that may be sufficient to constitute a
risk of shock.

This symbol, wherever it appears,
alerts you to important operating and
maintenance instructions in the

accompanying literature. Please read the manual.

Caution
To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not
remove the top cover (or the rear section).

No user serviceable parts inside. Refer servicing to
qualified personnel.

Caution
To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock,
do not expose this appliance to rain and

moisture. The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping
or splashing liquids and no objects filled with liquids,
such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

Caution
These service instructions are for use
by qualified service personnel only.

To reduce the risk of electric shock do not perform any
servicing other than that contained in the operation
instructions. Repairs have to be performed by qualified
service personnel.

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

(lean only with dry cloth.
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Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in
accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

8. Do notinstall near any heat sources such as
radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus
(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized

or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades
with one wider than the other. A grounding-type plug
has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide
blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the
provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an
electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or
pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles,
and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

11. Use only attachments/accessories specified by
the manufacturer.

12. Use only with the
cart, stand, tripod, bracket,
or table specified by the

[ ) manufacturer, or sold with
the apparatus. When a cart
is used, use caution when
moving the cart/apparatus
combination to avoid
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injury from tip-over.
13. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or
when unused for long periods of time.

14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.
Servicing is required when the apparatus has been
damaged in any way, such as power supply cord or plug
is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed

to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has
been dropped.

15. The apparatus shall be connected to a MAINS socket
outlet with a protective earthing connection.

16. Where the MAINS plug or an appliance coupler is
used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall
remain readily operable.

17. Correct disposal of this
product: This symbol indicates that
this product must not be disposed
of with household waste,
according to the WEEE Directive
(2012/19/EVU) and your national
_ law. This product should be taken
toa collection center licensed for
the recydling of waste electrical and electronic equipment
(EEE). The mishandling of this type of waste could have a
possible negative impact on the environment and human
health due to potentially hazardous substances that are
generally associated with EEE. At the same time, your
cooperation in the correct disposal of this product will
contribute to the efficient use of natural resources.
For more information about where you can take your
waste equipment for recycling, please contact your local
ity office, or your household waste collection service.

18. Do not install in a confined space, such as a hook
case or similar unit.

19. Do not place naked flame sources, such as lighted
candles, on the apparatus.

20. Please keep the environmental aspects of battery
disposal in mind. Batteries must be disposed-of at a
battery collection point.

21. This apparatus may be used in tropical and moderate
climates up to 45°C.

LEGAL DISCLAIMER

Music Tribe accepts no liability for any loss which may
be suffered by any person who relies either wholly or in
part upon any description, photograph, or statement
contained herein. Technical specifications, appearances
and other information are subject to change without
notice. All trademarks are the property of their
respective owners. Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen,
Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon,
Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones and Coolaudio
are trademarks or registered trademarks of Music

Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands
Ltd. 2023 All rights reserved.

LIMITED WARRANTY

For the applicable warranty terms and conditions

and additional information regarding Music Tribe’s
Limited Warranty, please see complete details online at
community.musictribe.com/pages/support#warranty.

Instrucciones de
seguridad

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
DO NOT OPEN!
ATTENTION
RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION !

NE PAS OUVRIR!

Las terminales marcadas con este simbolo
transportan corriente eléctrica de
magnitud suficiente como para constituir
un riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Utilice solo cables de
altavoz profesionales y de alta calidad con conectores
TS de 6,3 mm o de bayoneta prefijados. Cualquier otra
instalacién o modificacion debe ser realizada tnicamente

por un técnico cualificado.

Este simbolo, siempre que aparece,
le advierte de la presencia de voltaje
peligroso sin aislar dentro de la caja;

este voltaje puede ser suficiente para constituir un riesgo
de descarga.

Este simbolo, siempre que aparece,
le advierte sobre instrucciones operativas
y de mantenimiento que aparecen en la

documentacién adjunta. Por favor, lea el manual.

Atencion
Para reducir el riesgo de descarga
eléctrica, no quite la tapa (o la parte

posterior). No hay piezas en el interior del equipo que
puedan ser reparadas por el usuario. i es necesario,
pdngase en contacto con personal cualificado.

Atencion
Para reducir el riesgo de incendio 0
descarga eléctrica, no exponga este

aparato a la lluvia, humedad o alguna otra fuente que
pueda salpicar o derramar algun liquido sobre el aparato.
No coloque ningin tipo de recipiente para liquidos sobre
el aparato.

Atencion
Las instrucciones de servicio deben
Ilevarlas a cabo exclusivamente personal

cualificado. Para evitar el riesgo de una descarga eléctrica,
no realice reparaciones que no se encuentren descritas

en el manual de operaciones. Las reparaciones deben ser
realizadas exclusivamente por personal cualificado.

—h
.

Lea las instrucciones.
Conserve estas instrucciones.

Preste atencion a todas las advertencias.

Siga todas las instrucciones.
No use este aparato cerca del agua.
Limpie este aparato con un pafio seco.
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No bloquee las aberturas de ventilacion. Instale el
eqmpo de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.

8. Noinstale este equipo cerca de fuentes de calor
tales como radiadores, acumuladores de calor, estufas u
otros aparatos (incluyendo amplificadores) que puedan
producir calor.

9. Noelimine o deshabilite nunca la conexion a tierra
del aparato o del cable de alimentacion de corriente.

Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos polos, uno de los cuales
tiene un contacto mas ancho que el otro. Una clavija con
puesta a tierra dispone de tres contactos: dos polos y la
puesta a tierra. El contacto ancho y el tercer contacto,
respectivamente, son los que garantizan una mayor
sequridad. Si el enchufe suministrado con el equipo no
concuerda con la toma de corriente, consulte con un
electricista para cambiar la toma de corriente obsoleta.

10. Coloque el cable de suministro de energia de manera
que no pueda ser pisado y que esté protegido de objetos
afilados. Asegurese de que el cable de suministro de
energia esté protegido, especialmente en la zona de la
clavijay en el punto donde sale del aparato.

11. Use tnicamente los dispositivos o accesorios
especificados por el fabricante.

12. Use tnicamente la
carretilla, plataforma,
tripode, soporte 0 mesa
o especificados por el
fabricante o suministrados
junto con el equipo.

Al transportar el equipo,
tenga cuidado para evitar
dafios y caidas al tropezar con algdn obstdculo.
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13. Desenchufe el equipo durante tormentas o sinovaa
utilizarlo durante un periodo largo.

14. (onfie las reparaciones linicamente a servicios
técnicos cualificados. La unidad requiere mantenimiento
siempre que haya sufrido algun daio, si el cable de
suministro de energia o el enchufe presentaran dafios,

se hubiera derramado un liquido o hubieran caido objetos
dentro del equipo, si el aparato hubiera estado expuesto
alahumedad o la lluvia, si ha dejado de funcionar de
manera normal o si ha sufrido algtin golpe o caida.

15. Al conectar la unidad a la toma de corriente eléctrica
asegurese de que la conexion disponga de una union
atierra.

16. Siel enchufe o conector de red sirve como tnico
medio de desconexion, éste debe ser accesible facilmente.

17. (6mo debe deshacerse de
este aparato: Este simbolo indica
que este aparato no debe ser
tratado como basura orgdnica,
segun lo indicado en la Directiva
WEEE (2012/19/EU) y alas
I nomativas aplicables en su pais.
En lugar de ello deberd llevarlo al
punto limpio mds cercano para el reciclaje de sus
elementos eléctricos / electronicos (EEE). Al hacer esto
estard ayudando a prevenir las posibles consecuencias
negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud que podrian
ser provocadas por una gestion inadecuada de este tipo
de aparatos. Ademds, el reciclaje de materiales ayudard a
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conservar los recursos naturales. Para més informacion
acerca del reciclaje de este aparato, pdngase en contacto
con el Ayuntamiento de su ciudad o con el punto limpio
local.

18. Noinstale esta unidad en un espacio muy reducido,
tal como encastrada en una libreria o similar.

19. No coloque objetos con llama, como una vela
encendida, sobre este aparato.

20. Tenga presentes todas las advertencias relativas

al reciclaje y correcta eliminacién de las pilas. Las pilas
deben ser siempre eliminadas en un punto limpio y nunca
con el resto de la basura orgdnica.

21. Puede usar este aparato en lugares con climas
tropicales y moderados que soporten temperaturas de
hasta 45°C.

NEGACION LEGAL

Music Tribe no admite ningtn tipo de responsabilidad
por cualquier dafio o pérdida que pudiera sufrir
cualquier persona por confiar total o parcialmente en la
descripciones, fotografias o afirmaciones contenidas en
este documento. Las especificaciones técnicas, imégenes
y otras informaciones contenidas en este documento
estan sujetas a modificaciones sin previo aviso. Todas las
marcas comerciales que aparecen aqui son propiedad
de sus respectivos duefios. Midas, Klark Teknik,

Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic,
TCHelicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones y
Coolaudio son marcas comerciales o marcas registradas
de Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global
Brands Ltd. 2023 Reservados todos los derechos.

GARANTIA LIMITADA

Si quiere conocer los detalles y condiciones aplicables
de la garantia asi como informacion adicional sobre la
Garantia limitada de Music Tribe, consulte online toda
la informacién en la web community.musictribe.com/
pages/support#warranty.
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@ Consignes de sécurité ]

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
DO NOT OPEN!
ATTENTION
RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION !
NE PAS OUVRIR !

f E Les points repérés par ce symbole portent

une tension électrique suffisante pour

constituer un risque d'électrocution.
Utilisez uniquement des cables d'enceintes professionnels
de haute qualité avec fiches Jack mono 6,35 mm ou fiches
averrouillages déja installées. Toute autre installation ou
modification doit étre effectuée uniquement par un
personnel qualifié.

Ce symbole avertit de la présence d'une
tension dangereuse et non isolée a
Iintérieur de I'appareil - elle peut

provoquer des chocs électriques.

Attention
Ce symbol signale les consignes
d'utilisation et d'entre ! Tien importantes

dans la documentation fournie. Lisez les consignes de
sécurité du manuel d'utilisation de I'appareil.

Attention
Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique,
ne pas ouvrir le capot de I'appareil ni

démonter le panneau arriére. Lintérieur de I'appareil
ne posséde aucun élément réparable par I'utilisateur.
Laisser toute réparation a un professionnel qualifié.

Attention
Pour réduire les risques de feu et de choc
électrique, n'exposez pas cet appareil a la

pluie, a la moisissure, aux gouttes ou aux éclaboussures.
Ne posez pas de récipient contenant un liquide sur
I'appareil (un vase par exemple).

Attention
Ces consignes de sécurité et d'entretien
sont destinées a un personnel qualifié.

Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, n'effectuez

aucune réparation sur I'appareil qui ne soit décrite par le
manuel d'utilisation. Les éventuelles réparations doivent
étre effectuées uniquement par un technicien spécialisé.

Lisez ces consignes.
(onservez ces consignes.

Respectez tous les avertissements.

Respectez toutes les consignes d'utilisation.
N'utilisez jamais I'appareil a proximité d'un liquide.

Nettoyez I'appareil avec un chiffon sec.

NoOuwusWN=

Veillez a ne pas empécher la bonne ventilation
de I'appareil via ses ouies de ventilation. Respectez les
consignes du fabricant concernant l'installation

de I'appareil.

8. Ne placez pas I'appareil a proximité d’une source
de chaleur telle qu'un chauffage, une cuisiniére ou tout
appareil dégageant de la chaleur (y compris un ampli
de puissance).

9. Nesupprimez jamais la sécurité des prises bipolaires
ou des prises terre. Les prises bipolaires possédent deux
contacts de largeur différente. Le plus large est le contact
de sécurité. Les prises terre possedent deux contacts plus
une mise a la terre servant de sécurité. Sila prise du bloc
d'alimentation ou du cordon d'ali-mentation fourni ne
correspond pas a celles de votre installation électrique,
faites appel a un électricien pour effectuer le changement
de prise.

10. Installez le cordon dalimentation de telle facon

que personne ne puisse marcher dessus et qu'il soit
protégé d'arétes coupantes. Assurez-vous que le cordon
d‘alimentation est suffisamment protégé, notamment au
niveau de sa prise électrique et de I'endroit ou il est relié a
I'appareil; cela est également valable pour une éventuelle
rallonge électrique.

11. Utilisez exclusivement des accessoires et des
appareils supplémentaires recommandés par le fabricant.

12. Utilisez
exclusivement des
chariots, des diables,

o des présentoirs, des pieds
et des surfaces de

travail recommandés

par le fabricant ou

livrés avec le produit.
Déplacez précautionneusement tout chariot ou diable
chargé pour éviter d'éventuelles blessures en cas de chute.

) A
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13. Débranchez I'appareil de la tension secteur en cas
d'orage ou si I'appareil reste inutilisé pendant une longue
période de temps.

14. Les travaux d'entretien de I'appareil doivent

étre effectués uniquement par du personnel qualifié.
Aucun entretien n'est nécessaire sauf si l'appareil est
endommagé de quelque fagon que ce soit (dommages sur
le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise par exemple), si un
liquide ou un objet a pénétré a lintérieur du chassis, si
I'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou a 'humidité, s'il ne
fonctionne pas correctement ou a la suite d'une chute.
15. Lappareil doit étre connecté a une prise secteur
dotée d'une protection par mise a la terre.

16. La prise électrique ou la prise IEC de tout appareil
dénué de bouton marche/arrét doit rester accessible
en permanence.

17. Mise au rebut appropriée de
ce produit: Ce symbole indique
quen accord avec la directive DEEE
(2012/19/EU) et les lois en vigueur
dans votre pays, ce produit ne doit
pas étre jeté avec les déchets
I énavers. Ceproduit doit étre
déposé dans un point de collecte
agréé pour le recyclage des déchets déquipements
électriques et électroniques (EEE). Une mauvaise
manipulation de ce type de déchets pourrait avoir un
impact négatif sur I'environnement et la santé a cause des
substances potentiellement dangereuses généralement

associées a ces équipements. En méme temps, votre
coopération dans la mise au rebut de ce produit
contribuera a I'utilisation efficace des ressources
naturelles. Pour plus d'informations sur 'endroit ot vous
pouvez déposer vos déchets déquipements pour le
recyclage, veuillez contacter votre mairie ou votre centre
local de collecte des déchets.

18. Niinstallez pas 'appareil dans un espace confiné tel
qu'une bibliothéque ou meuble similaire.

19. Ne placez jamais d'objets enflammés, tels que des
bougies allumées, sur I'appareil.

20. Gardez a l'esprit Iimpact environnemental lorsque
vous mettez des piles au rebus. Les piles usées doivent
étre déposées dans un point de collecte adapté.

21. Cetappareil peut étre utilisé sous un climat tropical
ou modéré avec des températures de 45°C maximum.

DENILEGAL

Music Tribe ne peut étre tenu pour responsable pour
toute perte pouvant étre subie par toute personne

se fiant en partie ou en totalité a toute description,
photographie ou affirmation contenue dans ce
document. Les caractéristiques, I'apparence et d'autres
informations peuvent faire l'objet de modifications
sans notification. Toutes les marques appartiennent

a leurs propriétaires respectifs. Midas, Klark Teknik,
Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic,
TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones et
Coolaudio sont des marques ou marques déposées de
Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global
Brands Ltd. 2023 Tous droits réservés.

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Pour connaitre les termes et conditions de

garantie applicables, ainsi que les informations
supplémentaires et détaillées sur la Garantie

Limitée de Music Tribe, consultez le site Internet
community.musictribe.com/pages/support#warranty.

Wichtige ]

Sicherheitshinweise

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
DO NOT OPEN!
ATTENTION
RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION !

NE PAS OUVRIR!

Vorsicht
Die mit dem Symbol markierten

Anschliisse fiihren so viel Spannung,
dass die Gefahr eines Stromschlags besteht.
Verwenden Sie nur hochwertige, professionelle
Lautsprecherkabel mit vorinstallierten 6,35 mm
MONO-Klinkensteckern oder Lautsprecherstecker
mit Drehverriegelung. Alle anderen Installationen
oder Modifikationen sollten nur von qualifiziertem
Fachpersonal ausgefiihrt werden.

Achtung
Um eine Geféhrdung durch Stromschlag
auszuschlieBen, darf die Gerdteabdeckung

bzw. Gerdteriickwand nicht abgenommen werden.

Im Innern des Gerdts befinden sich keine vom Benutzer
reparierbaren Teile. Reparaturarbeiten diirfen nur von
qualifiziertem Personal ausgefiihrt werden.

Achtung
Um eine Geféhrdung durch Feuer bzw.
Stromschlag auszuschlieBen, darf dieses

Gerdt weder Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden
noch sollten Spritzwasser oder tropfende Fliissigkeiten
in das Gerdt gelangen konnen. Stellen Sie keine mit
Fliissigkeit gefiillten Gegenstande, wie z. B. Vasen,

auf das Gerdt.

Achtung
Die Service-Hinweise sind nur durch
qualifiziertes Personal zu befolgen.

Um eine Geféhrdung durch Stromschlag zu vermeiden,
fiihren Sie bitte keinerlei Reparaturen an dem Gerat
durch, die nicht in der Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben
sind. Reparaturen sind nur von qualifiziertem
Fachpersonal durchzufiihren.

Lesen Sie diese Hinweise.
Bewahren Sie diese Hinweise auf.

Beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise.
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Befolgen Sie alle Bedienungshinweise.
5. Betreiben Sie das Gerat nicht in der Néhe von Wasser.
6. Reinigen Sie das Gerat mit einem trockenen Tuch.

7. Blockieren Sie nicht die Beliiftungsschlitze. Beachten
Sie beim Einbau des Gerates die Herstellerhinweise.

8. Stellen Sie das Gerdt nicht in der Nahe von
Warmequellen auf. Solche Warmequellen sind z. B.
Heizkorper, Herde oder andere Warme erzeugende Gerate
(auch Verstarker).

9. Entfernen Sie in keinem Fall die
Sicherheitsvorrichtung von Zweipol- oder geerdeten
Steckern. Ein Zweipolstecker hat zwei unterschiedlich
breite Steckkontakte. Ein geerdeter Stecker hat zwei
Steckkontakte und einen dritten Erdungskontakt.
Der breitere Steckkontakt oder der zustzliche

Erdungskontakt dient Ihrer Sicherheit. Falls das
mitgelieferte Steckerformat nicht zu Ihrer Steckdose
passt, wenden Sie sich bitte an einen Elektriker, damit die
Steckdose entsprechend ausgetauscht wird.

10. Verlegen Sie das Netzkabel so, dass es vor

Tritten und scharfen Kanten geschiitzt ist und nicht
beschadigt werden kann. Achten Sie bitte inshesondere
im Bereich der Stecker, Verldngerungskabel und an

der Stelle, an der das Netzkabel das Gerat verldsst,

auf ausreichenden Schutz.

11. Das Gerdt muss jederzeit mit intaktem Schutzleiter
an das Stromnetz angeschlossen sein.

12, Sollte der Hauptnetzstecker oder eine
Geratesteckdose die Funktionseinheit zum Abschalten
sein, muss diese immer zuganglich sein.

13. Verwenden Sie nur Zusatzgerate/Zubehorteile,
die laut Hersteller geeignet sind.

14. Verwenden

Sie nurWagen,
Standvorrichtungen,

[ ) Stative, Halter oder Tische,
die vom Hersteller benannt
oder im Lieferumfang

des Gerdts enthalten

sind. Falls Sie einen
Wagen benutzen, seien Sie vorsichtig beim Bewegen

der Wagen-Gerdtkombination, um Verletzungen durch
Stolpern zu vermeiden.
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15. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker bei Gewitter oder wenn
Sie das Gerdt ldngere Zeit nicht benutzen.

16. Lassen Sie alle Wartungsarbeiten nur von
qualifiziertem Service-Personal ausfiihren. Eine Wartung
ist notwendig, wenn das Gerat in irgendeiner Weise
beschadigt wurde (z. B. Beschddigung des Netzkabels oder
Steckers), Gegensténde oder Fliissigkeit in das Gerdteinnere
gelangt sind, das Gerdt Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt
wurde, das Gerdt nicht ordnungsgema@ funktioniert oder
auf den Boden gefallen ist.

17. Korrekte Entsorgung dieses
Produkts: Dieses Symbol weist
darauf hin, das Produkt
entsprechend der WEEE Direktive
(2012/19/EU) und der jeweiligen
nationalen Gesetze nicht
B emenmithhren
Haushaltsabfallen zu entsorgen.
Dieses Produkt sollte bei einer autorisierten Sammelstelle
fiir Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geréte (EEE)
abgegeben werden. Wegen bedenklicher Substanzen,
die generell mit elektrischen und elektronischen Gerdten
inVerbindung stehen, kénnte eine unsachgemaBe
Behandlung dieser Abfallart eine negative Auswirkung
auf Umwelt und Gesundheit haben. Gleichzeitig
gewahrleistet Ihr Beitrag zur richtigen Entsorgung dieses
Produkts die effektive Nutzung natiirlicher Ressourcen.
Fiir weitere Informationen zur Entsorgung Ihrer Geréte bei
einer Recycling-Stelle nehmen Sie bitte Kontakt zum
zustdndigen stadtischen Biiro, Entsorgungsamt oder zu
Ihrem Haushaltsabfallentsorger auf.

18. Installieren Sie das Gerét nicht in einer beengten
Umgebung, zum Beispiel Biicherregal oder dhnliches.
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19. Stellen Sie keine Gegenstande mit offenen
Flammen, etwa brennende Kerzen, auf das Gerat.

20. Beachten Sie bei der Entsorgung von Batterien
den Umweltschutz-Aspekt. Batterien miissen bei einer
Batterie-Sammelstelle entsorgt werden.

21. Dieses Gerat ist in tropischen und gemaBigten
Klimazonen bis 45° C einsetzbar.

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS

Music Tribe Gibernimmt keine Haftung fiir Verluste,

die Personen entstanden sind, die sich ganz oder
teilweise auf hier enthaltene Beschreibungen,

Fotos oder Aussagen verlassen haben. Technische Daten,
Erscheinungsbild und andere Informationen konnen
ohne vorherige Ankiindigung geandert werden. Alle
Warenzeichen sind Eigentum der jeweiligen Inhaber.
Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy,
Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera,
Aston Microphones und Coolaudio sind Warenzeichen
oder eingetragene Warenzeichen der Music Tribe Global
Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2023 Alle
Rechte vorbehalten.

BESCHRANKTE GARANTIE

Die geltenden Garantiebedingungen und zusétzliche
Informationen beziiglich der von Music Tribe gewahrten
beschrénkten Garantie finden Sie online unter
community.musictribe.com/pages/support#warranty.
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6 EURODESK SX3242FX/SX2442FX

Instrucoes de Seguranca
Importantes
CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
DO NOT OPEN!
ATTENTION
RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION !

NE PAS OUVRIR!

A Terminais marcados com o simbolo
carregam corrente elétrica de magnitude

suficiente para constituir um risco de choque elétrico.

Use apenas cabos de alto-falantes de alta qualidade

com plugues TS de %" ou plugues com trava de tor¢do
pré-instalados. Todas as outras instalacdes e modificacdes
devem ser efetuadas por pessoas qualificadas.

Este simbolo, onde quer que o encontre,
alerta-o para a leitura das instruges de
manuseamento que acompanham o

equipamento. Por favor leia 0 manual de instrucdes.

Atencao
De forma a diminuir o risco de choque
eléctrico, ndo remover a cobertura

(ou a seccdo de tras). Nao existem pegas substituiveis por
parte do utilizador no seu interior. Para esse efeito recorrer
a um téenico qualificado.

Atencao
Para reduzir o risco de incéndios ou
choques eléctricos o aparelho ndo deve ser

exposto a chuva nem a humidade. Além disso, ndo deve
ser sujeito a salpicos, nem devem ser colocados em cima
do aparelho objectos contendo liquidos, tais como jarras.

Atencao
Estas instrugdes de operacdo devem ser
utilizadas, em exclusivo, por técnicos de

assisténcia qualificados. Para evitar choques eléctricos
ndo proceda a reparagdes ou intervengdes, que nao as
indicadas nas instrucdes de operacao, salvo se possuir as
qualifi-cagdes necessarias. Para evitar choques eléctricos
nao proceda a reparagdes ou intervencdes, que ndo as
indicadas nas instrugdes de operacdo. S6 o deverd fazer se
possuir as qualificacdes necessarias.

Leia estas instrugdes.

Guarde estas instrugdes.

Preste atencdo a todos 0s avisos.

Siga todas as instrugdes.
Néo utilize este dispositivo perto de dgua.

Limpe apenas com um pano seco.

N U A WN=

Néo obstrua as entradas de ventilacdo. Instale de
acordo com as instrugdes do fabricante.

8. Ndoinstale perto de quaisquer fontes de calor tais
como radiadores, bocas de ar quente, fogdes de sala

ou outros aparelhos (incluindo amplificadores) que
produzam calor.

9. Néoanule o objectivo de sequranca das fichas
polarizadas ou do tipo de ligacdo a terra. Uma ficha
polarizada dispde de duas palhetas sendo uma mais larga
do que a outra. Uma ficha do tipo ligacdo a terra dispde
de duas palhetas e um terceiro dente de ligacao a terra.

A palheta larga ou o terceiro dente sdo fornecidos para
sua seguranca. Se a ficha fornecida ndo encaixar na sua
tomada, consulte um electricista para a substituicdo da
tomada obsoleta.

10. Proteja o cabo de alimentagdo de pisadelas ou
apertos, especialmente nas fichas, extensdes, e no local
de saida da unidade. Certifique-se de que o cabo eléctrico
estd protegido. Verifique particularmente nas fichas, nos
receptdculos e no ponto em que o cabo sai do aparelho.

11. 0aparelho tem de estar sempre conectado a rede
eléctrica com o condutor de proteccdo intacto.

12. Se utilizar uma ficha de rede principal ou uma
tomada de aparelhos para desligar a unidade de
funcionamento, esta deve estar sempre acessivel.

13. Utilize apenas ligagdes/acessorios especificados
pelo fabricante.

14. Utilize apenas com

o carrinho, estrutura,
tripé, suporte, ou mesa

[ ] especificados pelo
fabricante ou vendidos
com o dispositivo.

Quando utilizar um
carrinho, tenha cuidado ao
mover o conjunto carrinho/dispositivo para evitar danos
provocados pela terpidacao.

VAT
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15. Desligue este dispositivo durante as trovoadas
ou quando ndo for utilizado durante longos periodos
de tempo.

16. Qualquer tipo de reparacdo deve ser sempre
efectuado por pessoal qualificado. E necessaria uma
reparacdo sempre que a unidade tiver sido de alguma
forma danificada, como por exemplo: no caso do cabo
de alimentacdo ou ficha se encontrarem danificados;

na eventualidade de liquido ter sido derramado ou
objectos terem caido para dentro do dispositivo; no caso
da unidade ter estado exposta a chuva ou a humidade;
se esta ndo funcionar normalmente, ou se tiver caido.

17. Correcta eliminagdo deste
produto: este simbolo indica que o
produto ndo deve ser eliminado
juntamente com os residuos
domésticos, sequndo a Directiva
REEE (2012/19/EU) e a legislacao
nacional. Este produto deverd ser
levado para um centro de recolha
licenciado para a reciclagem de residuos de equipamentos
eléctricos e electrnicos (EEE). O tratamento incorrecto
deste tipo de residuos pode ter um eventual impacto
negativo no ambiente e na satide humana devido a
substancias potencialmente perigosas que estdo
geralmente associadas aos EEE. Ao mesmo tempo, a sua
colaboracdo para a eliminagdo correcta deste produto ird
contribuir para a utilizacao eficiente dos recursos naturais.
Para mais informagao acerca dos locais onde podera
deixar o seu equipamento usado para reciclagem, é favor
contactar os servigos municipais locais, a entidade de
gestdo de residuos ou os servicos de recolha de
residuos domésticos.

18. Néo instale em lugares confinados, tais como
estantes ou unidades similares.

19. Nao coloque fontes de chama, tais como velas
acesas, sobre o aparelho.

20. Favor, obedecer os aspectos ambientais de descarte
de bateria. Baterias devem ser descartadas em um ponto
de coletas de baterias.

21. Esse aparelho pode ser usado em climas tropicais e
moderados até 45°C.

LEGAL RENUNCIANTE

0 Music Tribe ndo se responsabiliza por perda
alguma que possa ser sofrida por qualquer pessoa
que dependa, seja de maneira completa ou parcial,
de qualquer descricdo, fotografia, ou declaracdo
aqui contidas. Dados técnicos, aparéncias e outras
informacdes estdo sujeitas a modificacdes sem aviso
prévio. Todas as marcas sao propriedade de seus
respectivos donos. Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen,
Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon,
Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones e Coolaudio
sa0 marcas ou marcas registradas do Music Tribe
Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd.
2023 Todos direitos reservados.

GARANTIA LIMITADA

Para obter os termos de garantia aplicaveis e condicdes
e informagdes adicionais a respeito da garantia limitada
do Music Tribe, favor verificar detalhes na integra
através do website community.musictribe.com/pages/
support#warranty.

i Il Informazioni importanti]

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
DO NOT OPEN!
ATTENTION
RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION !

NE PAS OUVRIR!

Attenzione
| terminali contrassegnati da questo

simbolo conducono una corrente elettrica
di magnitudine sufficiente a costituire un rischio di scossa
elettrica. Utilizzare solo cavi per altoparlanti professionali
di alta qualita con jack shilanciati da 6,35mm. o connettori
con blocco a rotazione. Tutte le altre installazioni o
modifiche devono essere eseguite esclusivamente da
personale qualificato.

Attenzione
Questo simbolo, ovunque appaia, avverte
della presenza di una tensione pericolosa

non isolata all'interno dello chassis, tensione che pud
essere sufficiente per costituire un rischio di scossa
elettrica.

Attenzione
Questo simbolo, ovunque appaia, segnala
importanti istruzioni operative e di

manutenzione nella documentazione allegata. Si invita a
leggere il manuale.

Attenzione
Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche,
non rimuovere il coperchio superiore

(0 1a sezione posteriore). All'interno non ci sono parti
riparabili dall'utente. Per la manutenzione rivolgersi a
personale qualificato.

Attenzione
Per ridurre il rischio di incendi o scosse
elettriche, non esporre questo apparecchio

a pioggia e umidita. L'apparecchio non deve essere
esposto a gocciolio o schizzi diliquidi e nessun oggetto
contenente liquidi, come vasi, deve essere collocato
sull'apparecchio.

Attenzione
Queste istruzioni di servizio sono destinate
esclusivamente a personale qualificato.

Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche non eseguire
interventi di manutenzione diversi da quelli contenuti
nel manuale di istruzioni. Le riparazioni devono essere
esequite da personale di assistenza qualificato.

Leggere queste istruzioni.

Conservare queste istruzioni.

Prestare attenzione a tutti gli avvisi.
Applicare tutte le istruzioni.

Non utilizzare questo dispositivo vicino I'acqua.

Pulire esclusivamente con un panno asciutto.

N U A WN=

Non bloccare le aperture di ventilazione. Installare in
conformita con le istruzioni del produttore.
8. Noninstallare vicino a fonti di calore come

radiatori, termoregolatori, stufe o altri apparecchi
(inclusi amplificatori) che producono calore.

9. Non escludere la sicurezza fornita dalla spina
polarizzata o con messa a terra. Una spina polarizzata ha
due lame, una pit larga dell'altra. Una spina con messa a
terra ha due lame e un terzo polo di messa a terra. La lama
larga o il terzo polo sono forniti per la vostra sicurezza.

Se la spina fornita non si adatta alla presa, consultare un
elettricista per la sostituzione della presa obsoleta.

10. Proteggere il cavo di alimentazione dal calpestio
0 essere schiacciato in particolare alle spine, prese di
corrente e il punto in cui esce dall'apparecchio.

11. Utilizzare esclusivamente dispositivi/accessori
specificati dal produttore.

12. Utilizzare solo
carrelli, supporti, treppiedi,
staffe o tavoli indicati dal
o produttore o venduti con
I'apparecchio. Utilizzando
un carrello, prestare
attenzione quando si
sposta la combinazione
carrello/apparecchio per evitare lesioni dovute al
ribaltamento.

Y AT
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13. Scollegare questo apparecchio durante i temporali o
se non & utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.

14. Pertutte le riparazioni rivolgersi a personale
qualificato. La manutenzione & necessaria quando
|'apparecchio & danneggiato in qualsiasi modo, come
danneggiamento del cavo di alimentazione o della spina,
versamento di liquido o oggetti caduti nell'apparecchio,
se |'apparecchio @ stato esposto a pioggia o umidita, se
non funziona normalmente o & caduto.

15. L'apparecchio deve essere collegato a una presa di
corrente elettrica con messa a terra di protezione.

16. Selaspina o una presa del dispositivo ¢ utilizzata
come dispositivo di disconnessione, deve essere
facilmente utilizzabile.

17. Smaltimento corretto di
questo prodotto: questo simbolo
indica che questo dispositivo non
deve essere smaltito insieme ai
rifiuti domestici, secondo la
Direttiva RAEE (2012/19/UE) e la
I vosire legislazione nazionale.
Questo prodotto deve essere
portato in un centro di raccolta autorizzato peril
riciclaggio di rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche (RAEE). La cattiva gestione di questo tipo di
rifiuti potrebbe avere un possibile impatto negativo
sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana a causa di sostanze
potenzialmente pericolose che sono generalmente
associate alle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.
Nello stesso tempo la vostra collaborazione al corretto
smaltimento di questo prodotto contribuira all'utilizzo
efficiente delle risorse naturali. Per ulteriori informazioni
su dove & possibile trasportare le apparecchiature per il
riciclaggio vi invitiamo a contattare |'ufficio comunale
locale ol servizio di raccolta dei rifiuti domestici.

18. Non installare in uno spazio ristretto, come in una
libreria o in una struttura simile.

19. Non collocare sul dispositivo fonti di fiamme libere,
come candele accese.

Quick Start Guide 7

20. Per lo smaltimento delle batterie, tenere in
considerazione gli aspetti ambientali. Le batterie devono
essere smaltite in un punto di raccolta delle batterie
esauste.

21. Questo apparecchio puo essere usato in climi
tropicali e temperati fino a 45°C.

DISCLAIMER LEGALE

Music Tribe non si assume alcuna responsabilita per
eventuali danni che possono essere subiti da chiunque
si affidiin tutto o in parte a qualsiasi descrizione,
fotografia o dichiarazione contenuta qui. Specifiche
tecniche, aspetti e altre informazioni sono soggette

a modifiche senza preavviso. Tutti i marchi sono di
proprieta dei rispettivi titolari. Midas, Klark Teknik,
Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic,
TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones e
Coolaudio sono marchi o marchi registrati di Music Tribe
Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd.
2023 Tutti i diritti riservati.

GARANZIA LIMITATA

Per i termini e le condizioni di garanzia applicabili e le
informazioni aggiuntive relative alla garanzia limitata
di Music Tribe, consultare online i dettagli completi su
community.musictribe.com/pages/support#warranty.
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8 EURODESK SX3242FX/SX2442FX

NL Belangrijke
veiligheidsvoorschriften
CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
DO NOT OPEN!
ATTENTION
RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION !

NE PAS OUVRIR!

Waarschuwing
Aansluitingen die gemerkt zijn met

het symbool voeren een zodanig hoge
spanning dat ze een risico vormen voor elektrische
schokken. Gebruik uitsluitend kwalitatief hoogwaardige,
in de handel verkrijghare luidsprekerkabels die
voorzien zijn van 4" TS stekkers. Laat uitsluitend
gekwalificeerd personeel alle overige installatie- of
modificatiehandelingen uitvoeren.

Dit symbool wijst u altijd op belangrijke
bedienings - en onderhoudsvoorschriften
in de bijbehorende documenten.

Wij vragen u dringend de handleiding te lezen.

Attentie
Verwijder in geen geval de bovenste
afdekking (van het achterste gedeelte)

anders bestaat er gevaar voor een elektrische schok.
Het apparaat bevat geen te onderhouden onderdelen.
Reparatiewerkzaamheden mogen uitsluitend door
gekwalificeerd personeel uitgevoerd worden.

Attentie
Om het risico op brand of elektrische
schokken te beperken, dient ute

voorkomen dat dit apparaat wordt blootgesteld aan regen
en vocht. Het apparaat mag niet worden blootgesteld aan
neerdruppelend of opspattend water en er mogen geen
met water gevulde voorwerpen — zoals een vaas — op het
apparaat worden gezet.

Attentie
I Deze onderhoudsinstructies zijn
- uitsluitend bedoeld voor gekwalificeerd

SE

#

onderhoudspersoneel. Om elektrische schokken te
voorkomen, mag u geen andere onderhoudshandelingen
verrichten dan in de bedieningsinstructies vermeld staan.
Reparatiewerkzaamheden mogen alleen uitgevoerd
worden door gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel.

Lees deze voorschriften.

Bewaar deze voorschriften.

Neem alle waarschuwingen in acht.

Volg alle voorschriften op.

Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van water.

o n s wN=

Reinig het uitsluitend met een droge doek.

N

Let erop geen van de ventilatie-openingen
te bedekken. Plaats en installeer het volgens de
voor-schriften van de fabrikant.

8. Hetapparaat mag niet worden geplaatst in de buurt
van radiatoren, warmte-uitlaten, kachels of andere zaken
(ook versterkers) die warmte afgeven.

9. Maak de veiligheid waarin door de polarisatie-

of aardingsstekker wordt voorzien, niet ongedaan.

Een polarisatiestekker heeft twee bladen, waarvan er
een breder is dan het andere. Een aardingsstekker heeft
twee bladen en een derde uitsteeksel voor de aarding.
Het bredere blad of het derde uitsteeksel zijn er voor
uw veiligheid. Mocht de geleverde stekker niet in uw
stopcontact passen, laat het contact dan door een
elektricien vervangen.

10. Om beschadiging te voorkomen, moet de
stroomleiding zo gelegd worden dat er niet kan worden
over gelopen en dat ze beschermd is tegen scherpe
kanten. Zorg zeker voor voldoende bescherming aan de
stekkers, de verlengkabels en het punt waar het netsnoer
het apparaat verlaat.

11. Het toestel met altijd met een intacte aarddraad aan
het stroomnet aangesloten zijn.

12. Wanneer de stekker van het hoofdnetwerk of een
apparaatstopcontact de functionele eenheid voor het
uitschakelen is, dient deze altijd toegankelijk te zijn.

13. Gebruik uitsluitend door de producent
gespeci-ficeerd toebehoren c.q. onderdelen.

14. Gebruik het apparaat
uitsluitend in combinatie
met de wagen, het statief,

[ de driepoot, de beugel of
tafel die door de producent
is aangegeven, of die

"k‘ in combinatie met het

apparaat wordt verkocht.
Bij gebruik van een wagen dient men voorzichtig te zijn bij
het verrijden van de combinatie wagen/apparaat en letsel
door vallen te voorkomen.

15. Bijonweer en als u het apparaat langere tijd niet
gebruikt, haalt u de stekker uit het stopcontact.

16. Laat alle voorkomende reparaties door vakkundig en
bevoegd personeel uitvoeren. Reparatiewerk-zaamheden
zijn nodig als het toestel op enige wijze beschadigd is
geraakt, bijvoorbeeld als de hoofd-stroomkabel of -stekker
is beschadigd, als er vloeistof of voorwerpen in terecht

zijn gekomen, als het aan regen of vochtigheid heeft
bloot-gestaan, niet normaal functioneert of wanneer het
is gevallen.

17. Correcte afvoer van dit
product: dit symbool geeft aan dat
u dit product op grond van de
AEEA-richtlijn (2012/19/EU) en de
nationale wetgeving van uw land
niet met het gewone
I fvishoudelijke afval mag
weggooien. Dit product moet na
afloop van de nuttige levensduur naar een officiéle
inzamelpost voor afgedankte elektrische en elektronische
apparatuur (AEEA) worden gebracht, zodat het kan
worden gerecycleerd. Vanwege de potentieel gevaarlijke
stoffen die in elektrische en elektronische apparatuur
kunnen voorkomen, kan een onjuiste afvoer van afval van
het onderhavige type een negatieve invloed op het milieu
en de menselijke gezondheid hebben. Een juiste afvoer
van dit product is echter niet alleen beter voor het milieu
en de gezondheid, maar draagt tevens bij aan een

doelmatiger gebruik van de natuurlijke hulpbronnen.
Voor meer informatie over de plaatsen waar u uw
afgedankte apparatuur kunt inleveren, kunt u contact
opnemen met uw gemeente of de

plaatselijke reinigingsdienst.

18. Installeer niet in een kleine ruimte, zoals een
boekenkast of iets dergelijks.

19. Plaats geen open vlammen, zoals brandende
kaarsen, op het apparaat.

20. Houd rekening met de milieuaspecten van het

afvoeren van batterijen. Batterijen moeten bij een
inzamelpunt voor batterijen worden ingeleverd.

21. Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt in tropische en
gematigde klimaten tot 45°C.

WETTELIJKE ONTKENNING

Music Tribe aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor enig
verlies dat kan worden geleden door een persoon die
geheel of gedeeltelijk vertrouwt op enige beschrijving,
foto of verklaring hierin. Technische specificaties,
verschijningen en andere informatie kunnen zonder
voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Alle
handelsmerken zijn eigendom van hun respectievelijke
eigenaren. Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake,
Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon,
Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones en Coolaudio
zijn handelsmerken of gedeponeerde handelsmerken
van Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global
Brands Ltd. 2023 Alle rechten voorbehouden.

BEPERKTE GARANTIE

Voor de toepasselijke garantievoorwaarden en
aanvullende informatie met betrekking tot de
beperkte garantie van Music Tribe, zie de volledige
details online op community.musictribe.com/pages/
support#warranty.

Viktiga
sakerhetsanvisningar

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
DO NOT OPEN!
ATTENTION
RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION !

NE PAS OUVRIR!

Varning
Uttag markerade med symbolen leder

elektrisk stromstyrka som ar tillrdckligt
stark for att utgora en risk for elchock. Anvand endast
hdgkvalitativa, kommersiellt tillgangliga hdgtalarkablar
med forhandsinstallerade 4" TS-kontakter. All annan
installering eller modifikation bor endast utforas av
kompetent personal.

Den hér symbolen hénvisar till viktiga
punkter om anvandning och underhall i
den medfélljande dokumentationen.

Var vénlig och Ids bruksanvisningen.

Forsiktighet
Minska risken for elektriska stotar genom
att aldrig ta av hdljet upptill pa apparaten

(eller ta av baksidan). Inuti apparaten finns det inga delar
som kan repareras av anvandaren. Endast kvalificerad
personal far genomfdra reparationer.

Forsiktighet
For att minska risken for brand och
elektriska stotar ska apparaten skyddas

mot regn och fukt. Apparaten gar inte utsattas for
dropp eller spill och inga vattenbehallare som vaser etc.
far placeras pa den.

Forsiktighet
Serviceinstruktionen dr enbart avsedd
for kvalificerad servicepersonal. For att

undvika risker genom elektriska stotar, genomfor inga
reparationer pa apparaten, vilka inte dr beskrivna i
bruksanvisningen. Endast kvalificerad fackpersonal far
genomfora reparationera.

Lds dessa anvisningar.

Spara dessa anvisningar.
Beakta alla varningar.

Folj alla anvisningar.
Anvdnd inte apparaten i ndrheten av vatten.

owm A wN

Rengdr endast med torr trasa.

N

Blockera inte ventilationsoppningarna.
Installera enligt tillverkarens anvisningar.

8. |Installera aldrig intill virmekallor som
varme-element, varmluftsintag, spisar eller annan
utrustning som avger varme (inklusive forstarkare).

9. Andraaldrig en polariserad eller jordad kontakt.

En polariserad kontakt har tva blad — det ena bredare dn
det andra. En jordad kontakt har tva blad och ett tredje
jordstift. Det breda bladet eller jordstiftet & till for din
sakerhet. Om den medfdljande kontakten inte passari ditt
uttag, ska du kontakta en elektriker for att f& uttaget bytt.

10. Forldgg elkabeln s3, att det inte & mdjligt att
trampa pa den och att den dr skyddad mot skarpa kanter
och inte kan skadas. Ge i synnerhet akt pd omradena
omkring stickkontakterna, forlangningskablarna

och pa det stalle, dar elkabeln lamnar apparaten,

ar tillrdckligt skyddade.

11. Apparaten maste alltid vara ansluten till elndtet
med intakt skyddsledare.

12. Om huvudkontakten, eller ett apparatuttag,
fungerar som avstdngningsenhet méste denna alltid
vara tillganglig.

13. Anvénd endast tillkopplingar och tillbehdr som
angetts av tillverkaren.

14. Anvand endast
med vagn, stativ, trefot,
hallare eller bord som

[ ) angetts av tillverkaren,
eller som salts till-
sammans med apparaten.

O\ LA Om du anvéinder en

vagn, var forsiktig, ndr du
forflyttar kombinationen vagn-apparat, for att forhindra
olycksfall genom snubbling.

15. Dra ur anslutningskontakten und dskvader eller ndr
apparaten inte ska anvandas under nagon ldngre tid.

16. Lat kvalificerad personal utfora all service. Service r
nddvandig ndr apparaten har skadats, t.ex. nar en elkabel
eller kontakt &r skadad, vétska eller frammande foremal
har kommit in i apparaten, eller nr den har fallit i golvet.
_ Produkten ska [amnas till ett

auktoriserat dtervinningsstalle for
elektronisk och elektrisk utrustning (EEE). Om den har
sortens avfall hanteras pa fel satt kan miljon, och
manniskors halsa, paverkas negativt pa grund av
potentiella risksubstanser som ofta associeras med EEE.
Avfallshanteras produkten déremot pa rétt satt bidrar
detta till att naturens resurser anvands pd ett bra satt.
Kontakta kommun, ansvarig forvaltning eller

avfallshanteringsfaretag for mer information om
atervinningscentral dar produkten kan [dmnas

17. Kassera produkten pa ratt
sdtt: den hr symbolen indikerar
att produkten inte ska kastas i
hushallssoporna, enligt WEEE
direktivet (2012/19/EU) och
gallande, nationell lagstiftning.

18. Installera inte i ett trdngt utrymme,
t.ex.ien bokhylsa eller liknande enhet.

19. Placerainte kdllor med dppen eld, t.ex. tanda ljus,
pd apparaten.

20. Tank pa miljpaspekterna vid kassering av batterier.
Batterier maste kasseras pa ett batteriuppsamlingsstlle.

21. Denna apparat kan anvandas i tropiska och méttliga
klimat upp till 45 ° C.

Quick Start Guide 9

FRISKRIVNINGSKLAUSUL

Music Tribe tar inget ansvar for nagon forlust som kan
drabbas av ndgon person som helt eller delvis forlitar
sig pa ndgon beskrivning, fotografi eller uttalande som
finns har. Tekniska specifikationer, utseenden och annan
information kan dndras utan foregdende meddelande.
Alla varumdrken tillhor respektive dgare. Midas,

Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound,
TC Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston
Microphones och Coolaudio ar varumérken eller
registrerade varumdrken som tillhor Music Tribe Global
Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2023 Alla
Rattigheter reserverade.

BEGRANSAD GARANTI

For tillampliga garantivillkor och ytterligare information
om Music Tribes begrénsade garanti, se fullstandig
information online pd community.musictribe.com/
pages/supporti#warranty.
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PL Wazne informacje o
bezpieczenstwie

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
DO NOT OPEN!
ATTENTION
RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION !

NE PAS OUVRIR!

Uwaga
Terminale oznaczone symbolem

przenosza wystarczajaco wysokie
napiecie elektryczne, aby stworzy¢ ryzyko porazenia
pradem. Uzywaj wytacznie wysokiej jakosci fabrycznie
przygotowanych kabli z zainstalowanymi wtyczkami
4" TS. Wszystkie inne instalacje lub modyfikacje powinny
by¢ wykonywane wylacznie przez wykwalifikowany
personel techniczny.

Ten symbol informuje o waznych
wskazéwkach dotyczacych obstugi i
konserwadji urzadzenia w dotaczonej

dokumentadji. Prosze przeczytac stosowne informacje w
instrukgji obstugi.

Uwaga
W celu wyeliminowania zagrozenia
porazenia pradem zabrania sie

zdejmowania obudowy lub tylnej Scianki urzadzenia.
Elementy znajdujace sie we wnetrzu urzadzenia nie moga
by¢ naprawiane przez uzytkownika. Naprawy moga by¢
wykonywane jedynie przez wykwalifikowany personel.

Uwaga
W celu wyeliminowania zagrozenia
porazenia pradem lub zapalenia sie

urzadzenia nie wolno wystawiac go na dziatanie deszczu
i wilgotnosci oraz dopuszczac do tego, aby do wnetrza
dostata sie woda lub inna ciecz. Nie nalezy stawiac na
urzadzeniu napetnionych ciecza przedmiotéw takich jak
np. wazony lub szklanki.

Uwaga
Prace serwisowe moga by¢ wykonywane
jedynie przez wykwalifikowany personel.

W celu unikniecia zagrozenia porazenia pradem nie nalezy
wykonywac zadnych manipulagji, ktdre nie s opisane

w instrukgji obstugi. Naprawy wykonywane moga by¢
jedynie przez wykwalifikowany personel techniczny.

1. Prosze przeczytac ponizsze wskazowki.
2. Prosze przechowywac niniejszg instrukge.

3. Nalezy przestrzegac wszystkich wskazowek
ostrzegawczych.

4. Nalezy postepowac zgodnie z instrukgja obstugi.
5. Urzadzenia nie wolno uzywac w poblizu wody.
6. Urzadzenie mozna czyéci¢ wytacznie suchg szmatka.

7. Nie zastania¢ otworéw wentylacyjnych.
W czasie podfaczania urzadzenia nalezy przestrzegac
zaleceri producenta.

8.  Nie stawiac urzadzenia w poblizu Zrédet ciepta
takich, jak grzejniki, piece lub urzadzenia produkujace
ciepto (np. wzmacniacze).

9. W zadnym wypadku nie nalezy usuwac
zabezpieczen z wtyczek dwubiegunowych oraz wtyczek
z uziemieniem. Wtyczka dwubiegunowa posiada

dwa wtyki kontaktowe o réznej szerokosci. Wtyczka z
uziemieniem ma dwa wtyki kontaktowe i trzeci wtyk
uziemienia. Szerszy wtyk kontaktowy lub dodatkowy
wtyk uziemienia stuzq do zapewnienia bezpieczeristwa
uzytkownikowi. Jesli format wtyczki urzadzenia nie
odpowiada standardowi gniazdka, prosze zwréci¢ sie do
elektryka z prosha o wymienienie gniazda.

10. Kabel sieciowy nalezy utozyc tak, aby nie byt
narazony na deptanie i dziatanie ostrych krawedzi, co
mogtoby doprowadzic¢ do jego uszkodzenia. Szczegding
uwage zwrdcic nalezy na odpowiednia ochrone miejsc w
poblizu wtyczek i przedtuzaczy oraz miejsce, w ktérym
kabel sieciowy przymocowany jest do urzadzenia.

11. Urzadzenie musi by¢ zawsze podtaczone do sieci
sprawnym przewodem z uziemieniem.

12. Jezeli wtyk sieciowy lub gniazdo sieciowe w
urzadzeniu petnia funkcje wytacznika, to musza one by¢
zawsze tatwo dostepne.

13. Uzywac wytacznie sprzetu dodatkowego i
akcesoriéw zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta.

14. Uzywac
jedynie zalecanych
przez producenta
o lub znajdujacych
sie w zestawie
wozkow, stojakéw,

"&‘ statywow, uchwytéw

i stotow. W przypadku
postugiwania sie wézkiem nalezy zachowac szczegdlng
ostroznos¢ w trakcie przewozenia zestawu, aby uniknac
niebezpieczenstwa potkniecia sie i zranienia.

15. W trakdie burzy oraz na czas dtuzszego nieuzywania
urzadzenia nalezy wyjac wtyczke z gniazdka sieciowego.

16. Wykonywanie wszelkich napraw nalezy zleca¢
jedynie wykwalifikowanym pracownikom serwisu.
Przeprowadzenie przegladu technicznego staje sie
konieczne, jesli urzadzenie zostato uszkodzone w
jakikolwiek sposéb (dotyczy to takze kabla sieciowego
lub wtyczki), jesli do wnetrza urzadzenia dostaty sie
przedmioty lub ciecz, jesli urzadzenie wystawione byto
na dziatanie deszczu lub wilgodi, jesli urzadzenie nie
funkcjonuje poprawnie oraz kiedy spadto na podfoge.

17. Prawidtowa utylizaga

produktu: Ten symbol wskazuje, ze
tego produktu nie nalezy wyrzuca¢

razem ze zwyktymi odpadami
domowymi, tylko zgodnie z
dyrektywa w sprawie zuzytego
B oot clektryanegoi
elektronicznego (WEEE)
(2012/19/EV) oraz przepisami krajowymi. Niniejszy
produkt nalezy przekazac do autoryzowanego punktu
zbidrki zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego.
Niewtasciwe postepowanie z tego typu odpadami moze
wywotac szkodliwe dziatanie na Srodowisko naturalneji

zdrowie cztowieka z powodu potencjalnych substangji
niebezpiecznych zaliczanych jako zuzyty sprzet
elektryczny i elektroniczny. Jednoczesnie, Twdj wkiad w
prawidtowa utylizacje niniejszego produktu przyczynia sie
do oszczednego wykorzystywania zasobow naturalnych.
Szczegdtowych informacji o miejscach, w ktdrych mozna
oddawac zuzyty sprzet do recyklingu, udzielaja urzedy
miejskie, przedsighiorstwa utylizacji odpadéw lub
najblizszy zaktad utylizacji odpadéw.

18. Nie instaluj w ograniczonej przestrzeni, takiej jak
pdtka na ksigzki lub podobny zestaw.

19. Nie stawiaj na urzadzeniu zrddet otwartego ognia,
takich jak zapalone $wiece.

20. Nalezy pamietac o srodowiskowych aspektach
utylizacji baterii. Baterie nalezy utylizowac w punkcie
zbidrki baterii.

21. To urzadzenie moze by¢ uzywane w klimacie
tropikalnym i umiarkowanym do 45 ° C.

Quick Start Guide

ZASTRZEZENIA PRAWNE

Music Tribe nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za
jakiekolwiek straty, ktore moga ponies¢ osoby, ktdre
polegaja w catosci lub w czesci na jakimkolwiek opisie,
fotografii lub oSwiadczeniu zawartym w niniejszym
dokumencie. Specyfikacje techniczne, wyglad i inne
informacje moga ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia.
Wszystkie znaki towarowe s wiasnoscig ich
odpowiednich wtascicieli. Midas, Klark Teknik,

Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic,
TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones i
Coolaudio s3 znakami towarowymi lub zastrzezonymi
znakami towarowymi firmy Music Tribe Global Brands
Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2023 Wszystkie
prawa zastrzezone.

OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA

Aby zapoznac sie z obowiazujacymi warunkami
gwarangji i dodatkowymi informacjami dotyczacymi
ograniczonej gwarangji Music Tribe, zapoznaj sie ze
wszystkimi szczegétami w trybie online pod adresem
community.musictribe.com/pages/support#warranty.

(PL
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Controls

@

Each mono input channel is equipped with a balanced
microphone input on an XLR connector, which provides
+48V phantom power for condenser microphones at the
touch of a button (see rear panel).

Each mono input also has a balanced line input on
4" TRS connectors. Of course, these inputs can also be
used with unbalanced plugs (%4" TS connector).

The INSERT 1/0 connector is used to process a signal
with dynamic processors or equalizers. This insert point
is prefader, pre-EQ and pre-aux send.

The GAIN control adjusts the input gain. Be sure to set
this control fully counter-clockwise before you connect
or disconnect a signal source to or from one of the inputs.

Mono channels are equipped with a high-slope LOW CUT
filter eliminating unwanted low-frequency signals,
such as floor rumble (18 dB/oct., -3 dB at 80 Hz).

The HIGH control in the EQ section controls the
high frequency range of the respective channel. It
is a shelving-type filter which can boost or cut all
frequencies above a fixed frequency (12 kHz).

The MID control allows you to raise or lower the
mid-range level. It is a semi-parametric peak filter,
which boosts or cuts the frequency range around a
variable mid-range frequency. Use the FREQ control to
select the mid-range frequency from 100 Hz to 8 kHz.
Then use the MID control to boost or cut the selected
frequency range.

The LOW control boosts or cuts the low-frequency range.
Like the HIGH filter it is a shelving-type filter, which
raises or lowers the level of all frequencies below a
specific frequency (80 Hz).

On each channel, the AUX 1 and AUX 2 controls allow
you to determine the level of the aux signals sent from
the channel. The main aux send signal comprising the
aux send signals from all channels can then be adjusted
with the corresponding master AUX SEND controls G1,
and is present at the AUX SEND outputs (52). Both aux
sends are mono, post-EQ, with a gain of up to +15 dB.

Press the PRE switch to set all aux sends to pre-fader.
In this case, the volume of the aux signals is no longer
dependent on the fader position, so you can create
completely independent monitor mixes.

FX1and FX2 controls provide a direct route to the
built-in effects processor. Additionally, they can be used
to control an external effects unit, via the FX SEND 1

and 2 outputs (similar to the AUX SEND 1 and 2 jacks).

To ensure that the internal effects processor and the

FX SEND outputs actually get a signal, the corresponding
FX control must not be set fully counter-clockwise (-eo),
and the master FX SEND (see (69)) must be turned up.
The FX buses are hard wired post-fader.

The PAN control determines the position of the channel
signal in the stereo mix as well as the subgroup to which
the channel signal is routed.

= &

Use the MUTE switch to mute the channel signal, so it is
no longer part of the main mix. At the same time, all aux
buses set to post-fader are muted for the respective
channel, while the pre-fader monitor buses remain
operative. The MUTE LED is illuminated when the
channel is muted.

The CLIP LED illuminates when the channel overloads.
In this case, please reduce the input gain using the GAIN
control. This LED also illuminates when you activate the
solo function with the SOLO switch below.

The SOLO switch routes the channel signal to the solo
bus (Solo In Place) or the PFL bus (Pre Fader Listen).
Thus, you can monitor a channel signal without affecting
the main output signal. The signal to be monitored is
taken either pre (PFL, mono) or post-panorama control
(Solo, stereo) and post-channel fader (depending on the
position of the SOLO/PFL switch (40)).

The SUB switch routes the signal to the respective
subgroups. Your EURODESK features 4 subgroups
(1-2 and 3-4). With the PAN control on the input
channel (see (i2)) you can determine to which of the
two groups the signal is routed (hard left: sub 10r3,
hard right: sub 2 or 4).

The MAIN switch routes the signal to the main mix.

The channel fader governs the level of the channel signal
as part of the main mix (or submix).

Each stereo channel is equipped with two balanced
line-level inputs on 4" TRS connectors for the left and
right channels. The channels can also process mono
signal, as long as you use the “LEFT” jack only.

All stereo channel strips have a GAIN control for gain
adjustment. Its scale ranges from +20 to -20 dB and
allows you to adapt the input level to the line inputs.

The stereo channels are equipped with a stereo
equalizer. The filter types and cutoff frequencies for
HIGH and LOW filters are the same as on the mono
channels. Instead of one semi-paramtric midrange band,
the stereo channels have two separate midrange bands
(HIGH MID and LOW MID) with fixed mid-frequencies
(3 kHz and 400 Hz). Stereo EQs are preferable for
processing the frequency response of stereo signals.
With two mono equalizers you might encounter
problems with different settings between the left and
right channels.

The BAL(ANCE) control has the same function as the PAN
control on the mono channels. It determines the relative
volume of the left and right input signals before they are
routed to the stereo main mix bus (or to two subgroups).

+ (28 Your EURODESK has two stereo channels with

an aux send section (AUX 1and AUX 2) and one

LEVEL control. For these channels, the aux buses are
hard-wired to pre-fader and are therefore particularly
useful for monitoring. They have no routing switches
and are always sent to the main mix. Like the normal
stereo channels they have two line-level inputs on

4" TRS connectors for the left and right channels, and a
SOLO switch.

The subgroup faders determine the volume of

the subgroup signal at the subgroup output (28).
Depending on the position of the routing switch @) you
can thus control the subgroup volume in the main mix.

The SOLO switch routes the subgroup signal to the

solo bus (Solo In Place) or PFL bus (Pre Fader Listen),

so that you can monitor the subgroup signal without
affecting the main or sub output signals. The signal to
be monitored is taken either pre (PFL, mono) or post
subgroup fader (Solo, stereo), depending on the position
of the SOLO/PFL switch (49)). The SOLO LED illuminates
when the SOLO switch is pressed.

Use the routing switches for the subgroups to send the
subgroup signal to the main mix. You can route it to the
left stereo side (=LEFT pressed), to the right stereo side
(=RIGHT pressed) or to both (=LEFT and RIGHT pressed).
For example, when you have created a stereo submix
using subgroups 1and 2, be sure to route group 1to

the leftand group 2 to the right side to maintain proper
stereo positioning. Ifit is a mono submix with just one
subgroup, route it to the left and right sides of the main
mix to make the signal audible on both sides.

These four SUBGROUP OUT (puts) carry the signals of
the individual subgroups. For multi-tracking connect the
outputs to the inputs of a multi-track recorder.

The MONO fader controls the volume of the signal
present at the MONO OUT (see G2)).

The FREQ control adjusts the cut-off frequency of the
low-pass filter (30 to 200 Hz). Frequencies above cut-off
are filtered out when activated.

Use the LOW PASS FILTER switch to activate the filter
function (LED illuminates).

The MONO OUT connector provides the line-level mono
signal for connection to the inputs of a power amp or
active speaker. You can also use this output as a monitor
bus, e.g. to connect a headphone amplifier. In this case,
the signal should of course not be limited by the low-
pass filter.

Use this high-precision MAIN fader to control the output
level of the main mix.

The MAIN OUT(puts) are balanced XLR connectors with a
nominal operating level of +4 dBu and provide the main
mix signal.

The MAIN OUT %" TRS connectors outputs also provide
the main mix signal.

Like the channel inserts, the MAIN INSERT connectors
can be used to connect a dynamics processor or equalizer
for further processing of the mix signal. The MAIN INSERT
refers to the Main Outs (XLR and %" TRS connectors),

the MONO OUT (see G2)) and, if the MAIN switch in the
PHONES/CONTROL ROOM section is pressed, also to the
PHONES/CTRL ROOM output (see (46)).

The red “+48 V" LED illuminates when phantom power
is on. Phantom power is required for the operation of
condenser microphones, and can be switched on with
the corresponding switch on the rear of the console.

The POWER LED is illuminated when the console is
switched on.

EfiE
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The high-precision level meter accurately indicates the
output signal level. For example, when you press the
SOLO switch on one of the input channels, its signal
level will be displayed here, either pre-fader (PFL) or
post-fader (SOL0), depending on the position of the
SOLO/PFL switch (see (40). In PFL mode only the left
display is active, because the PFL signals are mono.

The SOLO/PFL switch determines whether the
monitored signal is pre (PFL) or post-fader (SOLO) after
pressing the SOLO/PFL switch (the LED illuminates).

The level meter indicates the corresponding signal

(see 33)). When you adjust a signal with the GAIN control,
itis advisable to select PFL mode, so that the level shown
isindependent of the channel fader position.

The LEVEL control determines the volume of the
talkback signal at the AUX 1/2 outputs.

Use the TALK TO AUX 1/2 switch to activate the
built-in talkback microphone. Its signal is sent to the
AUX SEND jacks 1and 2. Keep the switch pressed while
you're speaking.

This is the built-in talkback microphone.

The PHONES/CTRL R control adjusts the volume of the
headphones connected to the PHONES/CTRL ROOM OUT
jack (see @8)). If you have an active monitor speaker or
power amp connected here, you can also control the
monitor volume.

These switches select the signal sent to the PHONES/
CTRLROOM jack. Available sources are: MAIN, CD/TAPE,
AUX 1/2 and subgroups 1-2and 3 - 4.

Connect your headphones or monitor speaker to the
PHONES/CTRL ROOM OUT %" TRS connector.

TO MAIN controls the volume of, for example,
a (D player connected to the (D/tape input connectors
(see (@),

When the STANDBY switch is pressed, all input channels
are muted. Only the CD/tape signal will be routed to the
main mix. In this way, you can prevent the microphones
from pickung up unwanted sounds or noise that would
interfere with (D playback during a break. The main mix
and channel faders can remain in their normal positions
while playing back music from CD (using the CD/TAPE
INPUTs (39)), s0 you don’t lose your mix.

The CD/TAPE INPUT RCA connectors are for the
connection of (D players, tape decks or other line-level
sources. The signal volume is adjusted with the TO
MAIN control.

The CD/TAPE OUTPUT RCA connectors provide the
stereo main mix signal to a tape deck or DAT recorder to
record your mix. The signal is taken pre-fader, so that it
will not be influenced by the fader positions.

These are the master AUX SEND controls 1and 2 for
adjusting the volume level sent to the corresponding aux
send connectors (see 52)). This way, you can control the
mix of all AUX 1 or AUX 2 signals of the input channels.
The AUX SEND section also has a SOLO switch.

[ v
S ~

[
o

Use the AUX SEND outputs 1and 2 to take the master
AUX SEND signals and route them to an external effects
device or your monitor speakers. Subsequently, you can
return the effect signal, e.g. via the STEREO FX RETURN
inputs (see (7)) or specificinput channels.

Your EURODESK is equipped with a graphic 9-band stereo
equalizer processing either the main or the AUX 1 signal.
Use the EQ to adapt the sound to the room acoustics.

Use the EQ IN switch to switch the equalizer on. In this
case, the fader LEDs illuminate.

With the MAIN/AUX 1 switch you can determine the
signal to be processed, either main or AUX 1.

Press the FBQ IN switch to activate the FBQ Feedback
Detection System. The frequencies causing feedback are
indicated by the brightly lit fader LEDs, while all other
LEDs are darker. Simply lower the level of the brightly lit
faders until feedback disappears.

Here you will find a list of all multi-effects presets.

The FX LED level meters show the effects processor’s
input signal. Be sure that the clip LED only illuminates
with signal peaks. Ifit s lit all the time, the effects
processor is overloading and hence producing
unpleasant distortion.

The EFFECT displays show the currently selected presets.

This is the master FX 1 (or 2) SEND control for adjusting
the volume of all FX send signals at the corresponding

FX send jacks (see (€6)) and at the inputs of the built-in
effects processor. Use it to control the master signal of all
FX 1/FX 2 signals from the input channels. When neither
of the FX SEND controls is turned up, the effects
processor will not receive a signal.

Turn the FX 1 (or FX 2) control to select an effects preset.
Then, push it briefly to confirm your selection and
activate the new effect.

The FX 1 (or 2) TO AUX 1 controls allow you to add

the effect signal from the built-in effects processor
(FXTor FX2) to the AUX T monitor signal. Naturally, the
effects processor must be provided with an input signal
(i.e. the FX controls in the channel strips plus the FX SEND
controls and the channel faders must be turned up).

This s the FX 1 (or 2) TO AUX 2 control adding the effect
signal from the effects processor to the AUX 2 monitor
signal. See (€2 for further details.

The FX 1 (or 2) TO MAIN control routes the effect signal
either to the main mix or the subgroups 1and 2 (or 3 and
4), depending on the position of the selector switch (see
(3)). When it is hard left, no effect signal will be audible.
Here, too, the FX controls in the channel strips plus the FX
SEND controls and the channel faders must be turned up.

These selector switches route the effect signal to the
main mix or to the subgroups 1-2 or 3-4. If the MAIN/
SUB switch is not pressed, the effect signal is sent to

the main mix and the SUB 1/2 / SUB 3/4 switch below
isinoperative. If the upper switch is pressed (SUB),
however, the lower switch determines whether the
effect signal is routed to subgroups 1and 2 (SUB 1/2) or 3
and 4 (SUB 3/4).
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The FXSEND 1 and 2 connectors also provide the master
FX send signals, for example, to connect them to the
inputs of an external effects device. However, these

are “dry” signals only with no “effect signals” from the
built-in effects processor!

The Stereo FXRETURN inputs 1and 2 return the effect
signals from external effects processors and add them to
the main mix.

The FOOTSW(ITCH) connector allows you to connect a
standard dual footswitch to separately enable/disable
FX10orFX2. The tip of the %" plug controls FX 1, the ring
controls FX 2.

Use the POWER switch to put the mixer into operation.
This switch should always be in the “Off” position when
you connect your unit to the mains.

With the PHANTOM switch you can activate the
phantom power supply for the XLR connectors of

the mono channels for condenser microphones.

The +48 V-LED GDilluminates when phantom

power is on. In most cases, dynamic microphones
cansstill be used as long as they are connected in a
balanced configuration. If in doubt, please contact the
manufacturer of your microphone!

The mains connection is a standard IEC receptacle.
An appropriate power cord is supplied with the unit.

FUSE HOLDER.

(EN
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(Cada canal de entrada mono le ofrece una entrada
simétrica de microfono XLR en la que, pulsando un boton
(véase el panel posterior), se puede disponer también

de una alimentacion fantasma de +48 V para el uso de
micréfonos de condensador.

(Cada entrada mono dispone también de una entrada
de linea (line) simétrica disefiada como jack de 6,3 mm.
Estas entradas también pueden ocuparse con enchufes
de conexion asimétrica.

La conexién INSERT 1/0 se utiliza para procesar la

sefial con procesadores dindmicos o ecualizadores
externos. Este punto de insercion se encuentra prefader,
preecualizador y preauxiliares.

El potenciometro de GAIN sirve para ajustar la ganancia
de entrada. Siempre que conecte o desconecte una
fuente de sefiales en una de las entradas, este requlador
debe encontrarse en el tope izquierdo.

Ademas, los canales mono de las mesas de mezclas
disponen de un filtro pasa altas (Low Cut) con pendiente
de atenuacion pronunciada mediante el cual se pueden
eliminar sefiales de frecuencia baja no deseadas (18 dB/
octava, -3 dB a 80 Hz).

El requlador HIGH de la seccién del ecualizador
controla el rango de frecuencias més alto del canal
correspondiente. Se trata de un filtro tipo shelving que
proporciona ganancia o atenuacion para frecuencias
que se encuentren por encima de una frecuencia limite
preestablecida (12 kHz).

El requlador MID afecta el rango medio. Se trata

de un filtro de cresta (peak) semiparamétrico que
proporciona ganancia o atenuacion a un rango de
frecuencias alrededor de una frecuencia central variable.
Con el regulador FREQ correspondiente se selecciona la
frecuencia central entre 100 Hzy 8 kHz para aumentar o
atenuar con el regulador MID.

El requlador LOW proporciona ganancia o atenuacion en
las frecuencias bajas. Al igual que el filtro HIGH, se trata
aqui de un filtro tipo shelving que aumenta o atentia
todas las frecuencias por debajo de una frecuencia limite
preestablecida (80 Hz).

Los requladores AUX 1y AUX 2 sirven para determinar

el nivel de sefal auxiliar enviada desde cada canal.

La suma de las sefiales auxiliares de todos los canales
puede controlarse con los reguladores maestros AUX
SEND correspondientes (véase (51), y dicha suma

puede tomarse de las salidas AUX SEND (véase 2)).
Ambos envios auxiliares son mono, post EQ y ofrecen una
ganancia de hasta +15 dB.

Pulsando el interruptor PRE pueden conmutarse los
envios auxiliares para que sean prefader. De este modo,
el nivel de salida de los auxiliares ya no dependerd de
la posicion del fader, lo que permite crear mezclas de
monitoreo completamente independientes.

Los requladores FX 1y FX 2 sirven como una ruta directa
al procesador de efectos interno. También pueden
utilizarse para controlar procesadores de efectos
externos, a través de las salidas FX SEND 1y 2 (de manera
similar a los jacks AUX SEND 1y 2). Para asequrarnos

de que el procesador de efectos interno y las salidas

FX SEND reciban la sefial, el requlador FX deseado no
debe estar girado completamente hacia la izquierda
(-o0). Asimismo debe abrirse el regulador master FX
SEND correspondiente (véase (60)). Las rutas FX estén por
defecto asignadas postfader.

Con el regulador panoramico PAN se fija la posicion

de la sefial del canal dentro del campo estéreo.
Adicionalmente, la posicion de este requlador determina
hacia qué subgrupo se rutea la sefial del canal.

= &

Elinterruptor MUTE sirve para poner el canal en
silencio, lo que significa que la seiial de ese canal ya

no esté presente en la mezcla principal (Main Mix).
Al'mismo tiempo, los envios auxiliares conmutados

a postfader para el canal en cuestion se ponen en
silencio, mientras que los envios de monitoreo
prefader permanecen en funcionamiento. EI LED MUTE
correspondiente indica que el canal estd en silencio.

EI'LED CLIP se enciende cuando el nivel de la sefial de
entrada es demasiado alto. En este caso, reduzca la
ganancia de entrada del canal con el regulador GAIN.
Este LED también se encenderd cuando active la funcién
Solo con el interruptor SOLO que se encuentra debajo.

Elinterruptor SOLO se utiliza para rutear la sefial del
canal al bus Solo (Solo In Place) o al bus PFL (Pre Fader
Listen). Asi puede ecuchar una sefial de canal aislada sin
que ello influya en la sefial de salida principal. La sefial
se toma prepan (PFL, mono) o postpan (Solo, estéreo),
y postfader (dependiendo de la posicién del interruptor
SOLO/PFL (40)).

Elinterruptor SUB rutea la sefial a los subgrupos
correspondientes. La mesa de mezclas EURODESK
dispone de 4 subgrupos (1-2 y 3-4). Con el regulador
PAN del canal de entrada (véase () se determina a
cudl de los dos grupos llega la sefial (completamente
alaizquierda: Sub 103, completamente a la derecha:
Sub2o04).

Elinterruptor MAIN rutea la sefial a la mezcla principal.

El fader del canal determina el nivel de la sefal del canal
en la mezcla principal (0 en la submezcla).

Cada canal estéreo dispone de dos entradas simétricas
de nivel de linea (line) con jack de 6,3 mm para el canal
izquierdo y derecho. También pueden utilizarse como
mono, si emplea exclusivamente los jacks designados
como “LEFT".

Todos los canales estéreo poseen un requlador GAIN
para ajustar el nivel de ganancia. La escalavade +20 a
-20 By le permite ajustar el nivel de entrada.

El ecualizador de los canales estéreo es, obviamente,
estéreo. Las caracteristicas de filtro y las frecuencias de
corte de los filtros HIGH y LOW corresponden a las de

los canales mono. Pero en lugar de una banda media
semiparamétrica, los canales estéreo tienen dos bandas
medias separadas @JHIGH MID y LOW MID) con una
frecuencia central fija (3 kHz y 400 Hz respectivamente).
Es preferible utilizar un ecualizador estéreo cuando

se necesita correjir la respuesta de frecuencia de una
sefial estéreo, debido a que con dos ecualizadores mono
pueden producirse diferencias de ajuste entre el canal
izquierdo y el derecho.

La funcién del requlador BAL(ANCE) es equivalente a

la del requlador PAN en los canales mono. Determina el
nivel relativo de la sefial de entrada izquierda y derecha
antes de que ambas sean ruteadas al bus estéreo
principal (0 a dos subgrupos).

+(24) SuEURODESK posee dos canales estéreo
adicionales que constan de una seccién de envios
auxiliares (AUX 1yAUX 2) y un regulador de nivel,
LEVEL. Los envios auxiliares en este caso estan fijados
prefader, por lo que resultan muy apropiadas para
aplicaciones de monitoreo. Estos canales no disponen
tampoco de ningun interruptor de ruteo ya que siempre
van directamente a la mezcla principal. Al igual que
los demés canales estéreo, éstos también disponen de
dos entradas de nivel de linea con jacks para el canal
izquierdo y derecho, y de un interruptor SOLO.

El fader de subgrupos sirve para determinar el nivel de la
sefial de subgrupo en la salida de subgrupo (véase 23)).
Dependiendo de la posicién de los interruptores de ruteo
(véase 20)), también se regula el nivel de la sefial de
subgrupo en la mezcla principal.

Elinterruptor SOLO se utiliza para rutear la sefial

de subgrupo al bus Solo (Solo In Place) o al bus PFL

(Pre Fader Listen). Asi puede escuchar la sefial aislada

de dicho subgrupo sin que ello influya en la sefial de
salida principal (Main Out) o de subrgrupo (Sub Out). La
sefial se toma prefader (PFL, mono) o postfader (Solo,
estéreo) (dependiendo de la posicion del interruptor
SOLO/PFL(40)). EI LED SOLO indica que el interruptor SOLO
estd pulsado.

Mediante los interruptores de ruteo de los subgrupos
se puede dirigir la seial de subgrupo a la mezcla
principal. Puede dirigir la sefial al lado izquierdo
estéreo (LEFT pulsado), al lado derecho estéreo
(RIGHT pulsado) 0 a ambos (LEFT y RIGHT pulsados).
Si, por ejemplo, ha creado una submezcla estéreo con
los subgrupos 1y 2, el subgrupo 1 deberd ser dirigidor
al lado izquierdo y el subgrupo 2 al lado derecho de

la mezcla principal para mantener la posicion estéreo
deseada. Si ha creado una submezcla mono conun
solo subgrupo, éste debera dirigirse al lado izquierdo y
derecho de la mezcla principal para evitar que la sefal se
escuche solamente en uno de ellos.

En los cuatro jacks SUBGROUP OUT se encuentran las
sefiales correspondientes a cada uno de los subgrupos.
Conecte estas salidas con las entradas de una grabadora
multipista si quiere realizar una grabacién multipista.

El fader MONO sirve para determinar el nivel de la sefial
en la salida MONO OUT (véase G2).

El regulador FREQ determina la frecuencia de corte del
filtro pasabajos (de 30 a 200 Hz). Las frecuencias por
encima de este valor son atenuadas al activar el filtro.

Elinterruptor LOW PASS FILTER sirve para activar el
filtro pasabajos (el LED correspondiente se enciende).

Este conector proporciona una sefial mono con nivel de
linea que puede dirigirse a una etapa final o un altavoz
activo. También puede utilizarse esta salida con fines de
monitoreo y, por ejemplo, conectar un amplificador de
auriculares. En este caso, obviamente, la sefial no debe
limitarse mediante el filtro pasabajos (LOW PASS FILTER).

Con el fader MAIN de alta precision se regula el nivel de
salida de la mezcla principal (Main Out).

Las salidas MAIN OUT llevan la seial de la mezcla
principal y estan disefiadas como XLR simétricas con un
nivel nominal de +4 dBu.

Las salidas de jack MAIN OUT adicionales proveen
igualmente de la sefial de la mezcla principal.

Aligual que con los puntos de insercion de los canales,
con las conexiones MAIN INSERT se puede utilizar un
procesador dindmico o un ecualizador externo para
procesar la sefial de la mezcla principal. EI MAIN INSERT
estd relacionado con los Main Out (XLR y jack), con la
salida MONO OUT (véase 32) y, en caso de que esté
pulsado el interruptor MAIN en la seccion PHONES/
CONTROL ROOM, con la salida PHONES/CTRL ROOM
(véase ().

EI'LED rojo “+48 V" se enciende cuando |a alimentacion
fantasma estd activa. La alimentacion fantasma es
necesaria para el funcionamiento de micréfonos

de condensador y se activa con el interruptor
correspondiente en el panel posterior de la mesa

de mezclas.

EI LED POWER indica que la mesa de mezclas
estd encendida.

EfiE
e “w

El medidor de nivel de alta precisién indica de manera
especifica el nivel de la sefial de salida. Por ejemplo,

si usted pulsa el interruptor SOLO en uno de los canales
de entrada el medidor de nivel muestra el nivel de
dicha sefial, ya sea prefader (PFL) o postfader (SOLO),
dependiendo de la posicion del interruptor SOLO/PFL
(véase (4)). En el modo PFL, la sefial se visualiza solo en
el medidor izquierdo puesto que la seiial PFL siempre
s mono.

Al pulsar el interruptor SOLO/PFL (se enciende el LED) se
determina sila sefial que se escucha es prefader (PFL) o
postfader (SOLO). La sefial correspondiente se muestra
entonces en el medidor de nivel (véase 39). Cuando
ajuste una sefial con el requlador GAIN, se recomienda
seleccionar el modo PFL para que el nivel visualizado no
dependa de la posicion del fader del canal.

El requlador LEVEL determina el volumen de la sefial Talk
Back en las salidas AUX 1/2.

Con el botén TALK TO AUX 1/2 se activa el micréfono
Talk Back integrado, cuya sefial es enviada a los jacksAUX
SEND 1y 2. Mantenga pulsado el botén mientras esté
hablando.

Aqui se encuentra el microfono Talk Back integrado.

El requlador PHONES/CTRL R requla el volumen de los
auriculares conectados al jack PHONES/CTRL ROOM OUT
(véase @), Si ha conectado aqui altavoces activos para
monitoreo o una etapa final de amplificador, también
puede ajustar la intensidad sonora con el requlador.

Con estos interruptores se selecciona la sefial que se
envia al conector jack PHONES/CTRL ROOM. Las fuentes
de seal disponibles son: MAIN, CD/TAPE, AUX 1/2y las
sefiales de subgrupo 1-2y 3-4.

Conecte sus auriculares o altavoces en el jack estéreo
PHONES/CTRL ROOM OUT.

El regulador TO MAIN permite controlar el volumen de,
por ejemplo, un reproductor de CD que esté conectado
en las entradas (D/Tape (véase 49).

Sielinterruptor STANDBY estd pulsado, se activa el
modo de silencio (MUTE) en todos los canales de entrada,
y sélo la sefial de CD/Tape llega a la mezcla principal. De
esta manera se evita que los sonidos o ruidos indeseados
que capten los micréfonos durante una pausa puedan,
en el peor de los casos, llegar a daiar el equipo de PA. Lo
interesante es que todos los faders de entrada de canal,
eincluso el fader principal (MAIN) pueden permanecer
en su posicion original mientras se reproduce
independientemente mdsica desde un CD o alguna otra
fuente externa (a través de las entradas (D/TAPE (49)).

Los conectores tipo RCA de entrada CD/TAPE INPUT son
para la conexién de un reproductor de (D, grabadora

de cintas u otras fuentes parecidas con nivel de linea.

El volumen de la sefial se determina con el regulador

TO MAIN.

Los conectores RCA de salida CD/TAPE OUTPUT se
encargan de proveer la mezcla principal a una grabadora
de cinta o DAT externa para su grabacion. La sefial se
toma prefader para no verse afectada por la posicion de
los faders.

Los requladores maestros AUX SEND1y 2 ajustan

el nivel de sefial enviado a las salidas de auxiliares
correspondientes (véase (52)). Aqui se requla la suma de
todas las sefiales AUX 1y AUX 2 de los canales de entrada.
Esta seccion también dispone de un interrupor SOLO.

v
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De las salidas AUX SEND1y 2 se pueden tomar las
sefiales de los envios auxiliares maestros para llevarlas
a un procesador de efectos externo 0 a los altavoces
de monitoreo. De la misma manera se puede regresar
|a sefial procesada via las entradas FX STEREO RETURN
(véase (67)) 0 a través de cualquiera de los canales

de entrada.

Su EURODESK posee un ecualizador estéreo gréfico de
9 bandas que puede procesar ya sea la sefial principal
olasefial AUX 1. Con él puede adaptar el sonido a las
condiciones actsticas del lugar.

Elinterruptor EQ IN sirve para activar el ecualizador

gréfico. En este caso se encenderdn los LEDs de los faders.

Con el interruptor MAIN/AUX 1 se determinassiel
ecualizador procesa la sefial principal (MAIN) o la sefial
AUX 1.

Si pulsa el interruptor FBQIN, se activa el sistema de
deteccién de acoples FBQ. La frecuencia, o frecuencias,
que provoquen una realimentacién se indicaran
mediante un LED de fader que brilla con mds intensidad,
mientras que el resto de los LEDs mantienen la

misma. Slo tiene que reducir ligeramente el fader
correspondiente al LED mds brillante hasta que deje de
emitirse el acople.

Aqui se ofrece una vision general de las configuraciones
del procesador de efectos mdtiples.

Los medidores LED LEVEL muestran los niveles de
entrada del procesador de efectos. Asegurese de que

el LED de clip s6lo se ilumine con sefiales pico. Si estd
encendido todo el tiempo quiere decir que el procesador
de efectos se estd sobrecargando y produce distorsiones
desagradables.

Las pantallas EFFECT muestran las configuraciones
seleccionadas en ese momento.

Este es el requlador maestro FX 1 (0 2) SEND con el

que se ajusta el nivel de los envios de sefial de efectos
alos jacks FX SEND correspondientes (véase (68)) y a

las entradas del procesador interno de efectos. Aqui se
regula la suma de todas las sefiales FX 1y FX 2 de los
canales de entrada. Si ninguno de los reguladores

FX SEND estd abierto, el procesador de efectos no recibe
ninguna sefial de entrada.

Girando el requlador FX 1 (0 FX 2) se selecciona
la configuracion de efecto. Pulsando brevemente
el regulador se confirmala seleccion y se activa el
nuevo efecto.

Con el regulador FX 1 (0 2) TO AUX 1 puede
mezclar la sefial del procesador de efectos interno
(FX 10 FX2) con la sefial de monitoreo AUX 1.
Obviamente, el procesador de efectos debe recibir
alguna seial, por ejemplo, los requladores FX de los
canales y los requladores FX SEND correspondientes
deben estar abiertos y los faders de canal abiertos.

Estos son los reguladores FX 1 (y 2) TO AUX 2 con los que
puede afiadir la sefial del procesador de efectos a la sefial
de monitor AUX 2. Véase tamhién (62).

Con el regulador FX 1 (0 2) TO MAIN, la sefial del
procesador de efectos se rutea hacia la mezcla principal
oalos subgrupos 1y 2 (0 3y 4), dependiendo de los
ajustes de los interruptores de seleccion (véase (5)). Siel
regulador estd en el tope izquierdo, no se oye ninguna
sefial de efecto. También aqui deben estar abiertos los
reguladores FX de los canales y los correspondientes
reguladores FX SEND, y abiertos los faders de canal.
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Mediante estos interruptores de seleccién, puede rutear
la sefial del procesador de efectos hacia la mezcla
principal o a los subgrupos 1-2 0 3-4. Si el interruptor
MAIN/SUB superior no esté pulsado, la sefial de efecto
se rutea hacia la mezcla principal y el interruptor

SUB 1/2/ SUB 3/4 que estd abajo no tiene ninguna
utilidad. Si el interruptor superior estd pulsado

(SUB), el interruptor inferior determina sila sefal del
procesador de efectos estd ruteada a los subgrupos 1y 2
(SUB1/2) 03y 4 (SUB 3/4).

Los conectores FX SEND 1y 2 cumplen una funcion
simliar que la de las salidas de los envios auxiliares

1y 2 (AUX Send 1y 2), pero estan preestablecidos como
postfader para ser utilizados exclusivamente como
envios a procesadores de efectos externos. La sefial que
portan no esté procesada por el procesador de efectos
interno, es una sefial seca.

Através de las entradas Stereo FX RETURN1y 2 regresan
alamesa de mezclas las seiiales procedentes de los
procesadores de efectos externos, para ser afiadidas a la
mezcla principal.

Enla entrada FOOTSW(ITCH) puede conectar un pedal
doble convencional con el que puede activar o desactivar
FX 1y FX2 por separado. FX 1 se controla mediante la
punta del conector de jack y FX 2 mediante el anillo.

Con el interruptor POWER se pone en funcionamiento la
mesa de mezclas. El interruptor POWER debe encontrarse
en posicion de apagado “Off” cuando se establezca la
conexion a la red de corriente.

Con el interruptor PHANTOM se activa la alimentacion
fantasma para los conectores XLR de los canales
mono, que es necesaria para el funcionamiento de los
micréfonos de condensador. EI LED +48 V (véase GD)
se enciende cuando la alimentacion fantasma esta
activada. El uso normal de micréfonos dindmicos sigue
siendo posible siempre que estén conectados como
simétricos. En caso de duda consulte al fabricante

del micréfono.

La conexidn a la red se realiza por medio de un conector
IEC estandar. Se incluye un cable de red adecuado con
la unidad.

FUSE HOLDER.

(Es
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Chaque canal mono propose une entrée micro

symétrique sur XLR accompagnée d’une alimentation

fantome +48 V nécessaire au fonctionnement des
micros électrostatiques que I'on active avec une simple

touche du panneau arriére.

Chaque canal mono dispose également d’une entrée
ligne sur jack symétrique 6,3 mm. Bien entendu, on peut
y raccorder des liaisons asymétriques (jacks mono).

On utilise les connecteurs INSERT 1/0 (inserts)

pour traiter le signal a 'aide d’un processeur de
dynamique ou d'un égaliseur. Sur le trajet du signal dans
le canal, I'insert intervient avant le fader, 'égaliseur et
les départs auxiliaires.

Le potentiométre GAIN détermine I'amplification
d'entrée. Mettez cette commande en butée gauche avant
de cabler ou décabler une source audio de I'entrée.

Les canaux mono disposent d'un filtre coupe-bas a
pente raide LOW CUT. Il permet de supprimer les
bruits indé-sirables dans le bas du spectre (18 dB/oct,
-3dBa80Hz).

Le potentiométre HIGH de la section d’égalisation

contrdle les hautes fréquences de son canal.

Cefiltre en plateau permet de modifier le niveau
de toutes les fréquences situées au-dessus de la

fréquence seuil (12 kHz).

Le potentiomeétre MID modifie le niveau des médiums

du canal. Ce filtre semi-paramétrique posséde

une fréquence centrale que I'on régle a I'aide du

potentiomeétre FREQ. Il permet de sélectionner une

fréquence comprise entre 100 Hz et 8 kHz. On augmente
ou réduit le niveau de la bande de fréquences avec le
potentiométre MID.

Le potentiométre LOW permet d'amplifier ou

d’amoindrir le niveau des graves. Comme pour le
traitement des aigus, il s'agit d'un filtre en plateau qui

modifie le niveau de toutes les fréquences situées sous la
fréquence seuil (80 Hz).

Utilisez les potentiometres AUX 1 et AUX 2 pour définir

le volume du signal de chaque canal dans les départs

auxiliaires. Réglez ensuite le niveau général de chaque

départ auxiliaire avec les potentiometres généraux AUX

SEND (voir GD). Les signaux sont alors routés sur les

sorties AUX SEND correspondantes (voir G2). Les deux

départs auxiliaires sont mono et interviennent, sur le

trajet du signal, apres I'égaliseur des canaux. lls offrent

une amplification maximale de +15 dB.

La touche PRE permet de commuter les départs

auxiliaires en pré-fader. lls interviennent alors avant

le fader de chaque canal. Ainsi, le volume du signal des

départs auxiliaires estindépendant de la position des

faders des canaux. On utilise les départs auxiliaires
pré-fader pour alimenter des circuits de retour.

Les potentiometres FX 1 et FX 2 sont les commandes
de départ vers les processeurs d'effets intégrés.

On peut également récupérer leur signal aux sorties
FXSEND 1 et 2. Il s'agit donc de départs auxiliaires
comparables aux AUX SEND 1 et 2. Pour router un signal
sur les processeurs intégrés et les sorties FX SEND,

les potentiometres FX et FX SEND correspondants ne
doivent par étre en butée gauche (voir notamment (60)).
Les départs auxiliaires FX sont post-fader.

Le potentiométre PAN détermine la position du signal du
canal dans le champ stéréo. Il permet aussi de définir sur
quel sous-groupe le signal du canal doit étre routé.

On coupe le signal du canal a I'aide de la touche
MUTE. Elle supprime le signal du bus général

Main Mix. Par conséquent, les départs auxiliaires
post-fader du canal sont coupés mais pas les circuits
de retour (départs auxiliaires pré-fader). La LED MUTE
correspondante indique que le canal est « muté ».

La LED CLIP s'allume lorsqu’une surcharge apparait dans
le canal. Dans ce cas, réduisez 'amplification d’entrée du
canal a l'aide du potentiométre GAIN. Cette LED s'allume
également lorsque vous avez activé la fonction Solo avec
la touche SOLO.

On utilise la touche SOLO pour router le signal du canal
sur le bus Solo (Solo In Place) ou PFL (Pre Fader Listen).
Cette fonction vous permet d'écouter isolément le signal
d’un canal sans affecter le signal de la sortie générale
Main Out. Selon la position de la touche SOLO/PFL (@),

le signal d'écoute est prélevé avant le potentiométre
PAN et le fader du canal (PFL, mono) ou apres ces deux
commandes (Solo, stéréo).

Les touches SUB routent le signal du canal sur les
sous-groupes correspondants. Votre EURODESK possede
4 sous-groupes (1-2 et 3-4). Utilisez le potentiométre
PAN de chaque canal (voir (i2)) pour sélectionner le
groupe sur lequel le signal doit aboutir (butée gauche =
sous-groupe 1ou 3, butée droite = sous-groupe 2 ou 4).

La touche MAIN route quant a elle le signal du canal sur
le bus général Main Mix.

Le fader du canal détermine le niveau du signal sur le bus
principal Main Mix ou sur le sous-groupe.

Chaque canal stéréo posseéde deux entrées ligne sur
jacks symétriques pour les ctés stéréo gauche et droit
du signal. On peut commuter ces canaux en mono en
n'utilisant que I'entrée « LEFT »,

Tous les canaux stéréo possédent un potentiométre
GAIN destiné au réglage du niveau d'entrée. L'échelle
graduée s'étend de +20 a-20 dB et indique la plage de
réglage possible des entrées ligne.

L'égaliseur des canaux stéréo est bien entendu stéréo.
Les caractéristiques de ses deux filtres HIGH et LOW sont
identiques a celles de leurs homologues des canaux
mono. Au lieu d’une bande médiane semiparamétrique,
I'égaliseur des canaux stéréo possede deux bandes
séparées (HIGH MID et LOW MID (2D) dont la fréquence
centrale est fixée respectivement sur 3 kHz et 400 Hz.
Pour I'égalisation d’un signal stéréo, un égaliseur
stéréo est préférable a deux égaliseurs mono. En effet,
avec deux égaliseurs mono, des différences de
traitement peuvent apparaitre entre les cotés stéréo
gauche et droit.

Le potentiomeétre BAL(ANCE) correspond au
potentiometre PAN des canaux mono, a la différence
prét qu'il détermine la part relative des signaux gauche
et droit du canal avant qu'ils ne soient routés sur le bus
général Main Mix (ou sur deux sous-groupes).

+ Votre EURODESK possede deux canaux stéréo
supplé-mentaires ne comportant que deux départs
auxiliaires (AUX 1et AUX 2) et un potentiometre LEVEL.
Les deux départs étant pré-fader, ils sont parfaits pour
le monitoring (retours). Etant donné que ces canaux ne
possédent pas de touche de routing, ils sont toujours
assignés au bus général Main Mix. Comme les autres
canaux stéréo, ils possedent deux entrées ligne sur jacks
pour les cotés stéréo gauche et droit. En revanche, ces
deux canaux supplémentaires sont dotés d’une fonction
découte (touche SOLO).

Le fader de chaque sous-groupe régle le volume

du signal de la sortie du sous-groupe en question
(voir @8). Selon la position des touches de routing
(voir @D), ce fader régle aussi le niveau du signal du
sous-groupe dans le bus général Main Mix.
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Lorsqu'elle est enfoncée, la touche SOLO route le signal
de son sous-groupe sur le bus Solo (Solo In Place) ou

PFL (Pre Fader Listen). Cette fonction permet d'écouter
isolément le signal du sous-groupe sans affecter le signal
de la sortie Main Out ou Sub Out. Dans le sous-groupe,

le signal d'écoute est prélevé avant le fader (PFL, mono)
ou apres le fader (Solo) en fonction de la position de la
touche SOLO/PFL (40). La LED SOLO vous rappelle que la
touche SOLO est enfoncée.

Les touches de routing de chaque sous-groupe permettent
d'assigner leur signal au bus général Main Mix. Ce faisant,
vous pouvez déterminer i le signal est routé sur le coté
gauche du bus général Main Mix (touche LEFT enfoncée),
sur son coté droit (touche RIGHT enfoncée) ou sur ses
deux cotés (touches LEFT et RIGHT enfoncées). Si vous

avez réalisez un pré-mixage stéréo sur les sous-groupes
1et2, le sous-groupe 1doit étre routé sur le coté gauche
du bus général Main Mix et le sous-groupe 2 sur le cté
droit afin de conserver 'image stéréo. Si vous avez réalisé
un pré-mixage mono sur un sous-groupe, celui-ci doit étre
routé surles ctés gauche et droit du bus général pour que
|e signal soit audible des deux cotés.

On peut récupérer le signal de chaque sous-groupe aux
sorties sur jacks SUBGROUP OUT. Pour enregistrer plus
de deux pistes simultanément, reliez ces sorties aux
entrées d'un enregistreur multi-piste (voir chapitre 4.1
«Configuration de studio »).

Le fader MONO contréle le volume du signal délivré par
la sortie MONO OUT (voir G2).

Utilisez le potentiométre FREQ pour déterminer la
fréquence de coupure du filtre passe-bas (de 30 &

200 Hz). Toutes les fréquences situées au-dessus de
cette fréquence sont supprimées du signal de la sortie
MONO OUT une fois le filtre activé.

On active le filtre passe-bas avec la touche LOW PASS
FILTER. La LED correspondante s‘allume.

Le signal mono est délivré par la sortie sur jack

MONO OUT. Cablez cette sortie avec I'entrée d'un ampli
de puissance ou d'un subwoofer actif. Vous pouvez
également utiliser afin d’alimenter un circuit de retours
supplémentaire pour des casques par exemple. Dans ce
cas, labande passante du signal ne doit pas étre limitée
par le filtre passe-bas que vous devez désactiver.

Le fader de haute précision MAIN régle le niveau de
sortie du bus général Main Mix.

Les sorties MAIN OUT sur XLR symétriques de niveau
nominal +4 dBu délivrent le signal du bus général
Main Mix.

Les sorties supplémentaires MAIN OUT délivrent
également le signal du bus principal Main Mix.

Comme pour les inserts des canaux, les inserts

MAIN INSERT permettent de cabler un processeur de
dynamique ou un égaliseur afin de traiter le signal du
bus général Main Mix. Le périphérique cablé dans I'insert
MAIN traite le signal des sorties Main Out (XLR et jacks),
de la sortie MONO OUT (voir 32) et de la sortie PHONES/
CTRLROOM (voir (8)) lorsque la touche MAIN de la
section PHONES/CONTROL ROOM est enfoncée.

LaLED «+48V » s'allume pour vous signaler que
I'alimentation fantdme nécessaire au fonctionnement
des micros électrostatiques est activée. On la met en
service grace a la touche correspondante située sur le
panneau arriére de la console.

La LED POWER signale que la console est allumée.

L'afficheur de niveau indique en permanence le niveau
exact du signal de sortie. Dés que vous appuyez sur une
touche SOLO, celle d'un canal par exemple, I'afficheur
indique le niveau du signal en question, soit avant le
fader (PFL), soit aprés le fader (SOLO) selon la position de
la touche SOLO/PFL (voir (40)). Etant donné que le signal
PFL est toujours mono, son niveau ne s'affiche que sur la
chaine de LED gauche.
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La touche SOLO/PFL permet de choisir si le signal

dont on a actionné la touche SOLO doit étre écouté
avant le fader (PFL) ou aprés le fader (SOLO). La diode
correspondante s'allume. Le niveau du signal est alors
indiqué par l'afficheur (voir G9). Pour régler le niveau
d’entrée d’un signal avec le potentiométre GAIN,
sélectionnez le mode PFL afin que le niveau affiché soit
indépendant de la position du fader du canal.

Le potentiométre LEVEL détermine le volume du signal
Talk Back dans les sorties AUX 1/2.

Utilisez la touche TALK TO AUX 1/2 pour activer le micro
Talk Back intégré a la console. Son signal est ensuite
routé sur les départs auxiliaires AUX SEND Tet 2. La
touche ne possédant pas de détente pour des raisons de
commodité, maintenez-la enfoncée tant que vous parlez.

Voici I'emplacement du micro Talk Back intégré a
la console.

Le potentiométre PHONES/CTRL R régle le volume
sonore du casque relié a la sortie PHONES/CTRL ROOM
OUT (voir @) Cette sortie peut également alimenter des
moniteurs actifs ou un ampli de puissance.

Ces touches vous permettent de sélectionner le signal
assigné a la sortie PHONES/CTRL ROOM. Vous pouvez
choisir le signal général MAIN, le signal CD/TAPE,

le signal AUX 1/2 et les signaux des sous-groupes 1-2
et3-4.

La sortie sur jack stéréo PHONES/CTRL ROOM OUT
est congue pour alimenter un casque ou un
systéme d'écoute.

Le potentiométre TO MAIN détermine le volume du
signal de I'entrée CD/Tape (voir (4)) dans le bus principal
Main. Il peut par exemple s'agir du signal d'un lecteur CD.

Lorsque la touche STANDBY est enfoncée, tous les
canaux de la console sont coupés et seul le signal D/
Tape parvient au bus principal Main Mix. Lors des
changements de scéne, cette fonction vous permet
d'évitez que les bruits issus de la scéne soient transmis
alasono via les micros, ce qui pourrait endommager les
membranes de vos haut-parleurs. L'ingéniosité de cette
fonction repose sur le fait que le fader général Main peut
rester ouvert afin de vous permettre de diffuser de la
musique arrivant en (D/TAPE INPUT (49). Les faders des
canaux peuvent également conserver sans risque leurs
réglages respectifs.

Il's'agit de I'entrée CD/TAPE INPUT sur cinch/RCA.
Reliez-y un lecteur CD, une platine cassette ou toute
autre source de niveau ligne. On régle le niveau de ce
signal a I'aide du potentiométre TO MAIN.

Les sorties CD/TAPE OUTPUT sur cinch/RCA délivrent e
signal du bus général Main Mix. Cablez-y un enregistreur
cassette ou DAT pour enregistrer votre mixage. Dans

la console, le signal est prélevé avant le fader Main
(pré-fader) et n'est donc pas influencé par les éventuels
mouvements de ce fader.

Les potentiométres AUX SEND1 et 2 permettent de
régler le volume global du signal délivré par les sorties
Aux Send correspondantes (voir G2)). Autrement dit, ils
déterminent le niveau général de tous les signaux routés
sur les départs auxiliaires AUX 1 et AUX 2. La section AUX
SEND possede elle aussi une touche SOLO.

Les sorties AUX SEND1 et 2 délivrent le signal des
départs auxiliaires AUX SEND. Elles peuvent servir a
alimenter des circuits de retour ou des processeurs
d'effets externes. Dans ce dernier cas, le signal d'effet
peut-étre reconduit dans la console via les retours deffet
STEREQ FX RETURN (voir (67) ou des entrées de canaux.
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Votre EURODESK possede un égaliseur graphique stéréo 9
bandes utilisable pour traiter soit le signal général Main,
soit le signal AUX 1. Cet outil est essentiellement destiné
ala correction acoustique des lieux.

Appuyez sur la touche EQ IN pour activer I'égaliseur.
Les LED des fader s'allument.

La touche MAIN/AUX 1 sélectionne le signal a égaliser.
Vous pouvez choisir entre les signaux Main et AUX 1.

Appuyez sur la touche FBQ IN pour activer le systéeme
FBQ de détection de larsens. La LED des faders dont la
bande contient une ou plusieurs fréquences d'accrochage
brille plus que les autres. Abaissez lentement le fader
des bandes de fréquences en question jusqu'a ce que les
larsens disparaissent.

II's'agit de la liste de toutes les presets de chaque
processeur d'effets.

Les afficheurs FX LED indiquent le niveau d'entrée de
chaque processeur d'effets. Veillez a ce que la LED Clip
ne s'allume que sur les crétes du signal. Lorsqu'elle reste
constamment allumée, le multi-effet est en surcharge et
peut générer des distorsions désagréables.

Les afficheurs EFFECT indiquent en permanence le
numéro de la preset sélectionnée.

Les potentiomeétres Master FX 1 SEND et FX 2 SEND
reglent le niveau global des deux départs deffet routés
sur la sortie FX Send (6&) et le module d'effets intégré
respectifs. Lorsque les potentiométres FX SEND sont
fermés, les modules d’effets intégrés et les sorties FX ne
recoivent aucun signal.

On sélectionne une preset pour chaque module d'effets
en tournant les encodeurs FX 1 et/ou FX 2. Pour valider
votre choix, appuyez briévement sur I'encodeur en
question (fonction PUSH).

Utilisez les potentiometres FX 1 (et 2) TO AUX 1 pour
ajouter I'effet généré par le module interne FX 1 ou FX 2
au signal moniteur AUX 1. Bien entendu, le processeur
d'effets en question doit étre alimenté par un signal,
autrement dit le potentiométre FX des canaux et et le
potentiométre FX SEND correspondants doivent étre
ouverts (tout comme les faders des canaux).

Utilisez les potentiometres FX 1 (et 2) TO AUX 2 pour
ajouter I'effet généré par le module interne FX 1 ou FX 2
au circuit de retours AUX 2. Les remarques du point (62)
s'appliquent également a ces commandes.

Utilisez les potentiometres FX 1 (et 2) TO MAIN pour
ajouter I'effet généré par le ou les modules internes au
bus général Main Mix ou aux sous-groupes 1et 2 (ou

3 et4) selon la position de la touche située en dessous
(voir 3)). Lorsque le potentiomeétre est en butée
gauche, aucun effet n'est audible. Bien entendu, le
fader et les potentiometres FX des canaux ainsi que les
potentiométres FX SEND correspondants doivent étre
ouverts.

(e sélecteur permet de router le signal d’effet sur le

bus général Main Mix ou les sous-groupes 1-2 ou
3-4.Silatouche MAIN/SUB située au-dessus est
reldchée, le signal d’effet est ajouté au bus général

Main Mix et la touche SUB 1/2 / SUB 3/4 n'a aucune
fonction. Lorsque le sélecteur est enfoncé (position
SUB), la touche SUB 1/2 / SUB 3/4 vous permet de
déterminer a quelle paire de sous-groupes les effets sont
ajoutés : sous-groupes 1et 2 (SUB 1/2) ou sous-groupes
3et4(SUB3/4).

Les signaux de départ d'effet FX Send sont délivrés par
les sorties FX SEND 1 et 2. Raccordez-les par exemple a
I'entrée de processeurs d'effets externes. Dans ce cas, les
modules d'effets internes ne délivrent aucun signal!
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Généralement, on céble les sorties des processeurs
externes avec les retours d'effet Stereo FX RETURN 1
et2 de la console. Le signal de ces entrées est routé
directement sur le bus général Main Mix.

Le connecteur FOOTSW(ITCH) est destiné au cablage
d’un double commutateur au pied grace auquel vous
pourrez activer et désactiver séparément et a distance
les modules deffets FX 1 et FX 2. La pointe du jack
commande le module FX 1 et la bague le module FX 2.

Pour allumer I'appareil, actionnez le commutateur
POWER. Assurez-vous qu'il est en position « Arrét»
avant de brancher la console sur la tension secteur.

La touche PHANTOM active |'alimentation fantéme

de I'entrée XLR des canaux mono. Cette alimentation
est nécessaire au fonctionnement des micros
électrostatiques. La LED « +48 V/ » (voir D) s'allume
lorsque I'alimentation fantdme est en fonction.
L'utilisation de micros dynamiques reste généralement
possible & condition qu'ils soient symétriques. En cas de
doute, contactez le fabricant de vos micros !

On effectue la liaison avec la tension secteur
grace a 'EMBASE IEC standard et au cordon
d'alimentation fourni.

FUSE HOLDER.

(FR
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EURODESK SX3242FX/SX2442FX Bedienelemente

Bedienelemente
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Jeder Monoeingangskanal bietet lhnen einen
symmetrischen Mikrofoneingang iiber die XLR-
Buchse, an dem auf Knopfdruck (siehe Riickseite)
auch eine +48 V Phantomspeisung fiir den Betrieb
von Kondensatormikrofonen zur Verfiigung steht.

Jeder Monoeingang verfiigt auch iiber einen
symmetrischen Line-Eingang, der als 6,3-mm-
Klinkenbuchse ausgefiihrt ist. Diese Eingange konnen
auch mit unsymmetrisch beschalteten Steckern
(Monoklinke) belegt werden.

Der INSERT 1/0-Anschluss wird benutzt, um das
Signal mit einem Dynamikprozessor oder Equalizer zu
bearbeiten. Dieser Einschleifpunkt liegt vor dem Fader,
dem EQund dem Aux Send.

Mit dem GAIN-Poti stellen Sie die Eingangsverstérkung
ein. Wann immer Sie eine Signalquelle an einen der
Eingange anschlieBen oder davon trennen, sollte dieser
Regler auf Linksanschlag stehen.

Des weiteren verfiigen die Monokanéle der Mischpulte
liber ein steilflankiges LOW CUT-Filter, mit dem Sie
unerwiinschte, tieffrequente Signalanteile eliminieren
konnen (18 dB/Oktave, -3 dB bei 80 Hz).

Der HIGH-Regler der EQ-Sektion kontrolliert den oberen
Frequenzhereich des jeweiligen Kanals. Es handelt sich
hierbei um ein Shelving-Filter, das alle Frequenzen
oberhalb einer festgelegten Grenzfrequenz (12 kHz)
anhebt oder absenkt.

Mit dem MID-Regler konnen Sie den Mittenbereich
anheben oder absenken. Hierbei handelt es sich

um ein semi-parametrisches Peak-Filter, das den
Frequenzhereich um eine variable Mittenfrequenz
herum anhebt oder absenkt. Mit dem zugehérigen
FREQ-Regler konnen Sie im Bereich von 100 Hz bis

8 kHz eine Mittenfrequenz auswahlen, die Sie mit dem
MID-Regler anheben oder absenken.

Der LOW-Regler ermdglicht ein Anheben oder Absenken
der Bassfrequenzen. Wie beim HIGH-Filter handelt es
sich hierbei um ein Shelving-Filter, das allerdings alle
Frequenzen unterhalb einer festgelegten Grenzfrequenz
(80 Hz) anhebt oder absenkt.

Mit dem AUX 1- bzw. AUX 2-Regler bestimmen

Siein jedem Kanal die Lautstarke der Aux-Signale.

Die Summe aller Kanal-Aux-Signale l&sst sich mit

den entsprechenden Master AUX SEND-Reglern

(siehe G1) bestimmen. An den entsprechenden

AUX SENDAusgéngen (siehe (52)) konnen die Signale
abgegriffen werden. Beide Aux Send-Wege sind mono,
werden nach dem Equalizer abgegriffen und bieten eine
Verstarkung bis zu +15 dB.

Durch Driicken des PRE-Schalters lassen sich

die Aux-Wege vor den Kanal-Fader schalten

(Pre Fader). Auf diesem Wege hangt die Lautstarke der
Aux-Signale nicht mehr von der Fader-Einstellung ab,
50 dass Sie Fader-unabhangige Monitormischungen
erstellen kénnen.

Die mit FX 1 und FX 2 bezeichneten Regler dienen

als direkter Weg zum eingebauten Effektprozessor.
Zusétzlich konnten Sie iiber die FX SEND 1und
2-Ausgange (wie iiber die AUX SEND 1 und 2-Buchsen)
ein externes Effektgerdt ansteuern. Damit der interne
Effektprozessor und die FX SEND-Ausgénge ein

Signal erhalten, darf der gewiinschte FX-Regler also
nicht vollsténdig auf Linksanschlag (-oo) gedreht
sein. Zusatzlich muss der entsprechende Master FX
SENDRegler (siehe (60)) aufgedreht werden. Die FX-Wege
sind fest auf post Fader geschaltet.
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Mit dem PAN-Regler wird die Position des
Kanalsignals innerhalb des Stereofeldes festgelegt.
Zusdtzlich bestimmt die Stellung dieses Reglers,
auf welche Subgruppe das Kanalsignal gelegt wird.

Mit dem MUTE-Schalter schalten Sie den Kanal stumm.
Das bedeutet, dass das Kanalsignal nicht mehrim

Main Mix présent ist. Gleichzeitig werden die post- Fader
geschalteten Aux-Wege fiir den betreffenden Kanal
stillgelegt, die Monitorwege (Pre Fader) bleibenin
Betrieb. Die zugehdrige MUTE-LED signalisiert, dass der
Kanal stumm geschaltet ist.

Die CLIP-LED leuchtet auf, wenn der Kanal zu hoch
aus-gesteuert wird. Sollte dies der Fall sein, verringern
Sie bitte die Eingangsverstérkung des Kanals mit

dem GAIN-Regler. Zusétzlich leuchtet diese LED,

wenn Sie die Solo-Funktion mit dem daruntergelegenen
SOLO-Schalter aktiviert haben.

Der SOLO-Schalter wird benutzt, um das Kanalsignal

auf den Solo-Bus (Solo In Place) oder den PFL-Bus

(Pre Fader Listen) zu leiten. Damit konnen Sie ein
Kanalsignal abhéren, ohne dass dadurch das Main
Out-Ausgangssignal beeinflusst wird. Das abzuhdrende
Signal wird dabei entweder vor (PFL, mono) oder hinter
(Solo, stereo) dem Panoramaregler und dem Kanal-Fader
abgegriffen (abhangig von der Stellung des SOLO/
PFL-Schalters (40)).

Der SUB-Schalter leitet das Signal auf die betreffenden
Subgruppen. Das EURODESK verfiigt iiber 4 Subgruppen
(1-2 und 3-4). Sie bestimmen mit dem PAN-Regler

des Eingangskanals (siehe (i2)), auf welche der beiden
Gruppen das Signal gelangt (bei Linksanschlag: Sub 1
bzw. 3, bei Rechtsanschlag: Sub 2 bzw. 4).

Der MAIN-Schalter fiihrt das Signal auf den Main Mix.

Der Kanal-Fader bestimmt den Pegel des Kanalsignals
am Main Mix (oder am Submix).

Jeder Stereokanal verfiigt iiber zwei symmetrische
Line-Pegeleingange auf Klinkenbuchsen fiir den linken
und rechten Kanal. Sie konnen auch mono eingesetzt
werden, wenn Sie ausschlieBlich die mit “LEFT”
bezeichnete Buchse verwenden.

Alle Stereokanalziige besitzen zur Pegelanpassung einen
GAIN-Regler. Die Beschriftung +20 bis -20 dB gibt die
Anpassung fiir den jeweiligen Eingangspegel an den
Line-Eingdngen an.

Der Equalizer der Stereokanale ist natiirlich stereo
ausgelegt. Die Filtercharakteristiken und Trennfrequenzen
des HIGH- und LOW-Filters entsprechen denen der
Monokandle. Anstatt eines semiparametrischen
Mittenbandes besitzen die Stereokandle zwei getrennte
Mittenbénder (@D HIGH MID und LOW MID) mit einer
festgelegten Mittenfrequenz (3 kHz und 400 Hz).

Ein Stereo-Equalizer ist besonders dann gegeniiber

zwei Mono-Equalizern vorzuziehen, wenn die
Frequenzgangkorrektur eines Stereosignals erforderlich
ist. Bei Mono-Equalizern konnen oft Einstellunterschiede
zwischen dem linken und rechten Kanal entstehen.

Der BAL(ANCE)-Regler entspricht in seiner Funktion dem
PAN-Regler in den Monokandlen. Der Balance-Regler
bestimmt den relativen Anteil zwischen dem linken

und rechten Eingangssignal, bevor beide Signale auf
den Stereo-Main Mix-Bus (oder auf zwei Subgruppen)
geleitet werden.

+ Ihr EURODESK besitzt zusatzlich zwei
Stereokandle die nur aus der Aux Send-Sektion

(AUX 1 und AUX 2) und einem LEVEL-Regler bestehen.
Die Aux-Wege sind in diesem Fall fest auf Pre Fader
geschaltet und eignen sich dadurch sehr gut fiir
Monitoranwendungen. Diese Kanéle besitzen auch keine
Routing-Schalter und werden immer dem Main Mix
zugespielt. Wie die anderen Stereokandle verfiigen auch
diese iiber zwei Line-Pegeleingénge auf Klinkenbuchsen
fiir den linken und rechten Kanal. Auch diese Kandle
besitzen einen SOLO-Schalter.

Mit dem Subgruppen-Fader bestimmen Sie

die Lautstarke des Subgruppensignals am
Subgruppenausgang (siehe (8). Abhéngig von der
Stellung der Routing-Schalter (siehe @) regeln Sie hier
auch die Lautstarke der Subgruppe im Main Mix.

Der SOLO-Schalter wird benutzt, um das
Subgruppensignal auf den Solo-Bus (Solo In Place)
oder den PFL-Bus (Pre Fader Listen) zu leiten. Damit
kdnnen Sie das Subgruppensignal abhéren, ohne dass
dadurch das Main Out- oder Sub Out- Ausgangssignal
beeinflusst wird. Das abzuhérende Signal wird dabei
entweder vor (PFL, mono) oder hinter (Solo, stereo)
dem Subgruppen-Fader abgegriffen (abhangig von der
Stellung des SOLO/PFL-Schalters (40)). Die SOLO-LED
signalisiert, dass der SOLO-Schalter gedriickt ist.

Mit Hilfe der Routing-Schalter der Subgruppen legen
Sie das Subgruppensignal auf den Main Mix. Hierbei
konnen Sie bestimmen, ob das Signal auf die linke
Stereoseite (LEFT gedriickt), auf die rechte Stereoseite
(RIGHT gedriickt) oder auf beide Seiten (LEFT und
RIGHT gedriickt) des Stereo-Main Mix gelangt.

Wenn Sie beispielsweise einen Stereo- Submix mit den
Subgruppen 1und 2 erstellt haben, so sollte Gruppe 1
auf die linke und Gruppe 2 auf die rechte Stereoseite
des Main Mix gelangen, um die Stereoverteilung
beizubehalten. Haben Sie einen Mono-Submix mit nur
einer Subgruppe erstellt, so sollte diese auf die linke
und rechte Stereoseite des Main Mix gelegt werden,
damit das Signal nicht nur auf einer horbar ist.

An diesen vier SUBGROUP OUT-Klinkenbuchsen
liegen die Signale der einzelnen Subgruppen

an. Verbinden Sie diese Ausgénge mit den
Eingéngen eines Mehrspurrekorders, wenn Sie eine
Mehrspuraufnahme vornehmen.

Mit dem MONO-Fader bestimmen Sie die Lautstérke des
Signals am MONO OUT-Anschluss (siehe 32)).

Der FREQ-Regler bestimmt die Grenzfrequenz des
Tiefpassfilters (30 bis 200 Hz). Der Frequenzbereich
oberhalb dieses Wertes wird bei Einschalten des
Filters ausgeblendet.

Mit dem LOW PASS FILTER-Schalter aktivieren Sie die
Filterfunktion (zugehdrige LED leuchtet).

An dieser MONO OUT-Klinkenbuchse liegt das
Monosignal an und kann von dort an die Eingénge einer
Endstufe oder direkt an eine aktive Lautsprecherbox
weitergeleitet werden. Zusdtzlich konnen Sie diesen
Ausgang wie einen Monitorweg verwenden und z. B.
einen Kopfhorerverstérker anschlieBen. In diesem Fall
sollte das Signal natiirlich nicht durch das LOW PASS
FILTER begrenzt werden.

Mit dem hochprézisen MAIN-Fader regeln Sie den
Ausgangspegel des Main Mix.

Die MAIN OUT-Ausgange fiihren das Main Mix-Signal
und sind als symmetrische XLR-Buchsen mit einem
Nominalpegel von +4 dBu ausgelegt.

Die zusatzlichen MAIN OUT-Klinkenausgénge spielen
ebenfalls das Main Mix-Signal aus.

Uber die MAIN INSERT-Anschliisse kinnen Sie (wie iiber
die Kanal-Inserts) einen Dynamikprozessor oder einen
Equalizer anschlieBen, mit dem das Summensignal noch
einmal klanglich bearbeitet werden kann. Der MAIN
INSERT bezieht sich auf die Main Outs (XLR und Klinke),
auf den MONO OUTAusgang (siehe G2) und, im Falle
dass in der PHONES/ CONTROL ROOM-Sektion der
MAIN-Schalter gedriickt ist, auf den PHONES/CTRL
ROOM-Ausgang (siehe (46)).

Die rote “+48 V"-LED leuchtet, wenn die
Phantomspeisung eingeschaltet ist. Die
Phantomspeisung ist zum Betrieb von
Kondensatormikrofonen erforderlich und wird
mit dem entsprechenden Schalter auf der
Gerdteriickseite aktiviert.

EfiE
5 E

Die POWER-LED zeigt an, dass das Gerat
eingeschaltet ist.

Die prézise Pegelanzeige gibt Ihnen stets einen genauen
Uberblick iiber den Pegel des Ausgangssignals. Wenn

Sie z. B.in einem der Eingangskandle den SOLO-Schalter
betatigen, wird hier der Pegel des entsprechenden
Signals entweder vor dem Fader (PFL) oder hinter dem
Fader (SOLO) angezeigt. Dies hdngt von der Stellung
desSOLO/PFL-Schalters (siehe (4) ab. Im PFL-Modus
wird das Signal nur auf der linken Anzeige dargestellt, da
ein PFL-Signal immer mono ist.

Der SOLO/PFL-Schalter bestimmt, ob bei Betdtigen der
SOLO-Schalter das Signal vor (PFL) oder hinter dem Fader
(SOLO) abgehdrt wird (die zugehdrige LED oberhalb des
Schalters leuchtet). Das entsprechende Signal wird dann
an der Pegelanzeige (siehe G9) angezeigt. Wenn Sie

ein Signal mit Hilfe des GAINReglers einpegeln, sollten
Sie den PFL-Modus wéhlen, damit der angezeigte Pegel
nicht von der Stellung des Kanal-Faders abhéngt.

Der LEVEL-Regler bestimmt die Lautstdrke des Talk
Back-Signals an den AUX 1/2-Ausgangen.

Mit dem TALK TO AUX 1/2-Taster aktivieren Sie das
eingebaute Talk Back-Mikrofon, woraufhin das Signal an
den AUX SEND-Buchsen 1 und 2 anliegt. Halten Sie den
Taster gedriickt, solange Sie sprechen.

Hier befindet sich das integrierte Talk Back-Mikrofon.

Der PHONES/CTRL R-Regler regelt die Lautstarke

fiir den an der PHONES/CTRL ROOM OUT-Buchse

(siehe @8) angeschlossenen Kopfhorer. Haben Sie hier
aktive Monitorboxen oder eine Verstarkerendstufe
angeschlossen, konnen Sie mit dem Regler die
Abhdrlautstarke einstellen.

Mit diesen Schaltern wahlen Sie das Signal, das an der
PHONES/CTRL ROOM-Buchse anliegt. Zur Verfiigung
stehen Ihnen das MAIN-, das CD/TAPE-, das AUX 1/2-
Signal und die Subgruppensignale 1-2 und 3 - 4.

An der PHONES/CTRL ROOM OUTStereoklinkenbuchse
konnen Sie Ihren Kopfhdrer oder Ihre Abhdrlautsprecher
anschlieBen.

Wenn Sie an den (D/Tape-Eingangsbuchsen (siehe (49))
beispielsweise einen (D Player angeschlossen haben,
kdnnen Sie mit dem TO MAIN-Regler die Lautstarke
dieses Signals im Main Mix regeln.

Ist der STANDBY-Schalter gedriickt, sind alle
Eingangskandle stumm geschaltet. Nur das CD/Tape-
Signal gelangt auf den Main Mix. In Spielpausen oder
auch Umbaupausen kdnnen Sie damit verhindern,
dass Storgerausche iiber die Mikrofone auf die P.A.-
Anlage gelangen, die im schlimmsten Fall sogar die
Lautsprechermembranen zerstéren konnten. Der Clou
dabeiist, dass der Main Mix-Fader gedffnet bleiben
kann, damit Sie gleichzeitig Musik von CD (iiber die CD/
TAPE INPUTs (39)) einspielen kdnnen. Die Fader fiir die
stumm geschalteten Kanéle konnen ebenfalls in ihrer
Einstellung verbleiben.

Dies sind die CD/TAPE INPUT-Cinch-Buchsen zum
Anschluss von CD Player, Tape Deck oder &hnlichen
Line-Quellen. Die Lautstarke des Signals wird mit dem
TO MAIN-Regler bestimmt.

An den CD/TAPE OUTPUT-Cinch-Buchsen liegt

das Stereo-Main Mix-Signal an. Hier konnen Sie
beispielsweise ein Tape Deck oder einen DAT-Rekorder
anschlieBen, um Ihren Mix aufzunehmen. Das Signal
wird vor dem Main Fader abgegriffen (pre Fader),

so dass es von eventuellen Bewegungen des Faders
unbeeinflusst bleibt.
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Dies sind die Master AUX SEND-Regler T und 2, mit
denen Sie die Lautstarke an den entsprechenden

Aux Send-Buchsen (siehe (52)) einstellen. Sie regeln
hiermit die Summe aller AUX 1 bzw. AUX 2-Signale der
Eingangskanale. Auch die AUX SEND-Sektion besitzt
einen SOLO-Taster.

An den AUX SEND-Ausgédngen 1und 2 kdnnen Sie die
Master AUX SEND-Signale abgreifen und einem externen
Effektgerat oder Ihren Monitorlautsprechern zuspielen.
Das Effektsignal konnen Sie dann z. B. iiber die STEREQ
FX RETURN-Eingange (siehe 67) oder liber separate
Eingangskanale zuriickfiihren.

Ihr EURODESK besitzt einen grafischen 9-Band Stereo-
Equalizer, der wahlweise das Main- oder das AUX
1-Signal bearbeitet. Mit seiner Hilfe konnen Sie den
Klang den raumlichen Gegebenheiten anpassen.

Mit dem EQ IN-Schalter nehmen Sie den grafischen
Equalizer in Betrieb. Ist der Equalizer eingeschaltet,
leuchten die Fader-LEDs.

Mit dem MAIN/AUX 1-Schalter bestimmen Sie,
ob das Main- oder das AUX 1-Signal vom Equalizer
bearbeitet wird.

Wenn Sie den FBQ IN-Schalter driicken, wird das FBQ
Feedback-Erkennungssystem aktiviert. Die Frequenz
(oder die Frequenzen), die eine Riickkopplung
hervorruft, wird nun in Form einer hell leuchtenden
Fader-LED angezeigt. Alle anderen LEDs werden
gedé@mpft. Senken Sie nun einfach den betreffenden
Frequenzbereich etwas ab, bis das Feedback nicht
mehr auftritt.

Hier finden Sie eine Ubersicht aller Presets des
Multi-Effektprozessors.

Dies sind die FX LED-Pegelanzeigen, an denen das
Eingangssignal des Effektprozessors angezeigt wird.
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Clip-LED-Anzeige nur

bei Pegelspitzen aufleuchtet. Leuchtet sie konstant,
iibersteuern Sie den Effektprozessor und es kommt zu
unangenehmen Verzerrungen.

Die EFFECT-Displays zeigen stets an, welche Presets
angewahlt sind.

Diesist der Master FX 1 (bzw. 2) SEND-Regler, mit

dem Sie die Lautstarke aller FX Send-Signale an den
entsprechenden FX Send-Buchsen (siehe (68)) und an den
Eingangen des internen Effektprozessors einstellen. Sie
regeln hiermit die Summe aller FX 1 bzw. FX 2-Signale
der Eingangskandle. Wenn keiner der FX SEND-Regler
aufgedreht ist, bekommt der Effektprozessor kein
Eingangssignal.

Durch Drehen des FX 1 (bzw. FX 2)-Regler wéhlen
Sie die Effekt-Presets an. Kurzes Driicken der Regler
(PUSH) bestatigt die Anwahl und aktiviert den neu
gewahlten Effekt.

Mit dem FX 1 (bzw. 2) TO AUX 1-Regler konnen Sie dem
AUX 1-Monitorsignal das Effektsignal des eingebauten
Effektprozessors (FX 1 bzw. FX 2) zumischen. Fiir diese
Anwendung muss der Effektprozessor natiirlich erst
einmal ein Signal erhalten, d. h. die FX-Reglerin den
Kanalziigen und die zugehdrigen FX SENDRegler miissen
aufgedreht, und die Kanal-Fader aufgezogen sein.

Diesist der FX 1 (bzw. 2) TO AUX 2-Regler, mit denen

Sie dem AUX 2-Monitorsignal das Effektsignal des
Effektprozessors zumischen kdnnen. Hier gilt das gleiche
wie fiir (62),
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Mit dem FX 1 (bzw. 2) TO MAIN-Regler wird das
Effektsignal entweder dem Main Mix oder den
Subgruppen 1und 2 (bzw. 3 und 4) zugespielt.

Dies hdngt von den Einstellungen der dariibergelegenen
Wahlschalter (siehe (€5)) ab. Steht der Regler auf
Linksanschlag, ist kein Effektsignal zu héren. Auch

hier miissen die FX-Regler in den Kanalziigen und die
zugeharigen FX SEND-Regler aufgedreht, und die Kanal-
Fader aufgezogen sein.

Mit Hilfe dieser Wahlschalter konnen Sie das Effektsignal
auf den Main Mix oder auf die Subgruppen 1-2

bzw. 3 - 4legen. Ist der obere MAIN/SUB-Schalter

nicht gedriickt, wird das Effektsignal dem Main Mix
zugemischt. Der daruntergelegene SUB 1/2/SUB
3/4-Schalter hat in diesem Falle keine Funktion. Befindet
sich der obere Schalter in gedriickter Stellung (SUB),

50 bestimmen Sie mit dem unteren Schalter, ob das
Effektsignal den Subgruppen 1und 2 (SUB 1/2) oder 3
und 4 (SUB 3/4) zugespielt wird.

Uber die FX SEND 1 und 2-Anschliisse werden zusitzlich
die Master FX Send-Signale ausgespielt, um sie z. B. an
die Eingénge eines externen Effektgerdts anzuschlieBen.
Hierbei handelt es sich um “trockene” Send-Signale.

Es werden hier keine “Effektsignale” der internen
Effektprozessoren ausgespielt!

Uber die Stereo FX RETURN-Eingénge 1und 2 konnen
die Effektsignale von externen Effektprozessoren
zuriickgefiihrt werden. Diese werden dem

Main Mix zugespielt.

An die FOOTSW(ITCH)-Buchse konnen Sie einen
handelsiiblichen DoppelfuBtaster anschlieBen, mit dem
Sie getrennt voneinander FX 1 und FX 2 aktivieren bzw.
deaktivieren kinnen. Uber die Spitze des Klinkensteckers
wird FX 1 gesteuert, und iiber den Ring FX 2.

Mit dem POWER-Schalter nehmen Sie das Gerdt in
Betrieb. Der POWER-Schalter sollte sich in der Stellung
“Aus” befinden, wenn Sie die Verbindung zum Stromnetz
herstellen.

Mit dem PHANTOM-Schalter aktivieren Sie die
Phantomspeisung fiir die XLR-Buchsen der Monokanale,
die fiir den Betrieb von Kondensatormikrofonen
erforderlich ist. Die +48 V-LED (siehe G7)) leuchtet,
wenn die Phantomspeisung eingeschaltet ist. Der
Einsatz von dynamischen Mikrofonen ist in der Regel
weiterhin moglich, sofern sie symmetrisch beschaltet
sind. Wenden Sie sich im Zweifel an den Hersteller des
Mikrofons!

Die Netzverbindung erfolgt iiber eine IEC-
KALTGERATEBUCHSE. Ein passendes Netzkabel gehdrt
zum Lieferumfang.

FUSE HOLDER.

(DE
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EURODESK SX3242FX/SX2442FX

EURODESK SX3242FX/SX2442FX Controles

Controles

Qualquer canal de entrada mono oferece-lhe uma

entrada de microfone simétrica através da tomada XLR,

na qual basta premir um botdo (ver parte de trds) para

ter disponivel também uma alimentagao fantasma de
+48V para a operagao de microfones de condensador.

Todas as entradas mono dispdem também de uma

entrada Line simétrica concebida como tomada jack de

6,3-mm. Estas entradas podem também ser ocupadas

com fichas de conexdo assimétrica (jack mono).

Aligacdo INSERT 1/0 é utilizada para processar o
sinal com um processador dindmico ou equalizador.
Este ponto de insercdo situa-se antes do fader, do EQ e
do Aux Send.

Com o potenciometro GAIN pode regular a amplificacdo

de entrada. Sempre que ligar ou desligar uma fonte de

sinais a/de uma das entradas, este regulador deve estar
totalmente rodado para a esquerda.

Além disso, os canais mono das mesas de mistura
dispdem de um filtro LOW CUT de flanco inclinado com
o qual pode eliminar as partes de baixa frequéncia e
indesejadas dos sinais (18 dB/oitava, -3 dB a 80 Hz).

0 regulador HIGH da seccdo EQ controla a gama de
frequéncia superior do respectivo canal. Trata-se aqui
de um filtro Shelving que aumenta ou diminui todas as
frequéncias acima de uma frequéncia limite definida
(12kH2).
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Com o regulador MID pode aumentar ou diminuir a gama

média. Trata-se aqui de um filtro Peak semi-paramétrico

que aumenta ou diminui a gama de frequéncia em torno

de uma frequéncia média varidvel. Com o regulador FREQ
correspondente poderd seleccionar na gama de 100 Hz
a8 kHz uma frequéncia média que pode aumentar ou

diminuir com o requlador MID.

0regulador LOW permite aumentar ou diminuir as

frequéncias de graves. Tal como no filtro HIGH, trata-se
de um filtro Shelving, mas que aumenta ou diminui

todas as frequéncias abaixo de uma frequéncia limite

definida (80 Hz).

Com o requlador AUX 1 ou AUX 2 pode determinar em
cada canal o volume de som dos sinais Aux. A soma de
todos os sinais Aux dos canais pode ser definida com

0s respectivos reguladores Master AUX SEND (ver GD).
Nas saidas AUX SEND correspondentes (ver G2) é possivel
interceptar os sinais. Ambas as vias Aux Send séo mono,
sdo interceptadas depois do equalizador e permitem
uma amplificacdo até +15 dB.

Ao premir o interruptor PRE € possivel conectar as
vias Aux antes do fader do canal (Pre Fader). Por esta

via, 0 volume de som dos sinais Aux j& ndo depende da

regulacdo do fader de modo a que é possivel elaborar

misturas de monitorizacao independentes do fader.

0Os reguladores assinalados com FX 1e FX 2 servem de
via directa para o processador de efeitos integrado.
Adicionalmente, poderia accionar através das saidas
FXSEND 1 e 2 (tal como através das tomadas AUX
SEND 1 e 2) um aparelho de efeitos externo. Para que
o processador de efeitos interno e as saidas FX SEND
recebam um sinal, o regulador FX desejado nao

pode estar totalmente rodado para a esquerda (-oo).
Além disso, é necessdrio abrir o regulador Master

FX SEND correspondente (ver (69)). As vias FX estao
comutadas de forma definitiva para pds-fader.

Com o regulador PAN é definida a posi¢ao do sinal do

canal dentro do campo estereofénico. A posicao deste
regulador determina ainda o subgrupo ao qual o sinal do

canal é adicionado.

Com o interruptor MUTE pode suprimir o som do canal.
Isto significa que o sinal do canal deixa de estar presente
no Main Mix. As vias Aux comutadas pds-fader sdo,
simultaneamente, desactivadas para o respectivo canal,
as vias de monitorizacao (Pre Fader) continuam em
funcionamento. 0 LED MUTE correspondente indica que
0som do canal estd suprimido.

0 LED CLIP acende quando o canal sofre uma modulagéo
demasiado acentuada. Se for este o caso, reduza a
amplificagdo de entrada do canal com o regulador GAIN.
Este LED acende também caso tenha activado a funcéo
Solo com o interruptor SOLO situado por baixo.

Ointerruptor SOLO é utilizado para conduzir o sinal

do canal para o bus Solo (Solo In Place) ou para o

bus PFL (Pre Fader Listen). Assim pode controlar um
sinal do canal sem que o sinal de saida Main Out seja
influenciado. 0 sinal a controlar é interceptado antes
(PFL, mono) ou por detrds (Solo, estéreo) do regulador
panoramico e do fader do canal (dependente da posico
do interruptorSOLO/PFL (40).

Ointerruptor SUB conduz o sinal para os respectivos
subgrupos. 0 EURODESK dispde de 4 subgrupos (1-2
3-4). Com o regulador PAN do canal de entrada (ver
() pode determinar a qual dos dois grupos chega o
sinal (rodado para a esquerda: Sub 1ou 3, rodado para a
direita: Sub 2 ou 4).

0O interruptor MAIN conduz o sinal para o Main Mix.

0 fader do canal determina o nivel do sinal do canal no
Main Mix (ou no Submix).

(Cada canal estéreo dispde de duas entradas de nivel Line
simétricas em tomadas jack para os canais esquerdo

e direito. As mesmas também podem ser utilizadas
mono se utilizar exclusivamente a tomada com a
indicacdo “LEFT".

Todas as seccdes de canal estéreo possuem um regulador
GAIN para a adaptacéo do nivel. Ainscricao +20 a-20 dB
indica a adaptacéo para o respectivo nivel de entrada as
entradas Line.

0 equalizador dos canais estéreo foi, obviamente,
concebido estéreo. As caracteristicas de filtragem e

as frequéncias de separacdo dos filtros HIGH e LOW
correspondem as dos canais mono. Em vez de uma
banda semi-paramétrica, os canais estéreo possuem
duas bandas médias separadas (HIGH MID eLOW MID)
com uma frequéncia média definida (3 kHz @D e400 Hz).
Deverd dar-se preferéncia a um equalizador estéreo

em detrimento de dois equalizadores mono sobretudo
quando € necessaria a correc¢do da resposta de
frequéncia de um sinal estéreo. Nos equalizadores mono
surgem frequentemente diferencas na regulacdo entre o
canal esquerdo e direito.

0 regulador BAL(ANCE) corresponde na sua fungao
ao regulador PAN nos canais mono. 0 regulador
Balance determina a percentagem relativa entre os
sinais de entrada esquerdo e direito antes de ambos
serem encaminhados para o bus Main Mix estéreo
(ou para dois subgrupos).

+ 0 seu EURODESK possui adicionalmente

dois canais estéreo compostos apenas pela seccao Aux
Send (AUX 1e AUX 2) e um regulador LEVEL. As vias Aux
estdo, nes te caso, comutadas de forma definitiva para
pre-fader, sendo por isso especialmente adequadas
para aplicagdes de monitorizacdo. Estes canais também
nao possuem interruptores Routing e séo sempre
aduzidos ao Main Mix. Tal com os outros canais estéreo,
estes dispdem também de duas entradas de nivel Line
em tomadas jack para os canais esquerdo e direito.
Também estes canais possuem um interruptor SOLO.

Com o fader do subgrupo pode determinar o volume de
som do sinal do subgrupo na saida do subgrupo (ver @8)).
Dependente da posicdo dos interruptores Routing

(ver @D), pode regular também aqui o volume de som do
subgrupo no Main Mix.
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0O interruptor SOLO é utilizado para conduzir o sinal do
subgrupo para o bus Solo (Solo In Place) ou para o bus
PFL (Pre Fader Listen). Assim pode controlar o sinal do
subgrupo sem que o sinal de saida Main Out ou Sub

Out seja influenciado. O sinal a controlar é interceptado
antes (PFL, mono) ou por detrés (Solo, estéreo) do fader
do subgrupo (dependente da posicao do interruptor
SOLO/PFL(40)). 0 LED SOLO indica que o interruptor SOLO
estd premido

Com a ajuda dos interruptores Routing dos subgrupos
pode aplicar o sinal do subgrupo ao Main Mix.

Aqui podera determinar se o sinal deve chegar ao

lado estéreo esquerdo (LEFT premido) ou ao lado
estéreo direito (RIGHT premido) ou a ambos os

lados (LEFT e RIGHT premidos) do Main Mix estéreo.
(aso tenha, por exemplo, elaborado um Submix estéreo
com os subgrupos 1e 2, entdo o grupo 1 deve chegar
a0 lado estéreo esquerdo e o grupo 2 ao lado estéreo
direito do Main Mix para manter a distribuicao estéreo.
(aso tenha elaborado um Submix mono com apenas
um subgrupo, este deverd ser aplicado ao lado estéreo
esquerdo ou direito do Main Mix para que o sinal seja
audivel ndo apenas de um lado.

Nestas quatro tomadas jack SUBGROUP OUT existem os
sinais de cada um dos subgrupos. Ligue estas saidas as
entradas de um gravador de pistas multiplas se realizar
uma gravacao de pistas maltiplas.

Com o fader MONO pode determinar o volume de som do
sinal na ligagao MONO OUT (ver (32)).

0 requlador FREQ determina a frequéncia limite do filtro
passa-baixo (30 a 200 Hz). A gama de frequéncia acima
deste valor é suprimida quando o filtro é ligado.

Com o interruptor LOW PASS FILTER pode activar a
funcdo de filtragem (LED correspondente acende).

Nesta tomada jack MONO OUT encontra-se o sinal
mono, que pode a partir daqui ser encaminhado para

as entradas de um estagio final ou directamente

para um coluna altifalante activa. Além disso, podera
utilizar esta saida como uma via de monitorizacdo e
ligar, por exemplo, um amplificador de auscultadores.
Neste caso, é 6bvio que o sinal ndo deve ser limitado pelo
LOW PASS FILTER.

Com o fader MAIN de alta precisao pode regular o nivel
de saida do Main Mix.

As saidas MAIN OUT conduzem o sinal Main Mix e foram
concebidas como tomadas XLR simétricas com um nivel
nominal de +4 dBu.

As saidas jack MAIN OUT adicionais reproduzem
igualmente o sinal Main Mix.

Através das ligades MAIN INSERT poder (tal como
através dos inserts do canal) ligar um processador
dindmico ou um equalizador com os quais o sinal
composto pode ser novamente processado a nivel da
tonalidade. OMAIN INSERT refere-se aos Main Outs
(XLR e jack), a saida MONO OUT (ver 32)) e, caso o
interruptor MAIN na seccdo PHONES/CONTROL ROOM
esteja premido, a saida PHONES/CTRL ROOM (ver (36)).

0 LED “+48 V" vermelho esté aceso quando a
alimentacdo fantasma esté ligada. A alimentacao
fantasma € necessdria para o funcionamento de
microfones de condensador e é activada com o
respectivo interruptor na parte de trds do aparelho.

OLED POWER indica que o aparelho esté ligado.

Oindicador de nivel de grande precisao da-lhe sempre
uma perspectiva exacta do nivel do sinal de saida.

Se activar, por exemplo, um interruptor SOLO num

dos canais de entrada, serd indicado aqui o nivel do
respectivo sinal antes do fader (PFL) ou por detréds do
fader (SOLO). Isto depende da posicéo do interruptor
SOLO/PFL (ver (40)). No modo PFL, o sinal é representado
apenas na indicacdo esquerda, uma vez que um sinal
PFLé sempre mono.
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Ointerruptor SOLO/PFL determina se, ao accionar o
interruptor SOLO, o sinal é controlado antes (PFL) ou por
detrds do fader (SOLO) (o respectivo LED por cima do
interruptor acende). 0 respectivo sinal é depois indicado
naindicagao de nivel (ver 39). Se ajustar o nivel de um
sinal com a ajuda do regulador GAIN, deve seleccionar

o modo PFL para que o nivel indicado ndo dependa da
posi¢ao do fader do canal.

0 requlador LEVEL determina o volume de som do sinal
Talk Back nas saidas AUX 1/2.

Com o botdo TALK TO AUX 1/2 pode activar o microfone
Talk Back incorporado, sendo que o sinal passa a situar-se
depois nas tomadas AUX SEND 1 e 2. Mantenha o botao
premido enquanto fala.

Aqui encontra-se o microfone Talk Back integrado.

0requlador PHONES/CTRL R regula o volume de som
para os auscultadores ligados na tomada PHONES/
CTRLROOM OUT (ver (46)). Caso tenha ligado aqui
colunas de monitorizacdo activas ou um estégio final
de amplificador, poderd com este regulador ajustar o
volume de som do controlo.

Com estes interruptores pode seleccionar o sinal
existente na tomada PHONES/CTRL ROOM. Tem a sua
disposicdo o sinal MAIN, o sinal CD/TAPE, o sinal AUX 1/2
e 0s sinais dos subgrupos 1-2e 3 - 4.

Na tomada jack estéreo PHONES/CTRL ROOM OUT
poderd ligar os seus auscultadores ou os seus altifalantes
de controlo.

(aso tenha ligado nas tomadas de entrada CD/Tape
(ver @), por exemplo, um leitor de (D, poderd com o
regulador TO MAIN regular o volume de som deste sinal
no Main Mix.

Se o interruptor STANDBY estiver premido,

serd suprimido 0 som de todos os canais de entrada.
Apenas o sinalCD/Tape chega ao Main Mix. Durante os
intervalos de descanso ou também intervalos para
troca de equipamento poderd impedir assim que
interferéncias cheguem a instalacdo PA através dos
microfones que, na pior das hipdteses, poderiam destruir
as membranas dos altifalantes. 0 que € interessante é
que o fader do Main Mix pode permanecer aberto para
que possa simultaneamente introduzir msica a partir
de (D (através dosCD/TAPE INPUTs (49)). Os faders para
05 canais cujo som estd suprimido podem igualmente
permanecer na sua regulacao.

Estas sdo as tomadas Cinch CD/TAPE INPUT para a
ligacdo de leitores de CD, leitores de cassetes ou fontes
Line idénticas. 0 volume de som do sinal é definido com o
regulador TO MAIN.

Nas tomadas Cinch CD/TAPE OUTPUT encontra-se o
sinal Main Mix estéreo. Aqui pode ligar, por exemplo, um
leitor de cassetes ou um gravador DAT para gravar a sua
mistura. 0 sinal é interceptado antes do fader Main (pre-
fader) de modo a ndo ser influenciado pelos eventuais
movimentos do fader.

Estes sdo os reguladores Master AUX SEND 1e 2 com

0s quais pode regular o volume de som nas respectivas
tomadas Aux Send (ver 2)). Desta forma poderd reqular
asoma de todos os sinais AUX 1 ou AUX 2 dos canais de
entrada. Também a seccdo AUX SEND possui um botdo
SOLO.

Nas saidas AUX SEND 1 e 2 pode interceptar os sinais
Master AUX SEND e aduzi-los a um aparelho de efeitos
externo ou aos seus altifalantes de monitorizagdo.
Depois podera fazer retornar o sinal de efeito, por
exemplo, através das entradas STEREQ FX RETURN
(ver (62)) ou através de canais de entrada separados.
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0 seu EURODESK possui um equalizador grafico estéreo
de 9 bandas que processa, opcionalmente, o sinal Main
ou AUX 1. Com a ajuda deste poderd adaptar o som as
condicdes de espaco.

Ointerruptor EQ IN serve para colocar o equalizador
grafico em funcionamento. Se o equalizador estiver
ligado, os LEDs dos faders estardo acesos.

Com o interruptor MAIN/AUX 1 pode determinar se o
equalizador devera processar o sinal Main ou AUX 1.

Ao premir o interruptor FBQ IN é activado o sistema

de deteccéo de feedback FBQ. A frequéncia (ou as
frequéncias) que origina uma realimentacao serd
indicada sob a forma de um LED de fader com uma

luz forte. Todos os outros LEDs sdo atenuados.

Agora basta reduzir a gama de frequéncia em causa até o
feedback desaparecer.

Aqui pode encontrar um resumo de todos os presets do
processador de efeitos multiplos.

Estes sao os LEDs das indicacdes de nivel FX nos quais é
indicado o sinal de entrada do processador de efeitos.
Tenha atencdo para que o LED de indicacdo Clip acenda
apenas no caso de picos de nivel. Se 0 mesmo estiver
aceso permanentemente, estara a sobremodular

o processador de efeitos e surgem distorcoes
desagradéveis.

0s displays EFFECT indicam permanentemente que
presets estao seleccionados.

Este é o requlador Master FX 1 (ou 2) SEND com o qual
pode regular o volume de som de todos os sinais FX Send
nas respectivas tomadas FX Send (ver (68)) e nas entradas
do processador de efeitos digital interno. Desta forma
poderd regular a soma de todos os sinais FX 1 ouFX 2

dos canais de entrada. Se ndo estiver aberto nenhum
regulador FX SEND, o processador de efeitos ndo receberd
qualquer sinal de entrada.

Ao rodar o requlador FX 1 (ou FX 2) poderd seleccionar
os presets de efeitos. Premindo brevemente o regulador
(PUSH) é confirmada a selecdo e activado o novo efeito
seleccionado.

Com o regulador FX 1 (ou 2) TO AUX 1 é possivel
misturar ao sinal de monitorizacdo AUX 1 0 sinal de
efeito do processador de efeitos integrado (FX 1ou FX2).
Para esta aplicacdo €, obviamente, necessdrio que o
processador de efeitos receba primeiro um sinal, ou seja,
os reguladores FX nas seccdes do canal e os respectivos
reguladores FX SEND tém de estar abertos e os faders de
canal tém de estar puxados para cima.

Este é o requlador FX 1 (ou 2) TO AUX 2 com o qual pode
misturar ao sinal de monitorizacdo AUX 2 o sinal de
efeito do processador de efeitos. Aqui aplica-se 0 mesmo
que(62).

Com o regulador FX 1 (ou 2) TO MAIN o sinal de efeito é
aduzido ao Main Mix ou aos subgrupos 1e 2 (ou 3 e 4).
Isto depende das regulagdes dos comutadores situados
por cima (ver (64). Se o regulador estiver rodado
totalmente para a esquerda, ndo se ouvird qualquer sinal
de efeito. Também aqui é necessario que os requladores
FX nas seccdes do canal e os respectivos reguladores FX
SEND estejam abertos e que os faders de canal estejam
puxados para cima.

Com a ajuda destes comutadores pode aplicar o sinal de
efeito ao Main Mix ou aos subgrupos 1-2 ou 3 -4.Se 0
interruptor MAIN/SUB nao estiver premido, o sinal de
efeito serd misturado ao Main Mix. O interruptor SUB 1/2
/SUB 3/4 situado por baixo nao tem, neste caso,
qualquer fungdo. Se o interruptor superior se encontrar
na posicao premida (SUB), entdo poderd determinar com
o interruptor inferior se o sinal de efeito deve ser aduzido
aos subgrupos 1e 2 (SUB 1/2) ou3 e 4 (SUB 3/4).
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Através das ligacdes FX SEND 1 e 2 sdo reproduzidos
adicionalmente os sinais Master FX Send para que sejam
ligados, por exemplo, as entradas de um aparelho de
efeitos externo. Trata-se aqui de sinais Send “secos”.
Aqui ndo sao reproduzidos quaisquer “sinais de efeitos”
dos processadores de efeitos internos!

Através das entradas FX RETURN estéreo 12 é possivel
fazer retornar os sinais de efeitos de processadores de
efeitos externos. Estes sao aduzidos ao Main Mix.

Atomada FOOTSW(ITCH) podera ligar um pedal
duplo corrente com o qual pode activar ou desactivar
separadamenteentresioFX 1e FX2.0FX1¢é
comandado através da ponta da ficha jack e 0 FX 2
através do anel.

0O interruptor POWER serve para colocar o aparelho em
funcionamento. O interruptor POWER deve encontrar-se
na posicdo “Off” quando € estabelecida a ligagdo a rede
eléctrica.

Com o interruptor PHANTOM pode activar a alimentacao
fantasma para as tomadas XLR dos canais mono que

a0 necessdrios para o funcionamento de microfones de
condensador. 0 LED +48 V (ver 37)) estd aceso quando
aalimentacdo fantasma estd ligada. A utilizacdo de
microfones dinamicos é, geralmente, possivel desde que
possuam conexao simétrica. Em caso de divida, contacte
o fabricante do microfone!

Aligacdo a rede é realizada por meio de uma tomada
IEC para aparelhos frios. Um cabo de rede adequado faz
parte da gama de fornecimento.

FUSE HOLDER.

(PT_
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D) Ogni canale di ingresso mono & dotato di un ingresso
bilanciato per microfono con connettore XLR, che
fornisce alimentazione phantom +48V per i microfoni
a condensatore con la semplice pressione di un tasto
(vedete il pannello posteriore).

Ogniingresso mono ha anche un ingresso di linea
bilanciato su connettori jack da 6,35mm. Naturalmente,
questi ingressi possono essere usati anche con connettori
jack da 6,35mm. shilanciati.

Il connettore INSERT 1/0 ¢ utilizzato per elaborare un
segnale con processori dinamici o equalizzatori. Questo
punto diinsert & pre-fader, pre-EQ e pre-mandata Aux.

Il controllo GAIN regola il guadagno in ingresso.
Assicuratevi di regolare questo controllo completamente
in senso antiorario prima di collegare o scollegare una
sorgente di segnale a/da uno degli ingressi.

| canali mono sono dotati di un filtro LOW CUT ad alta
pendenza che elimina i segnali indesiderati di frequenze
basse, come il imbombo ambientale (18dB/ott.,
-3dB a 80Hz).

(6] 1l controllo HIGH nella sezione EQ controlla la gamma
delle alte frequenze del rispettivo canale. E un filtro
ditipo “shelving” per esaltare o attenuare tutte le
frequenze oltre una frequenza fissa (12 kHz).

Il controllo MID consente di alzare o abbassare i medi.
Eun filtro “a campana” semi-parametrico, che esalta o
attenua la gamma di frequenze intorno a una frequenza
media, variabile. Utilizzate il controllo FREQ per scegliere
la frequenza dei medi da 100Hz a 8kHz. Quindi utilizzate
il controllo MID per esaltare o attenuare la gamma di
frequenza selezionata.

Il controllo LOW esalta o attenua la gamma delle
basse frequenze. Come il filtro HIGH, & un filtro di
tipo “shelving”, che alza o abbassa il livello di tutte le
frequenze al di sotto di una frequenza specifica (80Hz).

CJ) n ogni canale i controlli AUX 1 e AUX 2 consentono di
regolare il livello dei segnali Aux inviati dal canale. Il
segnale Aux Send generale, che comprende i segnali
delle mandate Aux di tuttii canali, puo essere quindi
regolato con i corrispondenti controlli master AUX SEND
ed & presente alle uscite AUX SEND G2. Entrambe le
mandate Aux sono mono, post-EQ e con un guadagno
fino a +15dB.

Premete l'interruttore PRE per impostare tutte le
mandate Aux pre-fader. In questo caso, il volume
dei segnali Aux non dipende piti dalla posizione del
fader, & quindi possibile creare mix completamente
indipendenti per il monitoraggio.

| controlli FX 1 e FX 2 forniscono un accesso diretto al
processore di effetti integrato. Inoltre, possono essere
utilizzati per controllare un'unita di effetti esterna,
tramite le uscite FX SEND 1e 2 (simile alle prese AUX
SEND 1 e 2). Per garantire che il processore di effetti
interno e le uscite FX SEND ricevano effettivamente un
segnale, il controllo FX corrispondente non deve essere
impostato completamente in senso antiorario (-co)
e deve essere alzato il master di FX SEND (leggete (60)) |
bus FX sono cablati post-fader.

Il controllo PAN determina la posizione del segnale del
canale nel mix stereo nonché nel sottogruppo al quale &
indirizzato il segnale del canale.

Utilizzate I'interruttore MUTE per silenziare il segnale
del canale, in modo che non faccia piu parte del mix
principale. Contemporaneamente tutte le mandate Aux
impostate post-fader sono silenziati per il rispettivo
canale, mentre i circuiti i monitoraggio pre-fader
rimangono operativi. Il led MUTE si illumina quando il
canale é silenziato.
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Illed CLIP siillumina quando il canale & in sovraccarico.
In questo caso ridurre il guadagno in ingresso usando

il controllo GAIN. Questo LED si illumina anche quando
siattiva la funzione SOLO tramite I'interruttore SOLO
in basso.

Linterruttore SOLO invia il segnale del canale al circuito
solo (Solo In Place) o PFL (Pre Fader Listen). Cio consente
di monitorare il segnale di un canale senza influire

sul segnale di uscita principale. Secondo la posizione
dell'interruttore SOLO/PFL (30, il segnale da monitorare

pud essere PRE- (PFL, mono) o POST-panorama
(Solo, stereo) e POST-fader.

L'interruttore SUB indirizza il segnale verso i rispettivi
sottogruppi. Il vostro EURODESK comprende 4
sottogruppi (1-2 e 3-4). Tramite il controllo PAN
(leggete (12)) del canale diingresso é possibile
determinare a quale dei due gruppi € inviato il segnale

(tutto a sinistra: sub 10 3, tutto a destra: sub 2 0 4).

L'interruttore MAIN indirizza il segnale al mix principale.
Il fader del canale regolail livello del segnale del canale
come parte del mix principale (o del submix).
Ogni canale stereo & dotato di due ingressi bilanciati a
livello di linea su connettori jack da 6,35mm per i canali
disinistra e di destra. | canali possono anche elaborare
segnali mono, purché collegate solamente il jack “LEFT”.
Tutte le channel strip stereo hanno un controllo GAIN per
. :
la regolazione del guadagno. La sua scala varia da +20
a-20dB e consente di adattare il livello di ingresso degli
ingressi di linea.

| canali stereo sono dotati di un equalizzatore stereo.
I tipi di filtro e le frequenze di taglio perifiltri HIGH e
LOW sono gli stessi dei canali mono. Invece di una banda
media semi-paramtrica, i canali stereo hanno due bande

medie separate 2D (HIGH MID e LOW MID) con frequenze

medie fisse (3kHz e 400Hz). Gli EQ stereo sono preferibili

per l'elaborazione della risposta in frequenza dei segnali

stereo. Con due equalizzatori mono potreste riscontrare

problemi con impostazioni diverse tra i canali di sinistra
edidestra.

Il controllo BAL(ANCE) ha la stessa funzione del controllo
PAN sui canali mono. Determina il volume relativo dei

segnali di ingresso sinistro e destro prima che siano

inviati al bus stereo mix principale (0 a due sottogruppi).

+ (24JEURODESK ha due canali stereo con una sezione di
mandata Aux (AUX 1 e AUX 2) e un controllo LEVEL. Per
questi canali, i bus Aux sono cablati pre-fader, quindi
ottimali per il monitoraggio. Non hanno interruttori di
routing e sono sempre inviati al mix principale. Come i
normali canali stereo, hanno due ingressi di livello linea
su connettori jack bilanciati da 6,35mm per i canali di
sinistra e di destra e un interruttore SOLO.
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| fader dei sottogruppi determinano il volume del

segnale del sottogruppo sull'uscita del sottogruppo (28).

Secondo la posizione dell'interruttore di routing @) &

quindi possibile controllare il volume del sottogruppo
nel mix principale.

L'interruttore SOLO invia il segnale del sottogruppo ai
circuiti solo (Solo In Place) o PFL (Pre Fader Listen), in
modo da poter monitorare il segnale del sottogruppo
senza influire sui segnali di uscita principale o dei
sottogruppi. Il segnale da monitorare pud essere
prelevato prima (PFL, mono) o dopo il fader del
sottogruppo (Solo, stereo), secondo la posizione
dell'interruttore SOLO/PFL (40). || LED SOLO si illumina
quando I'interruttore SOLO & premuto.

Utilizzate gli interruttori di routing dei sottogruppi

perinviare il loro segnale al mix principale.

E possibile instradarlo verso il lato stereo di

sinistra (= LEFT premuto), verso il lato stereo

didestra (= RIGHT premuto) o verso entrambi
(= LEFT e RIGHT premuti). Per esempio dopo aver creato
un submix stereo usando i sottogruppi 1e 2, assicurarsi

diinviare il gruppo 1asinistra e il gruppo 2 a destra per
mantenere il corretto posizionamento stereo. Se si tratta
di un submix mono con un solo sottogruppo, instradatelo
ai lati sinistra e destra del mix principale per rendere
udibile il segnale su entrambi i lati.

Questi quattro SUBGROUP OUT portano i
segnali dei singoli sottogruppi. Per registrazioni
multitraccia collegate le uscite agliingressi del
registratore multitraccia.

I fader MONO controlla il volume del segnale presente
suMONO OUT (leggete G2)).

Il controllo FREQ regola la frequenza di intervento del
filtro passa-basso (da 30 a 200Hz). Quando il filtro &
attivato le frequenze superiori non sono influenzate.

Utilizzate I'interruttore LOW PASS FILTER per attivare la
funzione filtro (il LED si illumina).

Il connettore MONO OUT fornisce il segnale mono a
livello di linea per il collegamento agli ingressi di un
amplificatore di potenza o di un altoparlante attivo.
Einoltre possibile usare questa uscita come bus di
monitoraggio collegando, ad es. un amplificatore per
cuffie. In questo caso, ovviamente, il segnale non
dovrebbe essere limitato dal filtro passa-basso.

Utilizzate il fader MAIN ad alta precisione per controllare
il livello di uscita del mix principale.

I MAIN OUT sono connettori XLR bilanciati con un livello
operativo nominale di +4dBu e forniscono il segnale di
mix principale.

Anche le uscite MAIN OUT con jack bilanciati da 6,35mm
forniscono il segnale del mix principale.

Come gliinserti dei canali, i connettori MAIN INSERT
possono essere usati per collegare un processore di
dinamica o un equalizzatore per I'ulteriore elaborazione
del segnale di mix. MAIN INSERT coinvolge le uscite
principali (connettori XLR e jack bilanciati da 6,35mm),
MONO OUT (leggete B2)) e, se & premuto l'interruttore
MAIN della sezione PHONES/CONTROL ROOM, anche
all'uscita PHONES/CTRL ROOM (leggete (&)

Il led rosso “+48 V" siillumina quando I'alimentazione
phantom ¢ attiva. L'alimentazione phantom serve per

il funzionamento dei microfoni a condensatore e puo
essere attivata tramite il corrispondente interruttore sul
retro della console.

Il led POWER i illumina quando la console & accesa.

L'indicatore di livello ad alta precisione mostra
accuratamente il livello del segnale di uscita. Ad
esempio, quando si preme il tasto SOLO di un canale
diingresso, qui @ mostrato il suo livello di segnale,
pre-fader (PFL) o post-fader (SOLO), secondo la posizione
dell'interruttore SOLO/PFL ( leggete (2)). In modo PFL

& attivo solo il display sinistro, poiché i segnali PFL

sS0n0 mono.

L'interruttore SOLO/PFL determina se il segnale
monitorato & pre (PFL) o post-fader (SOLO) dopo aver
premuto l'interruttore SOLO/PFL (il LED si illumina).
L'indicatore di livello mostra il segnale corrispondente
(leggete 39)). Quando si regola un segnale coniil
controllo GAIN, & consigliabile scegliere il modo PFL,
affinché il livello mostrato sia indipendente dalla
posizione del fader del canale.

Il controllo LEVEL regola il volume del segnale di
talkback sulle uscite AUX 1/2.

Utilizzate I'interruttore TALKTO AUX 1/2 per attivare il
microfono talkback incorporato. Il suo segnale & inviato
ai jack AUX SEND 1 e 2. Tenere premuto l'interruttore
mentre si parla.

Questo & il microfono talkback incorporato.
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Il controllo PHONES/CTRL R regola il volume delle

cuffie collegate alla presa PHONES/CTRLROOM OUT
(leggete (@)). Se avete un monitor da studio attivo o un
amplificatore di potenza collegato qui, potete controllare
anche il volume del monitor.

Questi interruttori selezionano il segnale inviato alle
prese PHONES/CTRL ROOM. Le fonti disponibili sono:
MAIN, CD/TAPE, AUX 1/2 e sottogruppi 1-2 e 3-4.

Collegate le cuffie o i monitor da studio alla presa da
6,35mm. PHONES/CTRL ROOM OUT.

TO MAIN controlla il volume, ad esempio, di un lettore
(D collegato ai connettori di ingresso (D/TAPE IN
(leggete (49)).

Premendo I'interruttore STANDBY tuttii canali di
ingresso sono silenziati. Solo il segnale CD/TAPE

IN sara inviato al mix principale. In questo modo &
possibile impedire ai microfoni di captare suoni o
rumori indesiderati che potrebbero interferire con la
riproduzione del CD durante un'interruzione. | fader del
mix principale e del canale possono rimanere nelle loro
posizioni normali durante la riproduzione di musica da
(D (utilizzando gli ingressi CD/TAPE IN @9)), in modo tale
da non perdere le regolazioni del mix.

| connettori RCA CD/TAPE IN servono per il collegamento
dilettori CD, registratori o altre fonti di livello linea. Il
volume del segnale & regolato tramite il controllo TO
MAIN.

| connettori RCA CD/TAPE OUTPUT forniscono il segnale
stereo mix principale a un registratore a cassette o un
DAT per registrare il mix. Il segnale & pre-fader, quindi
non sara influenzato dalle posizioni dei fader.

Questi sono i controlli master AUX SEND 1e 2

per laregolazione del livello del volume inviato

ai corrispondenti connettori delle mandate Aux
(leggete 32)). In questo modo, & possibile controllare il
mix di tutti i segnali AUX 1 0 AUX 2 dei canali di ingresso.
La sezione AUX SEND ha anche un interruttore SOLO.

Utilizzate le uscite AUX SEND 1 e 2 per prendere i segnali
master di AUX SEND e inviarli a un'unita effetti esterna

o alle “spie” monitor. Successivamente & possibile far
tornare il segnale dell'effetto, ad es., agli ingressi STEREO
FXRETURN (leggete (67)) o a canali specifici di ingresso.

Il vostro EURODESK é dotato di un equalizzatore stereo
grafico a 9 bande che elabora il segnale principale o AUX
1. Utilizzate I'EQ per adattare il suono all'acustica della
stanza.

Utilizzate I'interruttore EQ IN per attivare
l'equalizzatore. In questo caso, i led dei fader si
illuminano.

Con l'interruttore MAIN/AUX 1 potete stabilire il segnale
da elaborare, quello principale o AUX 1.

Premere l'interruttore FBQ IN per attivare il sistema di
rilevamento feedback FBQ. Le frequenze che provocano
feedback sono indicate dai led dei fader illuminati,
mentre tutti gli altriled sono pit scuri. Basta abbassare il
livello dei fader luminosi finché il feedback scompare.

Qui trovate un elenco di tutti i preset multieffetto.

| led indicatori di livello di FX mostrano il segnale di
ingresso del processore di effetti. Assicuratevi che il led
clip i illumini solo con i picchi di segnale. Se & sempre
acceso, il processore di effetti & in sovraccarico e quindi
produce una spiacevole distorsione.

| display EFFECT mostrano i preset attualmente
selezionati.

Questo & il controllo master di SEND FX 1 (o FX 2) per
regolare il volume di tuttii segnali di mandata FX ai
corrispondenti jack di mandata FX (leggete (€8)) e agli
ingressi del processore di effetti incorporato. Usatelo per
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controllare il segnale master di tutti i segnali FX 1/FX 2
dei canali diingresso. Quando nessuno dei controlli FX
SEND ¢ attivo, il processore di effetti non ricevera alcun
segnale.

Ruotate il controllo FX 1 (o FX 2) per selezionare un
effetto preset. Quindi, premetelo brevemente per
confermare la scelta e attivare il nuovo effetto.

| controlli FX 1 (0 2) TO AUX 1 consentono di aggiungere
il segnale dell'effetto dal processore di effetti
incorporato (FX1 o FX2) al segnale del monitor collegato
ad AUX 1. Naturalmente il processore di effetti deve
essere dotato di un segnale di ingresso (ossia devono
essere alzati i controlli FX dei canali e i controlli master
FX SEND e i fader dei canali).

I controllo FX 1 (0 2) TO AUX 2 aggiunge il segnale
dell'effetto dal processore degli effetti al segnale del
monitor AUX 2. Per ulteriori dettagli, leggete (62).

I controllo FX 1 (0 2) TO MAIN invia il segnale
dell'effetto al mix principale o ai sottogruppi 1e 2

(03 e 4), secondo la posizione del selettore (leggete (63)).
Quando @ tutto a sinistra non sara udibile nessun segnale
di effetto. Anche in questo caso devono essere alzati i
controlli FX dei canali pit i controlli master FX SEND e i
fader dei canali.

Questi selettori inviano il segnale dell'effetto al mix
principale o ai sottogruppi 1-2 0 3-4. Se l'interruttore
MAIN/SUB non & premuto, il segnale dell'effetto

& inviato al mix principale e l'interruttore SUB

1/2 - SUB 3/4 inferiore non & operativo. Se premete
I'interruttore superiore (SUB), tuttavia, l'interruttore
inferiore stabilisce se il segnale dell'effetto & inviato ai
sottogruppi 1e2 (SUB 1/2) 03 e 4 (SUB 3/4).

I connettori FX SEND 1 e 2 forniscono anche i segnali alle
mandate FX principali, ad esempio per collegarle agli
ingressi di un'unita effetti esterna. Tuttavia, questi sono
solamente segnali “dry”, ossia senza “segnali di effetto”
dal processore di effetti integrato!

Gliingressi stereo FXRETURN 1 e 2 servono per il ritorno
dei segnali di effetto dalle unita effetti esterne e li
aggiungono al mix principale.

Il connettore FOOTSW(ITCH) consente di collegare un
pedale standard con doppio interruttore per abilitare/
disabilitare separatamente FX 10 FX 2. La punta del jack
da 6,35mm controlla FX 1, Ianello del jack controlla FX 2.

Utilizzate I'interruttore POWER per mettere in funzione
il mixer. Questo interruttore dovrebbe essere sempre
nella posizione “0ff” quando collegate la vostra unita
alla rete elettrica.

Tramite I'interruttore PHANTOM ¢ possibile attivare
I'alimentazione phantom per i connettori XLR dei

canali mono per i microfoni a condensatore. Quando
I'alimentazione phantom é attiva, siilluminail led +48
V G2). Nella maggior parte dei casi, anche i microfoni
dinamici possono essere usati purché siano cablatiin
configurazione bilanciata. In caso di dubbi, si consiglia di
contattare il produttore del microfono!

La connessione di rete & una presa IEC standard. Con
I'unita é fornito in dotazione il cavo di alimentazione
appropriato.

FUSE HOLDER.
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EURODESK SX3242FX/SX2442FX Bediening

Bediening

@

Elk mono-ingangskanaal is uitgerust met een
gebalanceerde microfooningang op een XLR-connector,
die met een druk op de knop +48 V fantoomvoeding
voor condensatormicrofoons levert (zie achterpaneel).

Elke mono-ingang heeft ook een gebalanceerde
lijningang op %" TRS-connectoren. Deze ingangen
kunnen natuurlijk ook worden gebruikt met
ongebalanceerde stekkers (%4" TS-connector).

De INSERT 1/0-connector wordt gebruikt om een signaal
te verwerken met dynamische processors of equalizers. Dit
invoegpunt is prefader, pre-EQ en pre-aux send.

De GAIN-regelaar past de ingangsversterking aan.
Zorg ervoor dat u deze regelaar volledig tegen de klok
ininstelt voordat u een signaalbron aansluit op of
loskoppelt van een van de ingangen.

Monokanalen zijn uitgerust met een LOW CUT-filter met
hoge helling die ongewenste laagfrequente signalen
elimineert, zoals vloerruis (18 dB/oct., -3 dB bij 80 Hz).

De HIGH-regelaar in de EQ-sectie regelt het hoge
frequentiebereik van het respectievelijke kanaal. Het is
een filter van het planktype dat alle frequenties boven een
vaste frequentie (12 kHz) kan versterken of verzwakken.

Met de MID-knop kunt u het middenbereik verhogen of
verlagen. Het is een semi-parametrisch piekfilter, dat het
frequentiebereik rond een variabele middenfrequentie
versterkt of verzwakt. Gebruik de FREQ-regelaar om de
middenfrequentie tussen 100 Hz en 8 kHz te selecteren.
Gebruik vervolgens de MID-knop om het geselecteerde
frequentiebereik te versterken of te verzwakken.

De LOW-regelaar versterkt of verzwakt het lage
frequentiebereik. Net als het HIGH-filter is het een filter van
het planktype, dat het niveau van alle frequenties onder een
specifieke frequentie (80 Hz) verhoogt of verlaagt.

Op elk kanaal kunt u met de AUX 1- en AUX 2-regelaars het
niveau bepalen van de aux-signalen die door het kanaal
worden verzonden. Het belangrijkste aux-zendsignaal dat
de aux-zendsignalen van alle kanalen omvat, kan vervolgens
worden aangepast met de corresponderende master

AUX SEND-regelaars (51 en is aanwezig bij de AUX SEND-
uitgangen 52). Beide aux-sends zijn mono, post-EQ, met een
versterking van maximaal +15 dB.

Druk op de PRE-schakelaar om alle aux-sends naar
pre-faderin te stellen. In dit geval is het volume van de aux-
signalen niet langer afhankelijk van de faderpositie, zodat u
volledig onafhankelijke monitormixen kunt creéren.

FX 1 en FX2-bedieningselementen zorgen voor een
directe route naar de ingebouwde effectprocessor.
Bovendien kunnen ze worden gebruikt om een extern
effectapparaat te bedienen via de FX SEND 1- en
2-uitgangen (vergelijkbaar met de AUX SEND 1-en
2-aansluitingen). Om ervoor te zorgen dat de interne
effectprocessor en de FX SEND-uitgangen daadwerkelijk
een signaal krijgen, mag de corresponderende
FX-regelaar niet helemaal tegen de klok in (-c0) staan,
en moet de master FX SEND (zie (60)) omhoog staan. De
FX-bussen zijn hardwired post-fader.

De PAN-regelaar bepaalt de positie van het kanaalsignaal
in de stereomix en de subgroep waarnaar het kanaalsignaal
wordt gerouteerd.

Gebruik de MUTE-schakelaar om het kanaalsignaal te
dempen, zodat het niet langer deel uitmaakt van de
hoofdmix. Tegelijkertijd worden alle aux-bussen die zijn
ingesteld op post-fader gedempt voor het respectieve
kanaal, terwijl de pre-fader-monitorbussen actief blijven.
De MUTE-LED brandt wanneer het kanaal is gedempt.

De CLIP-LED licht op wanneer het kanaal overbelast
raakt. Verminder in dat geval de ingangsversterking met
de GAIN-regelaar. Deze LED licht ook op als je de solo-
functie activeert met de SOLO-schakelaar eronder.

De SOLO-schakelaar stuurt het kanaalsignaal naar de
solo-bus (Solo In Place) of de PFL-bus (Pre Fader Listen).
U kunt dus een kanaalsignaal afluisteren zonder het
hoofduitgangssignaal te beinvloeden. Het te monitoren
signaal is ofwel pre (PFL, mono) of postpanorama control
(solo, stereo) en postkanaal fader (afhankelijk van de
stand van de SOLO/PFL schakelaar (40)).

De SUB-schakelaar leidt het signaal naar de
respectievelijke subgroepen. Uw EURODESK heeft 4
subgroepen (1-2 en 3-4). Met de PAN-regelaar op het
ingangskanaal (zie (i) kun je bepalen naar welke van
de twee groepen het signaal wordt gerouteerd (uiterst
links: sub 1 of 3, uiterst rechts: sub 2 of 4).

De MAIN-schakelaar leidt het signaal naar de hoofdmix.

De kanaalfader bepaalt het niveau van het kanaalsignaal
als onderdeel van de hoofdmix (of submix).

Elk stereokanaal is uitgerust met twee gebalanceerde
lijningangen op %" TRS-connectoren voor de linker- en
rechterkanalen. De kanalen kunnen ook monosignalen
verwerken, zolang je alleen de “LEFT” -aansluiting gebruikt.

Alle stereokanaalstrips hebben een GAIN-regelaar voor
aanpassing van de versterking. De schaal varieert van
+20tot -20 dB en stelt uin staat het ingangsniveau aan
de lijningangen aan te passen.

De stereokanalen zijn voorzien van een stereo-equalizer. De
filtertypen en afsnijfrequenties voor HIGH- en LOW-filters
zijn dezelfde als op de monokanalen. In plaats van één
semi-paramtrische middenband hebben de stereokanalen
twee aparte middenfrequenties 21 (HIGH MID en LOW

MID) met vaste middenfrequenties (3 kHz en 400 Hz).
Stereo EQ's hebben de voorkeur voor het verwerken van de
frequentierespons van stereosignalen. Met twee mono-
equalizers kun je problemen tegenkomen met verschillende
instellingen tussen het linker- en rechterkanaal.

De BAL(ANCE) -regelaar heeft dezelfde functie als

de PAN-regelaar op de monokanalen. Het bepaalt

het relatieve volume van de linker en rechter
ingangssignalen voordat ze naar de stereo main mix bus
(of naar twee subgroepen) worden gestuurd.

+ (24 Uw EURODESK heeft twee stereokanalen met een
Aux Send-sectie (AUX 1en AUX 2) en een LEVEL-regelaar.
Voor deze kanalen zijn de aux-bussen hard-wired

naar pre-fader en zijn daarom bijzonder handig voor
monitoring. Ze hebben geen routingschakelaars en
worden altijd naar de hoofdmix gestuurd. Net als de
normale stereokanalen hebben ze twee lijningangen op
4" TRS-connectoren voor de linker- en rechterkanalen,
en een SOLO-schakelaar.

De subgroepfaders bepalen het volume van het
subgroepsignaal aan de subgroepuitgang 28).
Afhankelijk van de stand van de routingschakelaar 27
kunt u zo het subgroepvolume in de hoofdmix regelen.

De SOLO-schakelaar leidt het subgroepsignaal naar

de solobus (Solo In Place) of PFL-bus (Pre Fader Listen),
zodat u het subgroepsignaal kunt afluisteren zonder de
hoofd- of subuitgangssignalen te beinvloeden. Het af te
luisteren signaal wordt ofwel voor (PFL, mono) ofwel post-
subgroepfader (Solo, stereo) genomen, afhankelijk van de
stand van de SOLO/PFL-schakelaar (40)). De SOLO-LED licht
op als de SOLO-schakelaar wordt ingedrukt.

w] (o
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Gebruik de routingschakelaars voor de subgroepen

om het subgroepsignaal naar de hoofdmix te sturen. U
kunt het naar de linker stereokant (= LINKS ingedrukt),
naar de rechter stereokant (= RIGHT ingedrukt) of
naar beide (= LINKS en RECHTS ingedrukt) leiden. Als

u bijvoorbeeld een stereo-submix hebt gemaakt met
behulp van subgroepen 1en 2, zorg er dan voor dat u
groep 1naar links en groep 2 naar rechts leidt om de
juiste stereopositionering te behouden. Als het een
mono-submix is met slechts één subgroep, leid deze dan
naar de linker- en rechterkant van de hoofdmix om het
signaal aan beide kanten hoorbaar te maken.

Deze vier SUBGROUP OUT (putten) dragen de signalen
van de individuele subgroepen. Voor multitracking
sluit u de uitgangen aan op de ingangen van een
multitrackrecorder.

De MONO-fader regelt het volume van het signaal dat
aanwezig is op de MONO OUT (zie G2).

De FREQ-regelaar past de afsnijfrequentie van het
laagdoorlaatfilter aan (30 tot 200 Hz). Frequenties boven
de cut-off worden bij activering weggefilterd.

Gebruik de LOW PASS FILTER-schakelaar om de
filterfunctie te activeren (LED brandt).

De MONO OUT-connector levert het monosignaal op
lijnniveau voor aansluiting op de ingangen van een
eindversterker of actieve luidspreker. U kunt deze uitgang
ook als monitorbus gebruiken, bijvoorbeeld om een
hoofdtelefoonversterker aan te sluiten. In dit geval mag
het signaal natuurlijk niet worden beperkt door het
laagdoorlaatfilter.

Gebruik deze zeer nauwkeurige MAIN-fader om het
uitgangsniveau van de hoofdmix te regelen.

De MAIN OUT (putten) zijn gebalanceerde XLR-
connectoren met een nominaal werkingsniveau van +4
dBu en leveren het hoofdmixsignaal.

De MAIN OUT %" TRS-connectoruitgangen leveren ook
het hoofdmixsignaal.

Net als de kanaalinzetstukken kunnen de MAIN INSERT-
connectoren worden gebruikt om een dynamische
processor of equalizer aan te sluiten voor verdere
verwerking van het mengsignaal. De MAIN INSERT verwijst
naar de Main Outs (XLR en %" TRS-aansluitingen), de
MONO OUT (zie G2)) en, als de MAIN-schakelaar in de
PHONES/CONTROL ROOM-sectie wordt ingedrukt, ook naar
de PHONES/CTRL ROOM-uitgang (zie (46)).

Derode “+48 V" LED licht op als de fantoomvoeding
isingeschakeld. Voor de werking van
condensatormicrofoons is fantoomvoeding nodig en
deze kan worden ingeschakeld met de bijbehorende
schakelaar aan de achterkant van de console.

De POWER-LED brandt als de console is ingeschakeld.

De zeer nauwkeurige niveaumeter geeft nauwkeurig
het uitgangssignaalniveau aan. Als u bijvoorbeeld op

de SOLO-schakelaar op een van de ingangskanalen
drukt, wordt het signaalniveau hier weergegeven, ofwel
pre-fader (PFL) of post-fader (SOLO), afhankelijk van

de positie van de SOLO/PFL-schakelaar ( zie (40). In de
PFL-modus is alleen het linkerdisplay actief, omdat de
PFL-signalen mono zijn.

De SOLO/PFL-schakelaar bepaalt of het bewaakte signaal
pre (PFL) of post-fader (SOLO) is na het indrukken van de
SOLO/PFL-schakelaar (de LED licht op). De niveaumeter
geeft het bijbehorende signaal aan (zie G9). Als u een
signaal aanpast met de GAIN-regelaar, is het raadzaam
om de PFL-modus te selecteren, zodat het weergegeven
niveau onafhankelijk is van de positie van de kanaalfader.

De LEVEL-regelaar bepaalt het volume van het talkback-
signaal op de AUX 1/2-uitgangen.
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Gebruik de TALK TO AUX 1/2 schakelaar om de
ingebouwde talkback-microfoon te activeren. Het signaal
wordt naar de AUX SEND-aansluitingen 1en 2 gestuurd.
Houd de schakelaar ingedrukt terwijl u spreekt.

Ditis de ingebouwde talkback-microfoon.

De PHONES/CTRL R-regelaar past het volume aan van
de hoofdtelefoon die is aangesloten op de PHONES/CTRL
ROOM OUT-aansluiting (zie (46)). Als je hier een actieve
monitorluidspreker of eindversterker hebt aangesloten,
kun je ook het monitorvolume regelen.

Deze schakelaars selecteren het signaal dat naar de
PHONES/CTRL ROOM-aansluiting wordt gestuurd.
Beschikbare bronnen zijn: MAIN, CD/TAPE, AUX 1/2 en
subgroepen1-2en3-4.

Sluit uw hoofdtelefoon of monitorluidspreker aan op de
PHONES/CTRL ROOM OUT %" TRS-connector.

TO MAIN regelt het volume van bijvoorbeeld
een cd-speler die is aangesloten op de cd/tape-
ingangsaansluitingen (zie (49)).

Als de STANDBY-schakelaar wordt ingedrukt, worden
alleingangskanalen gedempt. Alleen het cd/tape-signaal
wordt naar de hoofdmix gestuurd. Op deze manier kunt u
voorkomen dat de microfoons ongewenste geluiden of ruis
oppikken die het afspelen van een (D tijdens een pauze
zouden kunnen verstoren. De hoofdmix- en kanaalfaders
kunnen in hun normale positie blijven tijdens het afspelen
van muziek vanaf een cd (met behulp van de CD/TAPE
INPUTs (39)), zodat u uw mix niet kwijtraakt.

De CD/TAPE INPUT RCA-aansluitingen zijn voor het
aansluiten van (D-spelers, cassettedecks of andere
bronnen op lijnniveau. Het signaalvolume wordt
aangepast met de TO MAIN-regelaar.

De CD/TAPE OUTPUT RCA-aansluitingen leveren het stereo-
hoofdmixsignaal naar een tapedeck of DAT-recorder om je mix
op te nemen. Het signaal wordt voor de fader genomen, zodat
het niet wordt beinvloed door de faderposities.

Dit zijn de master AUX SEND-regelaars 1 en 2 voor

het aanpassen van het volumeniveau dat naar de
corresponderende aux send-aansluitingen wordt
gestuurd (zie 52)). Zo bedien je de mix van alle AUX 1- of
AUX 2 signalen van de ingangskanalen. De AUX SEND-
sectie heeft ook een SOLO-schakelaar.

Gebruik de AUX SEND-uitgangen 1en 2 om de master
AUX SEND-signalen op te nemen en naar een extern
effectapparaat of uw monitorluidsprekers te leiden.
Vervolgens kunt u het effectsignaal retourneren,

bijv. Via de STEREO FX RETURN-ingangen (zie (67)) of
specifieke ingangskanalen.

Uw EURODESK is uitgerust met een grafische 9-bands
stereo-equalizer die het hoofd- of het AUX 1-signaal
verwerkt. Gebruik de EQ om het geluid aan de akoestiek
van de ruimte aan te passen.

Gebruik de EQ IN-schakelaar om de equalizer in te
schakelen. In dit geval lichten de fader-LED's op.

Met de MAIN/AUX 1 schakelaar bepaal je het te
verwerken signaal, ofwel hoofd ofwel AUX 1.

Druk op de FBQ IN-schakelaar om het FBQ Feedback
Detection System te activeren. De frequenties die
feedback veroorzaken, worden aangegeven door de
helder verlichte fader-LED's, terwijl alle andere LED's
donkerder zijn. Verlaag gewoon het niveau van de helder
verlichte faders totdat de feedback verdwijnt.

Hier vindt u een lijst met alle presets voor multi-effecten.

De FX LED-niveaumeters geven het ingangssignaal
van de effectprocessor weer. Zorg ervoor dat de
clip-LED alleen oplicht bij signaalpieken. Als het de
hele tijd brandt, raakt de effectprocessor overbelast en
veroorzaakt daardoor een onaangename vervorming.

De EFFECT-displays tonen de momenteel
geselecteerde presets.

Ditis de master FX 1 (of 2) SEND-regelaar voor het
regelen van het volume van alle FX-zendsignalen op de
corresponderende FX send-aansluitingen (zie (66)) en
op deingangen van de ingebouwde effectprocessor.
Gebruik het om het mastersignaal van alle FX 1/FX
2-signalen van de ingangskanalen te regelen. Als geen
van de FX SEND-regelaars is opengedraaid, ontvangt de
effectprocessor geen signaal.

Draai aan de FX 1 (of FX 2) -regelaar om een effect-
preset te selecteren. Druk er vervolgens kort op om uw
selectie te bevestigen en het nieuwe effect te activeren.

Met de FX1 (of 2) TO AUX 1-regelaars kun je het effectsignaal
van deingebouwde effectprocessor (FX1 of FX2) toevoegen
aan het AUX 1-monitorsignaal. Uiteraard moet de
effectprocessor voorzien zijn van een ingangssignaal (dwz de
FX-regelaars in de kanaalstrips plus de FX SEND-regelaars en
de kanaalfaders moeten omhoog staan).

Ditis de FX1 (of 2) TO AUX2-regelaar die het
effectsignaal van de effectprocessor toevoegt aan het
AUX 2-monitorsignaal. Zie 62) voor meer details.

De FX 1 (of 2) TO MAIN-regelaar stuurt het effectsignaal
ofwel naar de hoofdmix of naar de subgroepen 1

en 2 (of 3 en 4), afhankelijk van de stand van de
keuzeschakelaar (zie (65)). Als het hard links is, is er geen
effectsignaal hoorbaar. Ook hier moeten de FX-regelaars
in de kanaalstrips plus de FX SEND-regelaars en de
kanaalfaders omhoog staan.

Deze keuzeschakelaars leiden het effectsignaal naar

de hoofdmix of naar de subgroepen 1-2 of 3-4. Als de
MAIN/SUB-schakelaar niet wordt ingedrukt, wordt het
effectsignaal naar de hoofdmix gestuurd en werkt de
onderstaande SUB 1/2 / SUB 3/4-schakelaar niet. Als de
bovenste schakelaar echter wordt ingedrukt (SUB), bepaalt de
onderste schakelaar of het effectsignaal naar de subgroepen
1en2(SUB 1/2) of 3 en 4 (SUB 3/4) wordt gestuurd.

De FX SEND 1- en 2-aansluitingen leveren ook de master
FX-zendsignalen om ze bijvoorbeeld op de ingangen van
een extern effectapparaat aan te sluiten. Dit zijn echter
alleen “droge” signalen zonder “effectsignalen” van de
ingebouwde effectprocessor!

De Stereo FX RETURN-ingangen 1en 2 retourneren de
effectsignalen van externe effectprocessors en voegen
deze toe aan de hoofdmix.

Met de FOOTSW(ITCH) -aansluiting kun je een standaard
dubbele voetschakelaar aansluiten om FX 1 of FX 2
afzonderlijk in/uit te schakelen. Het uiteinde van de %"
-plug bestuurt FX 1, de ring bestuurt FX 2.

Gebruik de POWER-schakelaar om de mixer in werking
te stellen. Deze schakelaar moet altijd in de “Uit” -stand
staan als u uw apparaat op het lichtnet aansluit.

Met de PHANTOM-schakelaar activeer je de
fantoomvoeding voor de XLR-aansluitingen van

de monokanalen voor condensatormicrofoons. De

+48 V-LED GZ] licht op als de fantoomvoeding is
ingeschakeld. In de meeste gevallen kunnen dynamische
microfoons nog steeds worden gebruikt zolang ze in

een gebalanceerde configuratie zijn aangesloten. Neem
bij twijfel contact op met de fabrikant van uw microfoon!

De netaansluiting is een standaard IEC-stopcontact. Bij
het apparaat wordt een geschikt netsnoer geleverd.

FUSE HOLDER.
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EURODESK SX3242FX/SX2442FX Kontroller

Kontroller

@ Varje mono-ingdngskanal ar utrustad med en balanserad
mikrofoningang pé en XLR-kontakt, som ger +48
V fantomeffekt for kondensatormikrofoner med en
knapptryckning (se bakpanelen).

Varje monoingang har ocksa en balanserad linjeingang pa
V4" TRS-kontakter. Naturligtvis kan dessa ingangar ocksa
anvandas med obalanserade kontakter (%" TS-kontakt).

INSERT 1/0-kontakten anvénds for att bearbeta en signal
med dynamiska processorer eller utjgmnare. Denna
infogningspunkt ar prefader, pre-EQ och pre-aux send.

= &

GAIN-kontrollen justerar ingangsférstarkningen. Var
noga med att stalla in denna kontroll helt moturs innan
du ansluter eller kopplar bort en signalkalla till eller frén
enavingangarna.

Monokanaler dr utrustade med ett LOW CUT-filter med
hdg lutning som eliminerar odnskade lagfrekventa
signaler, sasom golvbull (18 dB/okt., -3 dB vid 80 Hz).

(6] HIGH-kontrollen i EQ-sektionen styr
hdgfrekvensomradet for respektive kanal. Det ar ett
hyllfilter som kan oka eller klippa alla frekvenser dver en
fast frekvens (12 kHz).

Med MID-kontrollen kan du hoja eller sénka
mellannivanivan. Det ar ett semi-parametriskt toppfilter
som kar eller skar frekvensomradet runt en variabel
mellanfrekvens. Anvénd FREQ-kontrollen for att
vélja mellanfrekvens frdn 100 Hz till 8 kHz. Anvand
sedan MID-kontrollen for att oka eller minska det
valda frekvensomradet.

LOW-kontrollen okar eller skar lagfrekvensomradet.
Liksom HIGH-filtret &r det ett filter av hylityp som héjer
eller sanker nivan for alla frekvenser under en viss
frekvens (80 Hz).

(9)  Pévarje kanal l3ter AUX 1 och AUX 2-kontrollerna dig
bestamma nivan pa de aux-signaler som skickas fran
kanalen. Huvud-aux-sandningssignalen innefattande
aux-sandningssignalerna fran alla kanaler kan sedan
justeras med motsvarande master AUX SEND-kontroller
och finns vid AUX SEND-utgéngarna (52). Bada aux-
sandningarna dr mono, post-EQ, med en forstarkning pa
upp till +15 dB.

Tryck pa PRE-omkopplaren for att stélla in alla aux-
sandningar till pre-fader. | detta fall beror inte volymen
pa aux-signalerna léngre pa faderpositionen, sa du kan
skapa helt oberoende monitorblandningar.

FX 1 och FX 2-kontroller ger en direkt vég till den
inbyggda effektprocessorn. Dessutom kan de anvéndas
for att styra en extern effektenhet via FX SEND 1
och 2 utgangar (liknar AUX SEND 1 och 2 jack). For
att sakerstalla att den interna effektprocessorn och
FX SEND-utgéngarna faktiskt far en signal, maste
motsvarande FX-kontroll inte stéllas in helt moturs
(-00), och master FX SEND (se (6)) méste skruvas upp.
FX-bussarna ar tradbundna efter fader.

PAN-kontrollen bestimmer positionen for kanalsignalen
i stereomixen samt den undergrupp som kanalsignalen
. A 27
dirigeras till.

Anvénd MUTE-omkopplaren for att stanga
av kanalsignalen sé att den inte langre ingar i
huvudmixen. Samtidigt &r alla aux-bussar instéllda pa
post-fader tysta for respektive kanal, medan pre-fader-
overvakningsbussarna forblir aktiva. MUTE-lysdioden
tands nar ljudet dr avstangt.

CLIP-lampan ténds nér kanalen verbelastas. | detta
fall minskar du ingangsforstarkningen med GAIN-
kontrollen. Denna lysdiod ténds ocksd nér du aktiverar
solo-funktionen med SOLO-omkopplaren nedan.

SOLO-omkopplaren dirigerar kanalsignalen till
solobussen (Solo In Place) eller PFL-bussen (Pre Fader
Listen). Saledes kan du dvervaka en kanalsignal utan att
paverka huvudutsignalen. Signalen som ska dvervakas tas

antingen fore (PFL, mono) eller post-panoramakontroll
(Solo, stereo) och postkanalfader (beroende pa positionen
for SOLO/PFL-omkopplaren (40)).

SUB-omkopplaren dirigerar signalen till respektive
undergrupper. Din EURODESK har fyra undergrupper

(1-2 och 3-4). Med PAN-kontrollen p ingangskanalen
(se (12)) kan du bestamma till vilken av de tva grupperna

signalen ska dirigeras (hard vénster: sub 1 eller 3, hard

hoger: sub 2 eller 4).

MAIN-omkopplaren dirigerar signalen till huvudmixen.

Channel fader styr nivan pa kanalsignalen som en del av
huvudmixen (eller submix).

Varje stereokanal ar utrustad med tva balanserade

linjenivdingangar pé 4" TRS-kontakter for vénster och
hoger kanal. Kanalerna kan ocksa bearbeta monosignal
sd lange du bara anvénder "LEFT” -uttaget.

Alla stereokanalremsor har en GAIN-kontroll for

forstarkning av forstérkningen. Dess skala varierar

fran +20ill -20 dB och later dig anpassa ingangsnivan
till linjeingangarna.

Stereokanalerna dr utrustade med en stereoutjdmnare.
Filtertyperna och avstangningsfrekvenserna for HIGH

och LOW filter & desamma som pa monokanalerna.

Istallet for ett semi-parametriskt mellanregisterband

har stereokanalerna tva separata mellanregister G

(HOG MIDD och LAG MIDD) med fasta mittfrekvenser

(3 kHz och 400 Hz). Stereo-EQ ar att foredra for att

behandla frekvenssvaret for stereosignaler. Med tva
mono-equalizers kan du st6ta pa problem med olika
installningar mellan vanster och hoger kanal.

BAL(ANCE) -kontrollen har samma funktion som

PAN-kontrollen pa monokanalerna. Den bestammer den

relativa volymen for vénster och hdger ingangssignaler

innan de dirigeras till stereoblandningsbussen (eller
till tvd undergrupper).

+ (24 Din EURODESK har tva stereokanaler med en
aux send-sektion (AUX 1 och AUX 2) och en LEVEL-
kontroll. For dessa kanaler ar aux-bussarna hart
anslutna till forfader och &r darfor sarskilt anvandbara
for évervakning. De har inga routing-omkopplare

och skickas alltid till huvudmixen. Liksom de vanliga
stereokanalerna har de tva linjeingangar pa on %4"

TRS-kontakter for vénster och hdger kanal och en SOLO-
omkopplare.

Undergruppens faders bestdmmer volymen for
undergruppssignalen vid undergruppsutgéngen (28).

Beroende pa positionen for routing-omkopplaren @J kan

du dérmed styra undergruppens volym i huvudmixen.
SOLO-omkopplaren dirigerar undergruppssignalen till
solobussen (Solo In Place) eller PFL-bussen (Pre Fader

Listen), sa att du kan dvervaka undergruppssignalen
utan att paverka huvud- eller underutgangssignalerna.

Signalen som ska dvervakas tas antingen fore (PFL, mono)

eller efter undergruppsfader (Solo, stereo), beroende pa

positionen for SOLO/PFL-omkopplaren (40)). SOLO-LED

tands ndr du trycker pa SOLO-omkopplaren.
Anvénd routing-omkopplarna for undergrupperna for

att skicka undergruppssignalen till huvudmixen. Du kan

dirigera den till vénster stereosida (= vanster nedtryckt),

till hoger stereosida (= hoger nedtryckt) eller till bada

(= vénster och hdger nedtryckt). Till exempel, ndr du

har skapat en stereomix med subgrupperna 1och 2, se

till att dirigera grupp 1till vénster och grupp 2 till hdger
for att bibehdlla rdtt stereopositionering. Om det ar

en monoundermix med bara en undergrupp, lagg den

till vanster och hoger sida av huvudmixen for att gora

signalen hdrbar pa bada sidor.

Dessa fyra SUBGROUP OUT (sétter) bér signalerna frén
de enskilda undergrupperna. For multisparning ansluter
du utgdngarna till ingangarna pa en multisparinspelare.

MONO-fadern styr volymen pd signalen som finns vid
MONO OUT (se G2)).

FREQ-kontrollen justerar avgransningsfrekvensen
for lagpassfiltret (30 till 200 Hz). Frekvenser ovanfor
avstangningen filtreras bort ndr den &r aktiverad.

Anvénd LOW PASS FILTER-omkopplaren for att aktivera
filterfunktionen (LED lyser).

MONO OUT-kontakten ger monosignalen pa linjenivd
for anslutning till ingangarna till en effektforstérkare
eller aktiv hogtalare. Du kan ocksa anvanda denna
utgang som en monitorbuss, t.ex. for att ansluta en
horlursforstérkare. | detta fall bor signalen naturligtvis
inte begransas av lagpassfiltret.

Anvénd denna MAIN-fader med hdg precision for att
kontrollera utgangsnivan for huvudmixen.

MAIN OUT(puts) ar balanserade XLR-kontakter
med en nominell driftsniva pa +4 dBu och ger
huvudblandningssignalen.

MAIN OUT %" TRS-utgangarna ger ocksa
huvudblandningssignalen.

Liksom kanalinsatserna kan MAIN INSERT-kontakterna
anvéndas for att ansluta en dynamikprocessor eller
equalizer for vidare bearbetning av mix-signalen.

MAIN INSERT hanvisar till Main Outs (XLR- och 4"
TRS-kontakter), MONO OUT (se 32) och, om MAIN-
omkopplaren i avsnittet PHONES/CONTROL ROOM
arintryckt, dven till PHONES/CTRL ROOM-utgangen

(se @)

Den roda "+48 V" -lampan ténds nar
fantommatning ar pa. Fantomeffekt kravs for drift
av kondensatormikrofoner och kan slas pa med
motsvarande brytare pa baksidan av konsolen.

POWER-lampan tands nér konsolen slas pa.

Nivamétaren med hég precision anger exakt
utsignalnivan. Nar du till exempel trycker pa SOLO-
omkopplaren pa en av ingangskanalerna visas dess
signalniva hér, antingen pre-fader (PFL) eller post-fader
(SOLO), beroende pa positionen for SOLO/PFL-
omkopplaren (se (40)). | PFL-ldge ar endast den vanstra
displayen aktiv eftersom PFL-signalerna & mono.

SOLO/PFL-omkopplaren avgdr om den dvervakade
signalen &r pre (PFL) eller post-fader (SOLO) efter att
ha tryckt pa SOLO/PFL-omkopplaren (lysdioden tands).
Nivdmétaren anger motsvarande signal (se 32). Nér du
justerar en signal med GAIN-kontrollen ar det [ampligt
attvalja PFL-ldge sd att den visade nivan ar oberoende
av kanalfaderpositionen.

LEVEL-kontrollen bestimmer volymen pa talkback-
signalen vid AUX 1/2-utgéngarna.

Anvénd TALK TO AUX 1/2-omkopplaren for att aktivera
den inbyggda talkback-mikrofonen. Dess signal skickas
till AUX SEND-uttagen 1och 2. Hall strombrytaren
intryckt medan du pratar.

Detta dr den inbyggda talkback-mikrofonen.

PHONES/CTRL R-kontrollen justerar volymen p&
hdrlurarna som dr anslutna till PHONES/CTRL ROOM
OUT-uttaget (se (46)). Om du har en aktiv hégtalare eller
effektforstarkare ansluten har kan du ocksa kontrollera
bildskédrmens volym.

Dessa omkopplare véljer signalen som skickas till
PHONES/CTRL ROOM-uttaget. Tillgangliga kallor ar:
MAIN, CD/TAPE, AUX 1/2 och undergrupperna 1- 2
och3-4.

Anslut horlurarna eller monitorhdgtalaren till PHONES/
CTRLROOM OUT %" TRS-kontakt.

TO MAIN reglerar volymen till exempel en (D-spelare
ansluten till CD/bandingéngarna (se (4).

Nér du trycker pa STANDBY-omkopplaren, dr alla

ingangskanaler tysta. Endast CD/bandssignalen dirigeras
till huvudmixen. P& detta satt kan du forhindra att

mikrofonerna tar upp odnskade ljud eller brus som kan

stora (D-uppspelning under en paus. Huvudmixen och
kanalfadrarna kan forblii sina normala positioner medan
de spelar upp musik fran CD (med CD/TAPE INPUT (49)), s&

att duinte tappar din mix.

CD/TAPE INPUT RCA-kontakterna dr avsedda for
anslutning av (D-spelare, banddéck eller andra
kéllor pa linjeniva. Signalvolymen justeras med TO
MAIN-kontrollen.

CD/TAPE OUTPUT RCA-kontakterna ger
stereohdgtalarsignalen till ett bandspelare eller DAT-
inspelare for att spela in din mix. Signalen tas fore fader,
sd att den inte paverkas av faderpositionerna.

Dessa ar master AUX SEND-kontrollerna 1 och 2 for att

justera den volymniva som skickas till motsvarande
aux-sendkontakter (se (52)). Pé sd satt kan du styra

blandningen av alla AUX 1 eller AUX 2 signaler fran
ingangskanalerna. AUX SEND-sektionen har ocksd en
SOLO-omkopplare.

Anvénd AUX SEND-utgangarna 1 och 2 for att ta master

AUX SEND-signalerna och dirigera dem till en extern

effektenhet eller till din monitorhdgtalare. Darefter kan
du returnera effektsignalen, t.ex. via STEREQ FX RETURN-
ingangarna (se (62) eller specifika ingdngskanaler.

Din EURODESK &r utrustad med en grafisk 9-bands
stereoutjdmnare som behandlar antingen huvud- eller

AUX 1-signalen. Anvand EQ for att anpassa ljudet

till rumsakustiken.

Anvénd EQ IN-omkopplaren for att sla pa equalizern. |
detta fall tinds fader-lysdioderna.

Med MAIN/AUX 1-omkopplaren kan du bestamma
vilken signal som ska behandlas, antingen huvud
eller AUX 1.

Tryck pa FBQ IN-omkopplaren for att aktivera FBQ

Feedback Detection System. De frekvenser som

orsakar aterkoppling indikeras av de starkt upplysta

lysdioderna, medan alla andra lysdioder ar morkare.

Sank helt enkelt nivan pa de starkt upplysta tonarna tills
feedback forsvinner.

Har hittar du en lista 6ver alla forinstaliningar for
flera effekter.

FXLED-nivamétare visar effektprocessorns
ingangssignal. Se till att klamlampan endast tands
med signaltoppar. Om den ténds hela tiden ar
effektprocessorn dverbelastad och darmed producerar
obehaglig distorsion.

EFFECT-displayerna visar de aktuella valda
forinstallningarna.

Detta dr master FX 1 (eller 2) SEND-kontroll for att
justera volymen for alla FX-sandningssignaler vid
motsvarande FX-sandningsuttag (se &8)) och vid
ingdngarna till den inbyggda effektprocessorn.

Anvénd den for att styra huvudsignalen for alla FX 1/FX
2-signaler fran ingangskanalerna. Nér ingen av FX SEND-
kontrollerna dr paslagen kommer inte effektprocessorn
att taemot nagon signal.

Vrid FX 1 (eller FX 2) for att vélja en effektforinstallning.
Tryck sedan kort pa den for att bekréfta ditt val och
aktivera den nya effekten.

Quick Start Guide

Med kontrollerna FX 1 (eller 2) till AUX 1 kan du ldgga
till effektsignalen fran den inbyggda effektprocessorn
(FX1 eller FX2) till AUX 1-monitorsignalen. Naturligtvis
maste effektprocessorn forses med en insignal (dvs.
FX-kontrollerna i kanalremsorna plus FX SEND-
kontrollerna och kanalfadrarna maste skruvas upp).

Detta ar FX 1 (eller 2) TO AUX 2-kontrollen som
adderar effektsignalen fran effektprocessorn till AUX
2-monitorsignalen. Se 62) for mer information.

FX1 (eller 2) TO MAIN-styrningen dirigerar
effektsignalen antingen till huvudblandningen eller
undergrupperna 1och 2 (eller 3 och 4), beroende pé
positionen for valjaren (se (63)). Nar det ar svart kvar
hérs ingen effektsignal. Aven har maste FX-kontrollerna
i kanalremsorna plus FX SEND-kontrollerna och
kanalfadrarna skruvas upp.

Dessa valjarkontakter dirigerar effektsignalen till
huvudmixen eller till undergrupperna 1-2 eller 3-4.

Om du inte trycker pd MAIN/SUB-omkopplaren

skickas effektsignalen till huvudmixen och SUB 1/2/
SUB 3/4-omkopplaren nedan fungerar inte. Om den
ovre omkopplaren trycks in (SUB) bestammer den

nedre omkopplaren om effektsignalen dirigeras till
undergrupperna Toch 2 (SUB 1/2) eller 3 och 4 (SUB 3/4).

FX SEND 1 och 2-kontakterna ger ocksa master
FX-sandningssignaler, till exempel for att ansluta dem
tillingdngarna pa en extern effektenhet. Dessa dr dock
bara “torra” signaler utan “effektsignaler” fran den
inbyggda effektprocessorn!

Stereo FX RETURN-ingéngarna 1 och 2 returnerar
effektsignalerna fran externa effektprocessorer och
ldgger till dem i huvudmixen.

FOOTSW(ITCH) -kontakten gor att du kan ansluta en
vanlig dubbel fotpedal for att aktivera/inaktivera FX
1eller FX 2. Spetsen pa %" kontakten styr FX 1, ringen
styrFX2.

Anvédnd POWER-omkopplaren for att satta i mixern.
Denna omkopplare ska alltid varai “Av” -ldget ndr du
ansluter enheten till elndtet.

Med PHANTOM-omkopplaren kan du aktivera
fantomstromforsorjningen for XLR-kontakterna pa
monokanalerna for kondensatormikrofoner. +48 V-LED
(7 tands ndr fantommatning &r pa. | de flesta fall kan
dynamiska mikrofoner fortfarande anvéndas sd lange
de dranslutnai en balanserad konfiguration. Om du ar
osaker, kontakta tillverkaren av din mikrofon!

Nétanslutningen dr en standard [EC-uttag. En ldmplig
nétsladd levereras med enheten.

FUSE HOLDER.
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EURODESK SX3242FX/SX2442FX

EURODESK SX3242FX/SX2442FX Sterowanica

Sterownica

@

Kazdy kanat wejéciowy mono wyposazony jest w
symetryczne wejscie mikrofonowe na ztaczu XLR, ktére
zapewnia zasilanie phantom +48 V dla mikrofonéw
pojemnosciowych za nacisnieciem jednego przycisku
(patrz panel tylny).

Kazde wejscie monofoniczne ma réwniez symetryczne
wejscie liniowe na ztaczach TRS %4". Oczywiscie
wejécia te moga by¢ réwniez uzywane z wtykami
niesymetrycznymi (ztacze %" TS).

Itacze INSERT 1/0 stuzy do przetwarzania sygnatu za
pomoca dynamicznych procesordw lub korektoréw. Ten
punkt wstawiania to prefader, pre-EQ i pre-aux send.

Pokretto GAIN reguluje wzmocnienie wejsciowe.
Przed podtaczeniem lub odtaczeniem Zrédta sygnatu
do lub zjednego z wejs¢ nalezy ustawic ten element
sterujacy catkowicie w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu
wskazéwek zegara.

Kanaty monofoniczne sa wyposazone w filtr LOW CUT
o wysokim nachyleniu, ktdry eliminuje niepozadane
sygnaty o niskiej czestotliwosci, takie jak dudnienie
podtogi (18 dB/okt., -3 dB przy 80 Hz).

Pokretto HIGH w sekji EQ kontroluje zakres wysokich
czestotliwosci odpowiedniego kanatu. Jest to filtr
pdtkowy, ktéry moze podbi¢ lub wyciac wszystkie
czestotliwosci powyzej statej czestotliwosci (12 kHz).

Pokretto MID pozwala podnies¢ lub obnizy¢ poziom
$redniego zakresu. Jest to potparametryczny

filtr szczytowy, ktory zwieksza lub obcina zakres
czestotliwo$ci wokot zmiennej czestotliwosci Sredniego
zakresu. Za pomoca regulatora FREQ wybierz Sredni
zakres czestotliwosci od 100 Hz do 8 kHz. Nastepnie
uzyj kontrolki MID, aby podbic lub ohcia¢ wybrany
zakres czestotliwosci.

Pokretto LOW wzmacnia lub odcina zakres niskich
czestotliwosci. Podobnie jak filtr HIGH jest to filtr
pétkowy, ktéry podnosi lub obniza poziom wszystkich
czestotliwosci ponizej okreslonej czestotliwosci (80 Hz).

Na kazdym kanale elementy sterujace AUX 1i

AUX 2 umozliwiaja okreslenie poziomu sygnatéw
AUX wysytanych z kanatu. Gtéwny sygnat AUX

Send, zawierajacy sygnaty AUX Send ze wszystkich
kanatdéw, moze by¢ nastepnie regulowany za pomoca
odpowiednich regulatorow Master AUX SEND (511 jest
obecny na wyjsciach AUX SEND 52). Obie wysytki Aux
sa monofoniczne, po korektorze, ze wzmocnieniem
do+15dB.

Naci$nij przetacznik PRE, aby ustawi¢ wszystkie
wysytki Aux na pre-fader. W tym przypadku gtosnos¢
sygnatéw aux nie jest juz zalezna od pozycji fadera,
dzieki czemu mozna tworzyc catkowicie niezalezne
miksy monitorowe.

FX 1i FX 2 zapewniaja bezposrednie potaczenie z
whbudowanym procesorem efektéw. Dodatkowo moga
by¢ uzywane do sterowania zewnetrznym generatorem
efektow za posrednictwem wyjs¢ FX SEND 1i2
(podobnie jak w przypadku gniazd AUX SEND 1i2). Aby
zapewnic, ze wewnetrzny procesor efektéw i wyjécia
FX SEND rzeczywiscie otrzymaja sygnat, odpowiednia
regulacja FX nie moze by¢ ustawiona catkowicie
przeciwnie do ruchu wskazowek zegara (-o), a master
FX SEND (patrz (&) musi by¢ podniesiony. Magistrale FX
53 podtaczone na state za tlumikiem.

Regulator PAN okresla pozycje sygnatu kanatu w miksie
stereo, a takze podgrupe, do ktdrej jest kierowany
sygnat kanatu.

Uzyj przetacznika MUTE, aby wyciszy¢ sygnat kanatu,
aby nie bytjuz czescia gtownego miksu. W tym samym
czasie wszystkie szyny Aux ustawione na post-fader

sq wyciszane dla odpowiedniego kanatu, podczas gdy
szyny monitorowe przed ttumikiem pozostaja aktywne.
Dioda MUTE swieci sie, gdy kanat jest wyciszony.

CLIP LED swieci sie, gdy kanat jest przeciazony. W takim
przypadku nalezy zmniejszy¢ wzmocnienie wejsciowe za
pomoca requlatora GAIN. Ta dioda LED zapala sie réwniez
po whaczeniu funkcji solo za pomoca znajdujacego sie
ponizej przetacznika SOLO.

Przetacznik SOLO kieruje sygnat kanatu do szyny Solo
(Solo In Place) lub szyny PFL (Pre Fader Listen). W ten
sposéb mozna monitorowac sygnat kanatu bez wptywu
na gtéwny sygnat wyjsciowy. Monitorowany sygnat jest
pobierany przed (PFL, mono) lub po requlacji panoramy
(Solo, stereo) i za faderem kanatu (w zaleznosci od
potozenia przetacznika SOLO/PFL (40).

Przetacznik SUB kieruje sygnat do odpowiednich
podgrup. Tw6j EURODESK obejmuje 4 podgrupy (1-2i
3-4). Za pomoca regulatora PAN na kanale wejsciowym
(patrz(2) mozna okresli¢, do ktérej z dwdch grup
kierowany jest sygnat (po lewej stronie: sub 11ub 3, po
prawej: sub 2 lub 4).

Przetacznik MAIN kieruje sygnat do gtéwnego miksu.

Fader kanatu reguluje poziom sygnatu kanatu jako czesci
gtéwnego miksu (lub submixu).

Kazdy kanat stereo jest wyposazony w dwa symetryczne
wejscia liniowe na zfaczach TRS %" dla lewego i prawego
kanatu. Kanaty moga réwniez przetwarzac sygnat mono,
oile uzywasz tylko gniazda ,LEFT".

Wszystkie paski kanatéw stereo maja pokretto GAIN do
regulacji wzmocnienia. Jego skala waha sie od +20 do
-20 dB i pozwala na dostosowanie poziomu wejsciowego
do wejscliniowych.

Kanaty stereo sa wyposazone w korektor stereo. Typy
filtréw i czestotliwosci odciecia dla filtrow WYSOKI i
NISKI sa takie same jak w kanatach monofonicznych.
Zamiast jednego pétparamtrycznego pasma
$redniego pasma, kanaty stereo maja dwa oddzielne
pasma srednich tonéw (20 (HIGH MID i LOW MID) ze
statymi Srednimi czestotliwosciami (3 kHz i 400 Hz).
Korektory stereo sa preferowane do przetwarzania
odpowiedzi czestotliwosciowej sygnatéw stereo. W
przypadku dwdch korektoréw mono moga wystapic
problemy z roznymi ustawieniami miedzy lewymi
prawym kanatem.

Regulator BAL(ANCE) petni te sama funkgje, co regulator
PAN w kanatach monofonicznych. Okresla wzgledna
gtosnos¢ lewego i prawego sygnatu wejéciowego,

zanim zostana one skierowane do gtdwnej szyny stereo
miksera (lub do dwdch podgrup).

+(24) Twoj EURODESK ma dwa kanaty stereo z

sekcja wysytkowa AUX (AUX 1iAUX 2) oraz jeden
regulator LEVEL. W przypadku tych kanatéw szyny

Aux s3 podtaczone na state do pre-fadera i dlatego sa
szczegdlnie przydatne do monitorowania. Nie maja
przetacznikéw routingu i sa zawsze wysytane do
gtéwnego miksu. Podobnie jak normalne kanaty stereo,
maja dwa wejscia liniowe na ztaczach TRS %" dla lewego
i prawego kanatu oraz przetacznik SOLO.

Fadery podgrupy okreslaja gtosnos¢ sygnatu podgrupy
na wyjsciu podgrupy (8. W zaleznosci od potozenia
przetacznika routingu 22 mozna w ten sposoh
kontrolowac gtosnos¢ podgrupy w Main Mix.

Przetacznik SOLO kieruje sygnat podgrupy do szyny
Solo (Solo In Place) lub szyny PFL (Pre Fader Listen),
dzieki czemu mozna monitorowac sygnat podgrupy
bez wptywu na sygnaty wyjsciowe gtéwnego lub
podrzednego. Monitorowany sygnat jest pobierany
przed (PFL, mono) lub za ttumikiem podgrupy (Solo,
stereo), w zaleznosci od potozenia przetacznika
SOLO/PFL (40)). Dioda SOLO $wieci sie po nacisnieciu
przetacznika SOLO.

Uzyj przetacznikéw routingu dla podgrup, aby wystac
sygnat podgrupy do gtdwnego miksu. Mozesz skierowac
go na lewa strone stereo (= nacisniety W LEWO), do
prawej strony stereo (= wcisniety w PRAWO) lub do

obu (= wcisniety W LEWO i W PRAWO). Na przyktad,
kiedy stworzyte$ submix stereo przy uzyciu podgrup 1
i2, upewnij sie, ze kierujesz grupe 1na lewa strong, a
grupe 2 na prawg, aby zachowac wiasciwe ustawienie
stereo. Jedli jest to submix mono z tylko jedna podgrupa,
przekieruj go na lewa i prawa strone gtdwnego miksu,
aby sygnat byt styszalny po obu stronach.

Te cztery SUBGROUP OUT (puts) przenosza sygnaty z
poszczegdlnych podgrup. W przypadku multi-trackingu
nalezy podtaczy¢ wyjécia do wejéc rejestratora
wielosciezkowego.

Fader MONO reguluje gtosno$¢ sygnatu obecnego na
WYJSCIU MONO (patrz G2)).

Pokretto FREQ dostosowuje czestotliwos¢ odciecia filtra
dolnoprzepustowego (30 do 200 Hz). Czestotliwosci
powyzej wartosci granicznej s3 odfiltrowywane

po aktywagji.

Uzyj przetacznika LOW PASS FILTER, aby wiaczy¢
funkcje filtra (Swieci sie dioda LED).

Ztacze MONO OUT zapewnia sygnat mono na poziomie
liniowym do podtaczenia do wejs¢ wzmacniacza mocy
lub aktywnego gtosnika. Mozesz rowniez uzy¢ tego
wyjscia jako magistrali monitorowej, np. Do podtaczenia
wzmacniacza stuchawkowego. W takim przypadku
sygnat nie powinien oczywiscie by¢ ograniczany filtrem
dolnoprzepustowym.

Uzyj tego precyzyjnego suwaka MAIN, aby kontrolowac
poziom wyjsciowy gtéwnego miksu.

MAIN OUT(puts) to zbalansowane ztacza XLR o
nominalnym poziomie roboczym +4 dBu i zapewniaja
sygnat main mix.

Wyjscia MAIN OUT %" TRS réwniez dostarczaja sygnat
main mix.

Podobnie jak w przypadku insertow kanatowych, ztacza
MAIN INSERT mozna wykorzystac do podtaczenia
procesora dynamiki lub korektora w celu dalszego
przetwarzania sygnatu miksowanego. MAIN INSERT
odnosi sie do wyjs¢ Main Out (zfacza XLR i TRS %4"),
MONO OUT (patrz G2)) i, jesli przetacznik MAIN w sekji
PHONES/CONTROL ROOM jest wcisniety, rowniez do
wyjscia PHONES/CTRL ROOM (patrz (46)).

Czerwona dioda ,+48 V" $wieci sig, gdy wiaczone jest
zasilanie phantom. Zasilanie phantom jest wymagane
do dziatania mikrofonéw pojemnosciowych i mozna
je wtaczyc za pomoca odpowiedniego przetacznika z
tytu konsoli.

Dioda POWER $wieci sie, gdy konsola jest wtaczona.

Precyzyjny miernik poziomu dokfadnie wskazuje poziom
sygnatu wyjéciowego. Na przyktad, po nacisnieciu
przetacznika SOLO na jednym z kanatow wejsciowych,
jego poziom sygnatu zostanie wyswietlony tutaj, albo
przed ttumikiem (PFL), albo za thumikiem (SOLO), w
zaleznosci od potozenia przetacznika SOLO/PFL ( patrz
(@0)). W trybie PFL aktywny jest tylko lewy wyswietlacz,
poniewaz sygnaty PFL s3 monofoniczne.

EiE
-+ w

Przetacznik SOLO/PFL okresla, czy monitorowany sygnat
jest przed (PFL), czy za ttumikiem (SOLO) po nacisnieciu
przetacznika SOLO/PFL (dioda LED Swieci). Miernik
poziomu wskazuje odpowiedni sygnat (patrz 39).
Podczas regulacji sygnatu za pomoca regulatora GAIN
zaleca sie wybranie trybu PFL, aby wyswietlany poziom
byt niezalezny od pozycji ttumika kanatu.

Regulator LEVEL okresla gtosnosc sygnatu talkback na
wyjsciach AUX 1/2.

Uzyj przetacznika TALKTO AUX 1/2, aby waczy¢
wbudowany mikrofon talkback. Jego sygnat jest
wysyfany do gniazd AUX SEND 1i 2. Podczas méwienia
trzymaj przetacznik weisniety.

To jest wbudowany mikrofon talkback.

Pokretto PHONES/CTRL R stuzy do regulacji gtosnosci
stuchawek podtaczonych do gniazda PHONES/CTRL
ROOM OUT (patrz (). Jesli masz podtaczony tutaj
aktywny gtosnik monitorowy lub wzmacniacz mocy,
mozesz rdwniez sterowac gtosnoscia monitora.

Te przetaczniki wybieraja sygnat wysytany do gniazda
PHONES/CTRL ROOM. Dostepne Zrddta to: MAIN, (D/
TAPE, AUX 1/2 oraz podgrupy 1-2i3 - 4.

Podtacz stuchawki lub gtosnik monitora do ztacza
PHONES/CTRL ROOM OUT %" TRS.

TO MAIN steruje gtosnoscig np. odtwarzacza (D
podtaczonego do ztaczy wejsciowych (D/Tape
(patrz (4).

Po naci$nieciu przetacznika STANDBY wszystkie

kanaty wejsciowe s3 wyciszone. Tylko sygnat CD/ta$my
bedzie kierowany do gtéwnego miksu. W ten sposob
mozna zapobiec przechwytywaniu przez mikrofony
niepozadanych dzwiekow lub szuméw, ktére mogtyby
zaktécac odtwarzanie ptyty CD podczas przerwy.
Gtéwny miks i suwaki kanatéw moga pozostac w swoich
normalnych pozycjach podczas odtwarzania muzyki z
ptyty (D (przy uzyciu wej$¢ CD/TAPE INPUT (49)), dzieki
czemu nie stracisz miksu.

Itacza CD/TAPE INPUT RCA stuzg do podtaczania
odtwarzaczy (D, magnetofondw lub innych Zrédet
liniowych. Gtosnos¢ sygnatu ustawia sie za pomocg
pokretta TO MAIN.

Itacza CD/TAPE OUTPUT RCA zapewniaja
stereofoniczny sygnat Main Mix do magnetofonu lub
nagrywarki DAT w celu nagrania miksu. Sygnat jest
pobierany przed ttumikiem, wiec pozycje suwakéw nie
maj na niego wptywu.

S3 to regulatory Master AUX SEND 12 do regulacji
poziomu gtosnosci wysytanego do odpowiednich ztaczy
AUX Send (patrz 52)). W ten sposob mozna sterowac
miksowaniem wszystkich sygnatéw AUX 1 lub AUX 2
kanatow wejsciowych. Sekcja AUX SEND ma réwniez
przetacznik SOLO.

Uzyj wyjs¢ AUX SEND 112, aby pobrac gtéwne sygnaty
AUX SEND i skierowac je do zewnetrznego urzadzenia
efektowego lub gtosnikéw monitora. Nastepnie mozna
zwrdci¢ sygnat efektu, np. Przez wejscia STEREQ FX
RETURN (patrz (€2) lub okrelone kanaty wejsciowe.

Twéj EURODESK jest wyposazony w graficzny
9-pasmowy korektor stereo przetwarzajacy sygnat
gtéwny lub AUX 1. Uzyj korektora, aby dostosowac
dzwiek do akustyki pomieszczenia.

Uzyj przetacznika EQ IN, aby wiaczyc korektor. W takim
przypadku Swieca sie diody LED thumikéw.

Za pomoca przetacznika MAIN/AUX 1 mozna okresli¢
sygnat do przetworzenia, gtéwny lub AUX 1.

[
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Naci$nij przetacznik FBQ IN, aby aktywowac system
wykrywania sprzezenia zwrotnego FBQ. Czestotliwosci
wywotujace sprzezenie zwrotne s3 wskazywane przez
jasno Swiecace diody LED ttumikow, podczas gdy
wszystkie inne diody LED s3 ciemniejsze. Po prostu obniz
poziom jasno pod$wietlonych suwakow, az zniknie
sprzezenie zwrotne.

Tutaj znajdziesz liste wszystkich presetéw multiefektow.

Mierniki poziomu FX LED pokazuja sygnat wejsciowy
procesora efektow. Upewnij sie, ze dioda LED klipsa
Swieci tylko przy szczytach sygnatu. Jesli jest zapalony
przez caty czas, procesor efektow jest przecigzony i
powoduje nieprzyjemne znieksztatcenia.

Ekrany EFFECT pokazuja aktualnie wybrane presety.

Jest to requlator SEND master FX 1 (lub 2) do requlagji
gtosnosci wszystkich sygnatéw wysytkowych FX na
odpowiednich gniazdach wysytkowych FX (patrz 6))

i na wejsciach whudowanego procesora efektow. Uzyj
go do sterowania sygnatem gtéwnym wszystkich
sygnatdw FX 1/FX 2 z kanatow wejsciowych. Gdy zadna
zrequlatordw FX SEND nie jest wtaczona, procesor
efektow nie otrzyma sygnatu.

0Obrdc regulator FX 1 (lub FX 2), aby wybrac ustawienie
wstepne efektéw. Nastepnie nacisnij go krétko, aby
potwierdzi¢ wybor i aktywowac nowy efekt.

Elementy sterujace FX 1 (lub 2) TO AUX 1 umozliwiaja
dodanie sygnatu efektu z wbudowanego procesora
efektéw (FX1 lub FX2) do sygnatu monitora AUX 1.
Naturalnie, procesor efektéw musi by¢ wyposazony
w sygnat wejsciowy (tzn. Regulatory FX w paskach
kanatow oraz elementy sterujace FX SEND i trumiki
kanatéw musza by¢ podniesione).

Jest torequlator FX 1 (lub 2) TO AUX 2 dodajacy sygnat
efektu z procesora efektéw do sygnatu monitora AUX 2.
Wiecej szczeg6tow w (62).

Regulator FX 1 (lub 2) TO MAIN kieruje sygnat efektu
albo do gtéwnego miksu, albo do podgrup 1i2 (lub 3
i 4), w zaleznosci od potozenia selektora (patrz (63)).
Gdy zostanie ostro w lewo, sygnat efektu nie bedzie
styszalny. Tutaj réwniez elementy sterujace FX na
paskach kanatéw oraz elementy sterujace FX SEND i
thumiki kanatéw musza by¢ podniesione.

Te przetaczniki selektora kieruja sygnat efektu do
gtéwnego miksu lub do podgrup 1-2 lub 3-4. Jesli
przetacznik MAIN/SUB nie jest wcisniety, sygnat efektu
jest wysytany do gtdwnego miksu, a przetacznik SUB
1/2/ SUB 3/4 ponizej nie dziata. Jesli jednak wcisniety
jestgorny przetacznik (SUB), dolny przetacznik okresla,
czy sygnat efektu jest kierowany do podgrup 1i2 (SUB
1/2) czy 314 (SUB 3/4).

Itacza FX SEND 12 dostarczaja rdwniez sygnaty
master FX send, na przyktad, aby podtaczyc je do wejs¢
zewnetrznego urzadzenia efektowego. S to jednak
tylko ,suche” sygnaty bez ,sygnatow efektow” z
whbudowanego procesora efektow!

Wejscia Stereo FXRETURN 1i2 zwracaja sygnaty
efektéw z zewnetrznych procesordw efektow i dodaja je
do gtdwnego miksu.

Itacze FOOTSW(ITCH) umozliwia podtaczenie
standardowego podwdjnego przetacznika noznego do
osobnego wiaczania/wytaczania FX 1 lub FX 2. Koricéwka
wtyczki %" steruje FX 1, a pierscien steruje FX 2.

Uzyj przetacznika POWER, aby uruchomi¢ mikser.
Podczas podtaczania urzadzenia do sieci przetacznik ten
powinien zawsze znajdowac sie w pozycji ,Wyt.".
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Zapomoca przetacznika PHANTOM mozna aktywowac
zasilanie phantom dla ztaczy XLR kanatéw mono dla
mikrofonéw pojemnosciowych. Dioda +48 V-LED
Swiedi sig, gdy wiaczone jest zasilanie phantom.

W wiekszosci przypadkéw mikrofony dynamiczne
moga by¢ nadal uzywane, o ile sa podfaczone w
zréwnowazonej konfiguragji. W razie watpliwosci
skontaktuj sie z producentem swojego mikrofonu!

Podfaczenie do sieci to standardowe gniazdo IEC.
Wraz z urzadzeniem dostarczany jest odpowiedni
przewéd zasilajacy.

FUSE HOLDER.
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SX3242FX

EN) Specifications

SX2442FX

Main Outputs (%4")

SX3242FX SX2442FX

Microphone inputs (XENYX Mic preamp) Type 4" TRS jack, electronically balanced
Type XLR connestor, elgctronigall){ balanced, Impedance approx. 240 Q balanced, approx. 120 Q unbalanced
discrete input circut Max. output level +28 dBu
@0 Q source resistance -134dB/ 135.7 dB A-weighted Type %" TRS jack, unbalanced
@ 50 Q source resistance -131dB/133.3 dB A-weighted Max. input level +22 dBu
@150 Q) source resistance -129.dB/130.5 dB A-weighted

Type ¥4 monojack, unbalanced
<10Hz- 160 kHz -1d8 Impedance approx. 120Q
<10Hz- 200 kHz 3d8 Max. output level +22 dBu
Gain range +10dBto +60 dB Low pass variable, 30 Hz to 200 Hz, 18 dB/oct.
Impedance approx. 2.6 kQ balanced Type %" TRS jack, unbalanced
Signal-to-noise ratio 110 dB /112 dB A-weighted (0 dBu In @ +22 dB GAIN) Max. output level +19 dBu /150 Q (+25 dBm)
Distorton (THD + ) D205 %/ 0004 % A ncighed

CITS . RCA connector
Type 4" TRS jack, electronically balanced Impedance approx. 1kQ
Impedance approx. 20 kQ balanced, approx. 10 kQ unbalanced Max. output level 1422 dBu
Max. input level +22 dBu @ 0 dB GAIN Type Texas Instruments

Fade-Out Attenuation (Crosstalk Attenuation) Converter 24-bit delta-sigma, 64/128-times oversampling
Main fader closed 90dB Sampling rate 46 kHz
Channel fader muted 85dB Main mix @ -oo ]
Frequency response (Mic In — Main Out) channel fader @ -oo 1008 /-102.5 dB A-weighted

<10Hz-90 kHz +0dB/-1dB Main mix @ 0 dB, -82dB /-85 dB A-weighted
<10 Hz - 160 kHz +0dB/-3 B channel fader @ -o

600y 281 5 g
Impedance approx. 20 kQ balanced, approx. 10 kQ unbalanced Power Supply .
Gainrange -20dB to +20 dB Power consumption oW
Max. input level +22 dBu @0 dB GAIN (F;‘gg - 240V~ 5060 2 T2,0AH250V

Mains connector Standard IEC re(epta(le
Type RCA connector Physical/Weight
Impedance approx. 10k Dimensions (11 100 X896 X 410 mm 100X 682 x 410 mm
Max. input level +22 dBu imensions (Hx WD)

EQ Mono Channels
Low 80Hz/+15dB
MID 100 Hz to 8 kHz / £15 dB
HIGH 12kHz/ +15dB
Low cuT 80 Hz, 18 dB/oct.
EQ Stereo Channels
LowW 80Hz/+15dB
LOW MID 500 Hz/+15dB
HIGH MID 3kHz/+15dB
HIGH 12kHz/ £15dB
Type XLR connector, electronically balanced
Impedance approx. 240 Q balanced, approx. 120 Q unbalanced

Max. output level

+28 dBu

(3.9x35.3x16.1")

(3.9x26.9x16.1")

Weight (net)

8.6 kg (19 Ibs)

11.0kg(2431bs) |

Other important information

@ Important information J

1. Register online. Please register your new
Music Tribe equipment right after you purchase it by
visiting musictribe.com. Registering your purchase using
our simple online form helps us to process your repair
claims more quickly and efficiently. Also, read the terms
and conditions of our warranty, if applicable.

2. Malfunction. Should your Music Tribe
Authorized Reseller not be located in your vicinity,

you may contact the Music Tribe Authorized Fulfiller for
your country listed under “Support” at musictribe.com.
Should your country not be listed, please check if your
problem can be dealt with by our “Online Support” which
may also be found under “Support” at musictribe.com.
Alternatively, please submit an online warranty claim at
musictribe.com BEFORE returning the product.

3. Power Connections. Before plugging the
unitinto a power socket, please make sure you are using
the correct mains voltage for your particular model.
Faulty fuses must be replaced with fuses of the same type
and rating without exception.

@ Aspectos importantes ]

1. Registro online. Le recomendamos que
registre su nuevo aparato Music Tribe justo después de

su compra accediendo a la pagina web musictribe.com.

El registro de su compra a través de nuestro sencillo
sistema online nos ayudara a resolver cualquier

incidencia que se presente a la mayor brevedad posible.
Ademds, aproveche para leer los términos y condiciones de
nuestra garantia, si es aplicable en su caso.

2. Averias. Enel caso de que no exista un distribuidor
Music Tribe en las inmediaciones, puede ponerse en
contacto con el distribuidor Music Tribe de su pais,

que encontrard dentro del apartado “Support” de nuestra
pagina web musictribe.com. En caso de que su pais no
aparezca en ese listado, acceda a la seccién “Online Support”
(que también encontrard dentro del apartado “Support”

de nuestra pgina web) y compruebe i su problema aparece
descrito y solucionado alli. De forma alternativa, envienos a
través de la pagina web una solicitud online de soporte en
periodo de garantia ANTES de devolvernos el aparato.

3. Conexiones de corriente. Antes de enchufar
este aparato a una salida de corriente, asegiirese de que dicha
salida sea del voltaje adecuado para su modelo concreto.

En caso de que deba sustituir un fusible quemado, debera
hacerlo por otro de idénticas especificaciones, sin excepcion.

@ Informations importantes]

1. Enregistrez-vous en ligne. Prenezle
temps d’enregistrer votre produit Music Tribe aussi vite
que possible sur le site Internet musictribe.com. Le fait
d'enregistrer le produit en ligne nous permet de gérer

les réparations plus rapidement et plus efficacement.
Prenez également le temps de lire les termes et conditions
de notre garantie.

2. Dysfonctionnement. Sivous n'avez pas

de revendeur Music Tribe prés de chez vous, contactez le
distributeur Music Tribe de votre pays : consultez la liste
des distributeurs de votre pays dans la page “Support”

de notre site Internet musictribe.com. Si votre pays n'est
pas dans la liste, essayez de résoudre votre probleme avec
notre “aide en ligne” que vous trouverez également dans
|a section “Support” du site musictribe.com. Vous pouvez
également nous faire parvenir directement votre demande
de réparation sous garantie par Internet sur le site
musictribe.com AVANT de nous renvoyer le produit.

3. Raccordement au secteur. Avant de relier
cet équipement au secteur, assurez-vous que la tension
secteur de votre région soit compatible avec I'appareil.
Veillez a remplacer les fusibles uniquement par des
modeles exactement de méme taille et de méme valeur
électrique — sans aucune exception.

Weitere wichtige
Informationen

1. Online registrieren. Bitte registrieren Sie

Ihr neues Music Tribe-Gerét direkt nach dem Kauf auf der
website musictribe.com. Wenn Sie [hren Kauf mit unserem
einfachen online Formular registrieren, kdnnen wir Ihre
Reparaturanspriiche schneller und effizienter bearbeiten.
Lesen Sie bitte auch unsere Garantiebedingungen,

falls zutreffend.

2. Funktionsfehler. Sollte sich kein Music Tribe
Handler in Ihrer Ndhe befinden, kénnen Sie den

Music Tribe Vertrieb Ihres Landes kontaktieren, der auf
musictribe.com unter ,Support” aufgefiihrt ist. Sollte Ihr
Land nicht aufgelistet sein, priifen Sie bitte, ob Ihr Problem
von unserem ,Online Support” geldst werden kann, den
Sie ebenfalls auf musictribe.com unter ,Support” finden.
Alternativ reichen Sie bitte lhren Garantieanspruch

online auf musictribe.com ein, BEVOR Sie das

Produkt zuriicksenden.

3. Stromanschluss. Bevor Sie das Gerdt an

eine Netzsteckdose anschlieBen, priifen Sie bitte, ob Sie
die korrekte Netzspannung fiir Ihr spezielles Modell
verwenden. Fehlerhafte Sicherungen miissen ausnahmslos
durch Sicherungen des gleichen Typs und Nennwerts
ersetzt werden.
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Outras Informagoes ]
Importantes

1. Registre-se online. Por favor, registre seu

novo equipamento Music Tribe logo apds a compra

visitando o site musictribe.com Registrar sua compra

usando nosso simples formuldrio online nos ajuda a

processar seus pedidos de reparos com maior rapidez e

eficiéncia. Além disso, leia nossos termos e condi¢des de
garantia, caso seja necessario.

2. Funcionamento Defeituoso.

(aso seu fornecedor Music Tribe ndo esteja localizado

nas proximidades, vocé pode contatar um distribuidor
Music Tribe para o seu pais listado abaixo de “Suporte”

em musictribe.com. Se seu pais ndo estiver na lista,

favor checar se seu problema pode ser resolvido com o
nosso “Suporte Online” que também pode ser achado
abaixo de “Suporte”em musictribe.com. Alternativamente,
favor enviar uma solicitacdo de garantia online em
musictribe.com ANTES da devolugdo do produto.

3. Ligagoes. Antes de ligar a unidade a tomada,
assequre-se de que estd a utilizar a voltagem correcta para
0 modelo em questdo. Os fusiveis com defeito terdo de

ser substituidos, sem qualquer excepcao, por fusiveis do
mesmo tipo e corrente nominal.

Informazioni importanti]

1. Registratevi online. Viinvitiamo a registrare
il nuovo apparecchio Music Tribe subito dopo averlo
acquistato visitando musictribe.com. La registrazione
dell'acquisto tramite il nostro semplice modulo online ci
consente di elaborare le richieste di riparazione in modo
piti rapido ed efficiente. Leggete anche i termini e le
condizioni della nostra garanzia, qualora applicabile.

2. Malfunzionamento. Nel caso in cuiil
rivenditore autorizzato Music Tribe non si trovi nelle vostre
vicinanze, potete contattare il Music Tribe Authorized
Fulfiller per il vostro paese, elencato in “Support”

@ musictribe.com. Se la vostra nazione non ¢ elencata,
controllate se il problema puo essere risolto tramite il
nostro “Online Support”che pud anche essere trovato sotto
“Support” @ musictribe.com. In alternativa, inviate una
richiesta di garanzia online su musictribe.com PRIMA di
restituire il prodotto.

3. Collegamento all’alimentazione.
Prima di collegare |'unita a una presa di corrente,
assicuratevi di utilizzare la tensione di rete corretta

per il modello specifico. | fusibili guasti devono essere
sostituiti, senza eccezioni, con fusibili dello stesso tipo e
valore nominale.
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Other important information

Belangrijke informatie ]

1. Registreer online. Registreer uw nieuwe
Music Tribe-apparatuur direct nadat u deze hebt gekocht
door naar musictribe.com te gaan. Door uw aankoop

te registreren via ons eenvoudige online formulier,
kunnen wij uw reparatieclaims sneller en efficiénter
verwerken. Lees ook de voorwaarden van onze garantie,
indien van toepassing.

2, Storing. Mocht uw door Music Tribe
geautoriseerde wederverkoper niet bij u in de buurt zijn
gevestigd, dan kunt u contact opnemen met de door Music
Tribe Authorized Fulfiller voor uw land vermeld onder
“Support” op musictribe.com. Als uw land niet in de lijst
staat, controleer dan of uw probleem kan worden opgelost
door onze "Online Support", die u ook kunt vinden onder
"Support" op musictribe.com. U kunt ook een online
garantieclaim indienen op musictribe.com VOORDAT u het
product retourneert.

3. Stroomaansluitingen. Voordat u het
apparaat op een stopcontact aansluit, moet u ervoor
zorgen dat u de juiste netspanning voor uw specifieke
model gebruikt. Defecte zekeringen moeten zonder
uitzondering worden vervangen door zekeringen van
hetzelfde type en dezelfde waarde.

e Viktig information ]

1. Registrera online. Registrera din nya Music
Tribe-utrustning direkt efter att du kdpt den genom

att besoka musictribe.com. Att registrera ditt kop med
vart enkla onlineformular hjalper oss att behandla dina
reparationsansprak snabbare och mer effektivt. Lds ocksa
villkoren i var garanti, om tillimpligt.

2. Fel. Omdin Music Tribe-auktoriserade aterforsaljare
inte finns i din ndrhet kan du kontakta Music Tribe
Authorized Fulfiller for ditt land listat under “Support” pa
musictribe.com. Om ditt land inte dr listat, kontrollera om
ditt problem kan hanteras av var “Onlinesupport” som
ocksa finns under “Support” pa musictribe.com. Alternativt
kan du skicka in ett online-garantiansprak pa musictribe.
com INNAN du returnerar produkten.

3. Stromanslutningar. Innan du ansluter
enheten till ett eluttag, se till att du anvander rdtt
natspanning for just din modell. Felaktiga sakringar
maste bytas ut mot sakringar av samma typ och
markning utan undantag.

>J I Wazna informacja ]

1. Zarejestrowac online. Zarejestruj swéj
nowy sprzet Music Tribe zaraz po zakupie na stronie
musictribe.com. Zarejestrowanie zakupu za pomoca
naszego prostego formularza online pomaga nam szybciej
i efektywniej rozpatrywac roszczenia dotyczace naprawy.

Przeczytaj réwniez warunki naszej gwarandji, jesli dotyczy.

2. Awaria. Jesli Twdj autoryzowany sprzedawca
Music Tribe nie znajduje sie w poblizu, mozesz
skontaktowac sie z autoryzowanym dostawca Music Tribe
dla swojego kraju, wymienionym w sekji ,Wsparcie” na
stronie musictribe.com. Jesli Twojego kraju nie ma na
liScie, sprawdz, czy Twdj problem moze zostac rozwiazany
przez nasze ,Wsparcie online”, ktére mozna rowniez
znalez¢ w sekdji ,Wsparcie” na stronie musictribe.com.
Alternatywnie, przeslij zgtoszenie gwarancyjne online na
musictribe.com PRZED zwrotem produktu.

3. Polaczenia zasilania. Przed podtaczeniem
urzadzenia do gniazdka sieciowego upewnij sie, ze
uzywasz odpowiedniego napiecia sieciowego dla danego
modelu. Wadliwe bezpieczniki nalezy bez wyjatku
wymienic na bezpieczniki tego samego typu i wartosci.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION COMPLIANCE
INFORMATION

Behringer

EURODESK SX3242FX/SX2442FX

Responsible Party Name: Music Tribe Commercial NV Inc.
Address: 122 E. 42nd St.1,

8th Floor NY, NY 10168,

United States
Email Address: legal@musictribe.com

EURODESK SX3242FX/SX2442FX

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed

to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined

by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

o Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
o Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

o (onnect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

o (onsult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This equipment complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

Important information:

Changes or modifications to the equipment not expressly approved by Music Tribe
can void the user’s authority to use the equipment.
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Hereby, Music Tribe declares that this product is in compliance with Directive
2014/35/EU, Directive 2014/30/EU, Directive 2011/65/EU and Amendment 2015/863/
EU, Directive 2012/19/EU, Regulation 519/2012 REACH SVHC and Directive
1907/2006/EC.

Full text of EU DoC s available at https://community.musictribe.com/

EU Representative: Music Tribe Brands DK A/S
Address: Gammel Strand 44, DK-1202 Kgbenhavn K, Denmark

UK Representative: Music Tribe Brands UK Ltd.
Address: 8th Floor, 20 Farringdon Street London EC4A 4AB, United Kingdom

Quick Start Guide

35

(EN



We Hear You

behringer



